
Instruction Manual 1

EN

KO

MY

HI

TH

ID

VI

MS
Symbols Description

ZH-TW

Read Instruction manual  and  before use.
 使用前請閱讀使用說明書  和  。

 사용하기 전에 사용 설명서  과  를 읽어 주세요.
 အသးံမြပ မီတွင ်လမ်း နလ်က်စွဲ  င် ့  ကိ ဖတ် ပါ။
 उपयोग से पहले नदश मैनुअल  और  पढ़।

 อ่านคูม่อืแนะนําการใชง้าน  และ  กอ่นใชง้านอุปกรณ์
 Baca buku petunjuk  dan  sebelum penggunaan.

 Đọc hướng dẫn sử dụng  và  trước khi sử dụng.
 Baca Manual arahan  dan  sebelum guna.

हिन्दी

Bahasa indonesia

Tiếng Việt

Bahasa Melayu

Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor

Model JPN610T



1

1. Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure 
Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method of 
blood pressure measurement. This means this monitor detects your 
blood movement through your brachial artery and converts the 
movements into a digital reading.

1.1 Safety Instructions
This instruction manual provides you with important information 
about the OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the 
safe and proper use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of 
these instructions. If you do not understand these instructions or 
have any questions, contact your local OMRON representative 
before attempting to use this monitor. For specific information 
about your own blood pressure, consult with your physician.

1.2 Intended Use
This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood 
pressure and pulse rate in adult patient population. The device detects 
the appearance of irregular heartbeats during measurement and gives 
a warning signal with readings. It is mainly designed for general 
household use.

1.3 Receiving and Inspection
Remove this monitor from the packaging and inspect for damage. If 
this monitor is damaged, DO NOT USE and consult with your local 
OMRON representative.

2. Important Safety Information
Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual 
before using this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly 
for your safety.
Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own 
blood pressure, CONSULT WITH YOUR PHYSICIAN.

• DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or persons 
who cannot express themselves.

• DO NOT adjust medication based on readings from this blood 
pressure monitor. Take medication as prescribed by your physician. 
ONLY a physician is qualified to diagnose and treat high blood 
pressure.

• DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under medical 
treatment.

• DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an intravenous drip 
or blood transfusion.

• DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency (HF) 
surgical equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) equipment, 
computerized tomography (CT) scanners. This may result in incorrect 
operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near 
flammable gas.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
common arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular premature beats or 
atrial fibrillation; arterial sclerosis; poor perfusion; diabetes; 
pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal disease. NOTE that any of these 
conditions in addition to patient motion, trembling, or shivering may 
affect the measurement reading.

• NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. ALWAYS 
consult with your physician.

• To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter cable 
away from infants, toddlers and children.

• This product contains small parts that may cause a choking hazard if 
swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

Data Transmission
• This product emits radio frequencies (RF) in the 2.4 GHz band. DO 

NOT use this product in locations where RF is restricted, such as on an 
aircraft or in hospitals. Turn off the Bluetooth® feature in this 
monitor, remove batteries and/or unplug the AC adapter when in RF 
restricted areas.

EN
2.1 Warning

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.
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AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter cable is 

damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn off the power 
and unplug the AC adapter immediately.

• Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO NOT use 
in a multi-outlet plug.

• NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric outlet with 
wet hands.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Keep batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and children.

• Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you 
experience skin irritation or discomfort.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an arm 
where intravascular access or therapy, or an arteriovenous (A-V) 
shunt, is present because of temporary interference to blood flow 
and could result in injury.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have had 
a mastectomy.

• Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have 
severe blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff inflation can 
cause bruising.

• DO NOT take measurements more often than necessary because 
bruising, due to blood flow interference, may occur.

• ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.
• Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a 

measurement.
• When the monitor malfunctions, it may get hot. DO NOT touch the 

monitor if it occurs.
• DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than measuring 

blood pressure.

• During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any other 
electrical device that emit electromagnetic fields is within 30 cm of 
this monitor. This may result in incorrect operation of the monitor 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

• DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of water 
splashing this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

• DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or on an 
aircraft.

• DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or vibrations.
• DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or high 

or low temperatures. Refer to section 5.
• During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the monitor is 

not causing prolonged impairment to blood circulation.
• DO NOT use this monitor in high-use environments such as medical 

clinics or physician offices.
• DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) 

equipment simultaneously. This may result in incorrect operation 
and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

• Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, exercising and 
eating for at least 30 minutes before taking a measurement.

• Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.
• Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while taking a 

measurement.
• Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.
• ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is within 

the specified range of the cuff.
• Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature before 

taking a measurement. Taking a measurement after an extreme 
temperature change could lead to an inaccurate reading. OMRON 
recommends waiting for approximately 2 hours for the monitor to 
warm up or cool down when the monitor is used in an environment 
within the temperature specified as operating conditions after it is 
stored either at the maximum or at the minimum storage 
temperature. For additional information on operating and storage/
transport temperature, refer to section 5.

• DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. Refer to 
section 5.

• DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

2.2 Caution

Indicates a potentially hazardous 
situation which, if not avoided,may 
result in minor or moderate injury to 
the user or patient, or cause damage to 
the equipment or other property.
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• DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. This 
may cause an injury by interrupting blood flow.

• To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.

• ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories 
specified for this monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, arm cuffs 
and batteries may damage and/or may be hazardous to this monitor.

• ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other arm 
cuffs may result in incorrect readings.

• Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in bruising of 
the arm where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If your systolic 
pressure is more than 210 mmHg” in section 9 of instruction manual 

 for additional information.

Data Transmission
• DO NOT replace batteries or unplug the AC adapter while your 

readings are being transferred to your smart device. This may result 
in incorrect operation of this monitor and failure to transfer your 
blood pressure data.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage
• Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.
• When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to safely 

pull from the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC adapter cable.
• When handling the AC adapter cable:

Do not damage it. / Do not break it. / Do not tamper with it.
DO NOT pinch it. / Do not forcibly bend or pull it. / Do not twist it.
DO NOT use it if it is gathered in a bundle.
DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

• Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.
• Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.
• Unplug the AC adapter before cleaning this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage
• DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly aligned.
• ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this monitor. 

DO NOT use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new and used 
batteries together. DO NOT use different brands of batteries together.

• Remove batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long period of 
time.

• If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty 
of clean water. Consult with your physician immediately.

• If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin immediately 
with plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, injury or pain 
persists, consult with your physician.

• DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.
• Periodically check batteries to ensure they are in good working 

condition.

2.3 General Precautions
• When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube should 

be at the side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm on the air 
tube.

• Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may 
result in a different measurement value. Always use the same arm for 
measurements. If the values between both arms differ substantially, 
check with your physician on which arm to use for your 
measurements.

• When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your 
monitor in a location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC 
adapter.

• To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while taking 
a measurement.

Battery Handling and Usage
• Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with 

local regulations.
• The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new 

batteries.
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3. Error Messages and Troubleshooting
If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm. If the problem persists, 
please refer to the table below.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

appears or the arm 
cuff does not 
inflate.

The [START/STOP] button was pressed 
while the arm cuff is not applied.

Press the [START/STOP] button again to turn the monitor 
off. After inserting the air plug securely and applying the 
arm cuff correctly, press the [START/STOP] button.

Air plug is not completely plugged 
into the monitor.

Insert the air plug securely.

The arm cuff is not applied correctly. Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual .

Air is leaking from the arm cuff. Replace the arm cuff to the new one. Refer to section 13 of 
instruction manual .

appears or a 
measurement 
cannot be 
completed after 
the arm cuff 
inflates.

You move or talk during a 
measurement and the arm cuff does 
not inflate sufficiently.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement. If “E2” 
appears repeatedly, inflate the arm cuff manually until the 
systolic pressure is 30 to 40 mmHg above your previous 
readings. Refer to section 9 of instruction manual .Due to the systolic pressure is above 

210 mmHg, a measurement cannot be 
taken.

appears
The arm cuff is inflated exceeding the 
maximum allowable pressure.

Do not touch the arm cuff and/or bend the air tube while 
taking a measurement. If inflating the arm cuff manually, 
refer to section 9 of instruction manual .

appears
You move or talk during a measurement. 
Vibrations disrupt a measurement.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement.

appears
The pulse rate is not detected 
correctly.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another 
measurement. Refer to section 7 of instruction manual . 
Remain still and sit correctly during a measurement.
If the “  ” symbol continues to appear, we recommend 
you to consult with your physician. 

/
/

appears

does not flash 
during a 
measurement
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appears
The monitor has malfunctioned. Press the [START/STOP] button again. If “Er” still appears, 

contact your local OMRON representative.

appears

The monitor cannot connect to a 
smart device or transmit data 
correctly.

Follow the instructions shown in the “OMRON connect” 
app. If the “Err” symbol still appears after checking the 
app, contact your local OMRON representative.

flashes
The monitor is waiting for pairing with 
the smart device.

Refer to section 5 of instruction manual  for pairing 
your monitor with your smart device, or press [START/
STOP] button to cancel pairing and turn your monitor off.

flashes The monitor is ready to transfer your 
readings to the smart device.

Open the “OMRON connect” app to transfer your 
readings.

flashes

More than 80 readings are not 
transferred.

Pair or transfer your readings to the “OMRON connect” 
app so you can keep them in memory in the app, and this 
error symbol disappears.

The date and time is not set.

appears
There are 100 readings in memory to 
be transferred

flashes Batteries are low. Replacing all 4 batteries with new ones is recommended. 
Refer to section 4 of instruction manual .

appears or the 
monitor is turned 
off unexpectedly 
during a 
measurement

Batteries are depleted. Immediately replace all 4 batteries with new ones. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Nothing appears on the 
display of the monitor.

 
Battery polarities are not properly 
aligned.

Check the battery installation for proper placement. Refer 
to section 4 of instruction manual .

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution
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4. Maintenance
4.1 Maintenance
To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:
Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer will void 
the user warranty.

4.2 Storage
• Keep your monitor in the storage case when not in use.

1. Remove the arm cuff from the monitor.

2. Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff. 
Note: Do not bend or crease the air tube excessively.

3. Place your monitor and other components in the storage case.
• Store your monitor and other components in a clean, safe location.
• Do not store your monitor and other components:

• If your monitor and other components are wet.
• In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct 

sunlight, dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.
• In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

4.3 Cleaning
• Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.
• Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) 

detergent to clean your monitor and arm cuff, and then wipe them 
with a dry cloth.

• Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other 
components in water.

• Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to clean your 
monitor and arm cuff or other components.

4.4 Calibration and Service
• The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully tested 

and is designed for a long service life.
• It is generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two 

years to ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult your 
authorised OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at the 
address given on the packaging or attached literature.

Readings appear too high 
or too low.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many factors including stress, time of day, and/or how you apply 
the arm cuff, may affect your blood pressure. Review section 2 of instruction manual .

Any other communication 
issue occurs.

Follow the instructions shown in the smart device, or visit the “Help” section in the “OMRON 
connect" app for further help. If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON 
representative.

Any other problem occurs.
Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the monitor off, then press it again to take a measurement. 
If the problem continues, remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. Then re-install batteries.
If the problem still persists, contact your local OMRON representative.

Display/Problem Possible Cause Solution

Caution
DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other 
components. This may cause an inaccurate reading.

Caution
To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the 
tube, not the tube itself.
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5. Specifications
Product description OMRON Automatic Blood Pressure Monitor
Model JPN610T Display LCD digital display
Cuff pressure range 0 to 299 mmHg Pulse measurement range 40 to 180 beats / min.
Blood pressure measurement range SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg
Accuracy Pressure: ±3 mmHg / Pulse: ±5% of display reading
Inflation Automatic by electric pump Deflation Automatic pressure release valve
Measurement method Oscillometric method Transmission method Bluetooth® Low Energy
Wireless communication Frequency range: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulation: GFSK

Effective radiated power: < 20 dBm
Operating mode Continuous operation Applied part Type BF (arm cuff )
IP classification Monitor: IP20 / Optional AC adapter: IP21
Maximum temperature of the 
applied part

Lower than +43°C Rating DC6 V 4.0 W

Power source 4 “AA” batteries 1.5 V or optional AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
Battery life Approximately 1000 measurements (using new alkaline batteries)
Durable period (Service life) Monitor: 5 years / Cuff: 5 years / Optional AC adapter: 5 years
Operating conditions +10 to +40°C / 15 to 90% RH (non-condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa
Storage / Transport conditions -20 to +60°C / 10 to 90% RH (non-condensing)
Weight (not including batteries) Monitor: approximately 340 g / Arm cuff: approximately 163 g
Dimensions (approximately value) Monitor: 105 mm (W) × 85 mm (H) × 152 mm (L)

Arm cuff: 145 mm × 532 mm (air tube: 750 mm)
Cuff circumference applicable to 
the monitor

220 to 420 mm

Memory Stores up to 100 readings
Contents Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” batteries, storage case, Instruction Manual  and 

, setup instructions
Protection against electric shock Internally powered ME equipment (when using only batteries)

Class II ME equipment (optional AC adapter)
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Note
• These specifications are subject to change without notice.
• This monitor is clinically investigated according to the requirements of ISO 81060-2:2013. In the clinical validation study, K5 was used on 85 

subjects for determination of diastolic blood pressure.
• IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in accordance with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter are protected 

against solid foreign objects of 12.5 mm diameter and greater such as a finger. The optional AC adapter is protected against oblique falling water 
drops which may cause issues during a normal operation.

About a wireless communication interference
This product operates in an unlicensed ISM band at 2.4 GHz. In the event this Product is used near other wireless devices such as microwave and 
wireless LAN, which operate on the same frequency band as this Product, there is a possibility that interference may occur. If interference occurs, 
stop the operation of the other devices or relocate this Product away from other wireless devices before attempting to use it.

6. Important Information regarding Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
JPN610T manufactured by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. conforms to IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Electromagnetic Compatibility 
(EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is available at: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
Refer to the EMC information for JPN610T on the website.

7. Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration
• This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. The Core component for OMRON blood 

pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is produced in Japan.
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1. 簡介
感謝您選購 OMRON 自動血壓計。本血壓計採用示波震盪法測量血

壓。這表示，本血壓計可偵測您的肱動脈血液流動，並將血液流動

轉換為數位數值。

1.1 安全指示
本使用說明書為您提供有關 OMRON 自動血壓計的重要資訊。 為了

確保您能安全並正確地使用本血壓計，請閱讀並確實了解所有這些

指示。在使用本血壓計之前，若您對這些指示有任何不了解或疑問

之處，請洽當地 OMRON 代表。如需個人血壓的詳細資訊，請諮詢

醫師。

1.2 用途
本裝置是數位血壓計，主要用於測量成人患者族群的血壓及脈搏

數。本裝置會偵測測量過程中出現的不規則脈波，並根據數值發出

警告訊號。本產品主要適用於一般居家使用。

1.3 收貨與檢驗
請拆開本血壓計的包裝，並檢查是否有破損。若血壓計損壞，請勿

使用並洽詢當地 OMRON 代表。

2. 重要安全須知
使用本血壓計前，請閱讀使用說明書的重要安全須知。為了您的安

全，請嚴格遵守本使用說明書。

請妥善保存本說明書，以便日後隨時查閱。如需個人血壓的詳細資

訊，請諮詢醫師。

• 嬰幼兒、兒童或無法表達個人意願的人，請勿使用本產品。
• 請勿依據本血壓計的測量數值，自行調整藥物。請依醫師處方服
藥。唯有醫師具備診斷及治療高血壓之資格。

• 請勿在受傷的手臂上，或正在接受治療的手臂上使用本血壓計。
• 請勿在靜脈滴注或輸血過程中套上手臂壓脈帶。
• 請勿在有高頻率 (HF) 外科手術設備、核磁共振造影 (MRI) 或電腦
斷層 (CT) 掃描儀的區域中使用本血壓計，以免導致血壓計運作異
常或造成量測數值不精確。

• 請勿在多氧環境或可燃氣體附近使用本血壓計。
• 若您有下列任何情況，在使用本裝置之前請先諮詢您的醫師：心
房或心室期外搏動或心房顫動等常見的心律不整、動脈硬化、灌

流不佳、糖尿病、懷孕、妊娠毒血症、腎臟疾病。請注意，上述

情況以及病患的動作、發抖或顫抖，可能會影響測量數值。

• 絕對不要依據測量數值自行診斷或自行治療，請隨時諮詢您的
醫師。

• 為避免窒息的發生，請讓空氣管和交流變壓器纜線遠離嬰幼兒和
兒童。

• 本產品組成包含細小零件，若嬰幼兒和兒童不慎吞入，可能會造
成噎塞危險。

資料傳輸
• 本產品發射 2.4 Ghz 頻段的射頻 (RF)。請勿在 RF 受限的位置使用
本產品，例如在飛機上或醫院內。在 RF 受限的區域，請關閉此血
壓計中的 Bluetooth® 功能，取出電池和 /或拔下交流變壓器。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 如果此血壓計或交流變壓器纜線受損，請勿使用交流變壓器。如
果此血壓計或纜線受損，請關閉電源並立即拔下交流變壓器。

• 將交流變壓器插入適當的電壓插座。請勿用於多插孔插頭。
• 切勿用濕手插入或拔掉電源插座上的交流變壓器。
• 請勿拆卸或嘗試修理交流變壓器。

ZH-TW 2.1 警告 表示若未避免，可能會導致人員死
亡或重傷等具有潛在危險的情況。
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電池管理與使用
• 請將電池收在嬰幼兒與兒童接觸不到的地方。

• 若您發生皮膚發炎或不適，請停止使用本血壓計並諮詢您的
醫師。

• 使用本血壓計測量時，可能會導致下列人士的血流遭受暫時干
擾：手臂上曾進行血管內通路、血管內療法或動靜脈 (A-V) 分流；
也可能造成傷害，使用前請諮詢醫師。

• 若您接受過乳房切除手術，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的
醫師。

• 若您患有嚴重血流量問題或血液病徵，由於壓脈帶加壓時可能會
造成瘀血，使用本血壓計之前，請諮詢您的醫師。

• 請勿進行非必要的測量，否則可能會因為血液流動不順暢而造成
瘀血。

• 如未在手臂上捲緊手臂壓脈帶，請勿加壓。
• 若測量時手臂壓脈帶未啟動減壓，請取下手臂壓脈帶。
• 血壓計故障時，機體可能會變熱。如果發生此情況，請勿觸碰血
壓計。

• 血壓計僅能用來測量血壓，請勿用於其他用途。
• 測量時，請確認距離血壓計 30 cm 以內沒有行動裝置或其他會散
發電磁場的電子裝置，以免導致血壓計運作異常或造成量測數值

不精確。

• 請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數
值不正確。

• 請勿在潮溼或可能讓水潑灑在血壓計的地方使用，以免造成血壓
計損壞。

• 請勿在移動中的交通工具（例如汽車）內或飛機上操作本血壓
計。

• 請避免讓血壓計掉落地面或遭受強力撞擊、震動。

• 請避免將血壓計置於高濕度或低濕度處，或者高溫、低溫處。請
參閱第 5 節。

• 測量過程中，觀察手臂以確保血壓計不會對血液循環造成長期
損害。

• 請勿在頻繁使用血壓計的場所，例如醫療診所或醫師診間，使用
本血壓計。

• 請勿與其他醫療電氣 (ME) 設備同時使用， 以免導致運作異常或造
成量測數值不精確。

• 在進行測量之前至少 30 分鐘，請避免沐浴、飲酒或喝咖啡、抽
煙、運動與進食。

• 測量血壓前請休息至少 5 分鐘。
• 測量時，請捲起手臂上的緊身、厚重衣物，並取下任何飾品。
• 測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。
• 如果臂圍不在壓脈帶適用範圍內，請勿使用手臂壓脈帶。
• 在測量血壓之前，請確認本血壓計已在常溫狀態。在極端溫度變
化下測量血壓，可能導致測量數值不準確。若血壓計是在最高或

最低的存放溫度下收納，那麼在您使用血壓計之前，OMRON 建
議您將其靜置於符合使用環境條件的溫度中約 2 小時，以讓血壓
計溫度調整到常溫。若需使用環境條件和存放／運輸溫度的進一

步資訊，請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿在超過耐用期間之後使用本血壓計。請參閱第 5 節。
• 請勿過度摺皺手臂壓脈帶或空氣管。
• 進行測量時，請勿折疊或扭結空氣管。這可能會因中斷血流而造
成傷害。

• 若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣
管本身。

• 只能使用為此血壓計指定的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶、電池和配
件。使用規格不符的交流變壓器、手臂壓脈帶和電池可能對本血

壓計造成損傷及／或危險。

• 只能對此血壓計使用經核准的手臂壓脈帶。使用其他手臂壓脈帶
可能會導致數值錯誤。

2.2 注意
表示若未避免，可能導致使用者或病
患的輕度或中度受傷，或者設備或其
他財產損壞等具有潛在危險的情況。
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• 加壓至不必要的高壓，可能導致捲緊壓脈帶的手臂受傷。注意：
如需更多資訊，請參閱使用說明書 第 9 節中的〈如果您的收縮
壓超過 210 mmHg〉。

資料傳輸
• 在數值正在被傳輸到智慧型裝置時，請勿更換電池或拔掉交流電
源變壓器。這可能導致此血壓計的操作不正確以及無法傳輸您的

血壓數據。

交流變壓器（可選購配件）處理和使用
• 將交流變壓器完全插入插座。
• 從插座上拔下交流變壓器時，請務必透過交流變壓器安全拉出。
請勿透過交流變壓器纜線拉出。

• 操作交流變壓器纜線時：
請勿損壞。/請勿折斷。/請勿擅自改動。
請勿掐擰。/請勿強行彎摺或拉扯。/請勿扭曲。
如被捆綁在一起，請不要使用。

請勿將其置於重物下。

• 擦去交流變壓器上的灰塵。
• 不使用時請拔下交流變壓器。
• 在清潔此血壓計之前，請拔下交流變壓器。

電池管理與使用
• 請對準電池的正負極性位置，正確裝入電池。
• 本血壓計僅能使用 4 顆「AA」鹼性電池或錳電池。切勿使用其他
類型的電池。請勿同時混用新、舊電池。請勿同時使用不同品牌

的電池。

• 若長時間不使用血壓計，請取出電池。
• 若電池液不慎觸及眼睛，請立即使用大量清水沖洗，並立刻諮循
您的醫師。

• 若電池液不慎觸及皮膚，請立即使用大量乾淨溫水沖洗。如果刺
激、受傷或疼痛持續發生，請諮詢醫師。

• 請勿使用過期的電池。
• 請定期檢查電池，以確保電池可正常運作。

2.3 一般注意事項
• 當在右臂上進行測量時，空氣管應位於肘部的一側。小心不要將
手臂靠在空氣管上。

• 右臂和左臂之間的血壓可能不同，並可能導致不同的測量值。請
持續使用相同的手臂進行測量。如果左右手臂的測量值出現極大

差異，請向醫師確認應使用哪一隻手臂來測量血壓。

• 使用選購的交流變壓器時，切勿將血壓計放置在難以插入和拔出
交流變壓器的位置。

• 若要停止測量，測量血壓時按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

電池管理與使用
• 應根據當地法規丟棄舊電池。
• 包裝所隨附電池的使用壽命，可能比新電池短。
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3. 錯誤訊息與疑難排解
如果在測量過程中出現以下任何問題，請檢查以確保距離血壓計 30 公分範圍內沒有其他電氣設備。如果問題仍然存在，請參閱下表。

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

未加壓。

未捲緊手臂壓脈帶時按下 [START/STOP] 

(開始 /停止 ) 鍵。

請再次按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源。牢

固地插入進氣接頭後並以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，按下 

[START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 按鈕。

進氣接頭未完全插入血壓計。 牢固插入進氣接頭。

未正確捲好手臂壓脈帶。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。

手臂壓脈帶出現漏氣問題。 更換新的手臂壓脈帶。請參閱使用說明書的第 13 節 。

顯示，或手臂壓脈帶

加壓後無法完成測

量。

您在測量過程中移動或說話，手臂壓脈帶

未充分加壓。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。如果反覆出現

「E2」，請手動替手臂壓脈帶加壓，直到收縮壓比之前的數值高 

30 到 40 mmHg。請參閱使用說明書的第 9 節 。由於收縮壓高於 210 mmHg，無法進行測

量。

顯示
對手臂壓脈帶加壓，超過最大允許壓力。 測量時，請勿觸摸手臂壓脈帶和 /或彎摺空氣管。如果手動替手

臂壓脈帶加壓，請參閱使用說明書 的第 9 節。

顯示
測量時身體晃動或交談。震動會干擾測

量。

測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並且請勿交談。

顯示
未正確偵測脈膊數。 以正確方式捲繞手臂壓脈帶，然後進行另一次測量。請參閱使

用說明書的第 7 節 。測量時請保持身體靜止不動，並採用正

確坐姿。

若「 」符號持續顯示，我們建議您諮詢您的醫師。 
/

/
顯示

測量過程中不會閃爍

顯示
血壓計故障。 再按一次 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵。若「Er」仍出現，請

洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 
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顯示

血壓計無法正確連接至智慧型裝置或傳輸

數據。

請遵循「OMRON connect」應用程式中顯示的說明。若在檢查

應用程式後「Err」仍出現，請聯絡您當地的 OMRON 代表。

閃爍

血壓計正在等待與智慧型裝置配對。 請參閱使用說明書的第 5 節， 了解您的血壓計與您的智慧型

裝置配對，或按 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵取消配對並關閉

血壓計。

閃爍
血壓計已準備好將您的數值傳輸到智慧型

裝置。

打開「OMRON connect」應用程式以傳輸您的數值。

閃爍

無法傳輸超過 80 個數值。 配對或傳輸您的數值到「OMRON connect」應用程式，以便您

將它們保存在應用程式的記憶體中，然後此錯誤符號將消失。

尚未設定日期和時間。

顯示
記憶體中有 100 個數值待傳輸

閃爍
電力不足。 建議將 4 節電池全部更換為新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節

。

顯示，或測量時血壓

計意外關機

電力耗盡。 請立即將 4 節電池全部更換成新電池。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 

節 。

血壓計螢幕未出現任何畫面。

 

未正確對準電池極性位置。 檢查電池是否適當安裝。請參閱使用說明書的第 4 節 。

顯示的數值極高或極低。
血壓會不斷變化，許多因素都會影響血壓，包括壓力、時間及／或您捲繞手臂壓脈帶的程度。請檢閱使用

說明書的第 2 節 。

將出現任何其他通訊問題。
遵循智慧型裝置中顯示的說明，或造訪「OMRON connect」應用程式中的「說明」部份。若問題仍然存

在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。

發生任何其他問題。

請按下 [START/STOP] (開始 /停止 ) 鍵關閉血壓計電源，接著重新開啟，進行另一次測量。若問題持續發生，

請取出所有電池，並等待 30 秒後，再重新安裝電池。

若問題仍然存在，請洽當地的 OMRON 代表。 

顯示／問題 可能原因 應變處理
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4. 維護
4.1 維護
為避免本血壓計受到損壞，請遵守下方的指示：

若使用者未經製造商許可進行變動或改造，會使保固失效。

4.2 存放
• 不使用本裝置時，請將血壓計存放於收納袋中。

1.從血壓計上取下手臂壓脈帶。

2.將空氣管輕輕折疊到手臂壓脈帶中。
注意：請勿過度彎摺或褶皺空氣管。

3.請將血壓計與其他配件存放於收納袋中。
• 請將本血壓計和其他配件放置在乾淨、安全的位置。
• 請勿於以下情形存放本裝置與其他配件：

• 血壓計與其他配件潮濕時。
• 曝露在極端溫度、溼度、直射日光、多塵或腐蝕性氣體（例
如，漂白水）的地方。

• 可能遭受震動或撞擊的地方。

4.3 清潔
• 請勿使用清潔劑或揮發性清潔劑。
• 請使用乾燥的軟布或以溫和（中性）洗滌劑沾濕的軟布清潔血壓
計和手臂壓脈帶，接著以乾布擦拭。

• 請勿以水清洗或浸濕血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其他配件。
• 請勿使用汽油、稀釋劑或類似溶劑清潔血壓計、手臂壓脈帶或其
他配件。

4.4 校正與維修
• 本血壓計之測量精確度經過詳細測試，可長期使用。
• 一般建議每兩年校正一次，確保功能正常與測量精確度。請透過
包裝或所附簡介中所提供的網址或客服電話諮詢您的 OMRON 授
權經銷商或 OMRON 客戶服務部。

注意
請勿拆解或嘗試修理血壓計及其他配件，否則可能會造成測量數值

不正確。

注意
若要拔下進氣接頭，請拉動空氣管底部的塑膠接頭，而不是空氣

管本身。
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5. 產品規格

注意
• 以上規格如有修改，恕不另行通知。
• 本血壓計已依據 ISO 81060-2:2013 的規定進行過臨床調查。在臨床認證試驗中，曾使用 K5 測定 85 位受試者的舒張壓。

產品描述 "歐姆龍 "電子血壓計

型號 JPN610T 顯示 LCD 數位顯示

壓脈帶壓力測量範圍 0∼ 299 mmHg 脈搏測量範圍 40∼ 180 次／分鐘

血壓測量範圍 收縮壓：60∼ 260 mmHg / 舒張壓：40∼ 215 mmHg

測量精確度 壓力：±3 mmHg /脈搏：顯示部數值的 ±5%

加壓方式 電動泵浦加壓 減壓方式 自動洩壓閥

測量方法 示波振盪法 傳輸方法 Bluetooth® 低功耗

無線通訊 頻率範圍：2.4 GHz (2400∼ 2483.5 MHz) / 調製：GFSK

有效輻射功率：< 20 dBm

運作模式 持續運作 觸身部分 BF 型（手臂壓脈帶）

IP 分類 血壓計：IP20 /可選購交流變壓器：IP21

觸身部分最高溫度 低於 +43℃ 額定電源 DC6 V 4.0 W

電源 4 顆「AA」電池 1.5 V 或可選購交流變壓器（輸入交流 100∼ 240 V、50∼ 60 Hz、0.12∼ 0.065 A）

電池壽命 約可進行 1000 次測量（使用全新鹼性電池之情況）

耐用期間（使用壽命） 血壓計：5 年 /壓脈帶：5 年 /可選購交流變壓器：5 年

使用環境條件 +10∼ +40℃ / 15∼ 90% RH（非冷凝） / 800∼ 1060 hPa

存放／運輸條件 -20∼ +60℃ / 10∼ 90% RH（非冷凝）

重量（不含電池） 血壓計：約 340 克 /手臂壓脈帶：約 163 克

尺寸（近似值） 血壓計：105 mm（寬） × 85 mm（高） × 152 mm（長）
手臂壓脈帶：145 mm × 532 mm（空氣管：750 mm）

適用於血壓計的手臂壓脈帶臂圍 220 至 420 mm

記憶體 最多儲存 100 組數值

內容物 血壓計、手臂壓脈帶 (HEM-FL31)、4 顆「AA」電池、收納袋、使用說明   和  和設定說明

防電擊保護 內部供電的 ME 設備（僅使用電池時）

II 類 ME 設備（可選購交流變壓器）
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• IP 分類是指機箱依據 IEC 60529 所能提供的保護程度。該血壓計和可選購的交流變壓器可防止直徑為 12.5 mm 或更大的固體異物（例如手
指）。可選購的交流變壓器可防止傾斜落下的水滴浸入，避免在正常操作期間引致問題。

關於無線通訊干擾
本產品在 2.4 Ghz 的未授權 ISM 頻段中運行。如果本產品在運行時所處頻段與本產品相同的其他無線裝置（如微波爐和無線區域網）附近使
用，則可能會發生干擾。
如果發生干擾，請在嘗試使用之前停止其他裝置的操作或將本產品遷移到遠離其他無線設備的位置。

根據 NCC 低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法規定：
第十二條 經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功
能。
第十四條 低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干
擾。

6. 關於電磁相容性 (EMC) 之重要資訊
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 製造的 JPN610T 符合  IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 電磁相容性 (EMC) 標準。
符合此 EMC 標準的其他文件位在：
台灣：https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
請在網站上參閱 JPN610T 的 EMC 資訊。

7. 指引與製造商聲明
• 本 OMRON 產品是依 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan 嚴格的品質管制系統所生產。壓力感測器為日本製造，作為 OMRON 血壓計的核
心元件。
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1. 소개
오므론 자동 혈압계를 구입해주셔서 감사합니다. 본 혈압계는 오실

로메트릭 방식(진동법) 혈압 측정 방법을 이용합니다. 이는 혈압계가 

상완동맥을 통해 혈액의 움직임을 감지하여 이 움직임을 디지털 측

정값으로 변환시키는 것을 의미합니다.

1.1 안전을 위한 주의사항
본 사용 설명서는 오므론 자동 혈압계에 관한 중요한 정보를 제공합

니다. 본 혈압계를 안전하고 적절하게 사용하기 위하여 주의사항을 

모두 읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다. 본 지침이 이해되지 않거나 질문이 

있으시면 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 판매처 또는 오므론 고객서비

스 센터에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 측정 혈압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상

의하시기 바랍니다.

1.2 사용 목적
본 혈압계는 성인 환자의 혈압 및 맥박을 측정할 수 있는 자동전자혈

압계입니다. 측정 중에 불규칙 맥파를 감지하고 [불규칙 맥파 마크]

를 표시합니다. 

1.3 수령 및 확인
본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 외관상 제품의 손상이 있는지 확인하여 

주세요.  손상이 있는 경우에는 제품을 사용하지 마시고 판매처 또는 

오므론 고객서비스 센터에 문의하여 주세요.

2. 주요 안전 정보
안전을 위해 반드시 사용설명서의 내용에 따라 사용해 주십시오. 만

일의 경우를 대비하여 분실하지 않도록 보관하여 주십시오. 측정 혈

압에 대한 판단은 의사와 상의하시기 바랍니다.

• 유아 및 소아나 스스로 의사표시가 불가능한 사람에게는 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 측정 결과를 기준으로 투약량을 조절하지 마십시오. 약의 복용은 
의사의 처방에 따라 주십시오. 고혈압의 진단과 치료는 의사만 가
능합니다.

• 부상이나 치료 중인 팔에는 측정하지 마십시오.
• 정맥주사나 수혈 중인 팔에 커프를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 고주파(HF) 수술 장비, 자기 공명 영상(MRI) 장비, CT(컴퓨터 단층 촬

영) 스캐너 근처에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 마십시오. 혈압계가 
오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 산소 농도가 짙은 환경이나 인화성 가스 근처에서 본 혈압계를 사
용하지 마십시오.

• 다음 증상이 있을 때에는 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담하

여 주십시오. 심방성 또는 심실성 기외수축이나 심방성 세동과 같
은 부정맥, 동맥경화, 간류의저하, 당뇨병, 고연령, 임신, 임신 중독

증 (자간전증 또는 전자간증), 신장 질환, 측정 중에 움직임, 떨림, 오
한 등으로 인해 혈압 측정치에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.

• 반드시 의사와 상담하여 주십시오. 측정 결과에 따른 자가 진단이

나 자가 치료는 위험합니다.
• 목이 졸리는 것을 방지하기 위하여, 에어 튜브 및 AC 어댑터 케이블

은 영유아와 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
• 본 혈압계에는 영유아와 어린이가 삼킬 경우 질식 위험이 있는 작

은 부품이 있습니다.

데이터 전송
• 본 제품은 2.4 Ghz 대역의 무선 주파수(RF)를 방출합니다. 항공기 또

는 병원과 같이 RF가 제한되는 장소에서는 본 혈압계를 사용하지 

마십시오. RF 제한 구역에 있을 때는 본 혈압계의 Bluetooth® 기능

을 끄고 건전지를 제거하거나 AC 어댑터를 분리하십시오.

KO
2.1 경고

잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 사망에 이르거나 상해

를 입을 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 위험한 내용을 
나타냅니다.
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별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 제품 또는 전원코드에 손상이 있을 때는 AC 어댑터를 사용하지 마

십시오. 이 경우에는 즉시 전원을 끄고, 전원 플러그를 콘센트에서 
뽑아 주십시오.

• 적절한 교류 전압에서 AC 어댑터를 사용하여 주십시오. 멀티 콘센

트 플러그에는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 젖은 손으로 전원 플러그를 콘센트에 꽂거나 뽑지 마십시오.
• AC 어댑터를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 영유아와 어린이의 손에 닿는 곳에 건전지를 보관하지 마십시오.

• 피부 염증이나 불편감을 느끼실 경우, 혈압계의 사용을 중단하고 
의사와 상담하십시오.

• 치료, 동정맥 션트(A-V), 정맥주사를 맞고 있는 팔에 본 혈압계를 사
용하기 전에 의사와 상담하여 주세요. 일시적인 혈류 장애로 인한 
동정맥 단락이 발생하여 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 유방 절제술을 받은 경우 본 혈압계를 사용하기 전에 의사와 상담

하십시오.
• 중증의 혈행장애나 혈액 질환이 있는 경우, 압박에 의한 내출혈이 

발생할 수 있으므로 사용 전에 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 필요 이상으로 측정하지 마십시오. 압박에 의한 내출혈이 발생할 

수 있습니다.
• 커프를 팔에 감지 않은 상태에서 가압하지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 감압이 되지 않는 경우에는 커프를 풀어 주세요.
• 본 혈압계가 오작동할 때는 뜨거워질 수 있습니다. 해당 상황 발생 

시에는 혈압계를  만지지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계는 혈압 측정 이외의 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.

• 측정 중에는 전자기장을 방출하는 모바일 기기나 전기 기기를 본 
혈압계에서 30cm 이내에 놓아두지 마십시오. 혈압계가 오작동을 
일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니다.

• 본 혈압계나 구성품을 분해하거나 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 측
정값이 부정확해질 수 있습니다.

• 습기가 많은 장소나 물이 닿을 수 있는 장소에서 사용하지 마십시

오. 고장의 원인이 됩니다.
• 이동수단 (자동차, 비행기 등) 에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계를 떨어뜨리거나 강한 충격 또는 진동을 가하지 마십시

오.
• 지정된 사용 환경 조건 이외에서는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세한 내

용은 5항을 참조하십시오.
• 측정 중 본 제품으로 인해 혈액 순환의 지속적인 손상이나 이상이 

발생하지 않았는지 측정 부위를 관찰하고 확인해 주세요.
• 의료원이나 병원처럼 사용 빈도가 높은 환경에서는 본 혈압계를 

사용하지 마십시오.
• 본 혈압계를 다른 ME(의료 전기) 기기와 함께 사용하지 마십시오. 

혈압계가 오작동을 일으키거나 측정 결과가 부정확할 수 있습니

다. 
• 측정 30분 전에는 목욕, 음주, 흡연, 운동, 카페인 및 음식 섭취 등을 

피하여 주십시오.
• 측정하기 전 최소한 5분 이상 안정을 취합니다.
• 몸에 꽉 끼는 옷이나 두꺼운 옷을 입고 있는 경우에는 탈의한 후에 

측정하여 주세요.
• 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요.
• 커프에는 사용 가능한 대상팔둘레가 인쇄되어 있습니다. 범위 내

에 있는 사람에게 사용하여 주세요.
• 보관 장소와 사용 장소의 환경이 급격하게 다른 경우, 사용 환경에

서 정상적인 측정을 할 수 있도록 약 2시간 정도 보관 후에 사용을 
권장합니다. 자세한 내용은 5항을 참조하여 주세요.

• 본 혈압계의 장치 수명이 지난 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오. 자세

한 내용은 5항을 참조하십시오.

2.2 주의

잘못 취급할 경우, 사람이 상해를 입거나 또는 물
적 손해*가 발생할 가능성이 잠재되어 있는 내용

을 나타냅니다.
*물적 손해란: 가옥·재산 및 가축·애완 동물에게까지 이르는 손해를 말합니다.
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• 커프나 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾지 마십시오.
• 측정 중에 에어튜브를 누르거나 꺾지 마십시오. 필요 이상으로 가

압되어 혈액 순환의 이상으로 인한 부상의 원인이 됩니다.
• 본체에 연결된 에어플러그를 분리하는 경우에는, 에어튜브를 잡아

당기지 마십시오. 에어플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주십시오.
• 전용 AC 어댑터, 커프, 건전지 등을 사용하십시오. 지원하지 않는 

어댑터, 커프, 배터리 등의 사용은 고장의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.
• 전용 커프 이외에는 사용하지 마십시오. 정확하게 측정할 수 없는 

경우가 있습니다.
• 최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상이라고 예상되면 사용설명서 의 9항

「최고혈압이 210mmHg 이상인 경우」 을 참조하여 주십시오. 필요 
이상 가압시 착용한 부위에 내출혈이 발행할 수 있습니다.

데이터 전송
• 측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송하는 동안 건전지를 교체하거나 AC 

어댑터를 분리하지 마십시오. 본 혈압계가 정상 작동하지 않아 데
이터가 전송되지 않을 수 있습니다.

별매품 AC 어댑터 취급 및 사용
• 전원 플러그는 끝까지 정확하게 꽂아 주십시오.
• 전원 플러그를 뽑을 때에는 전원 케이블을 잡아 당기지 마십시오. 

전원 플러그를 잡고 뽑아 주십시오.
• 전원 케이블의 사용시 주의사항:

흠집내지 말 것 / 파손시키지 말 것 / 가공하지 말 것
무리해서 구부리거나 당기지 말 것 / 비틀지 말 것
사용 시 묶지 말 것 / 끼워 넣지 말 것 / 무거운 것을 올려 놓지 말 것

• AC 어댑터에 묻은 먼지를 닦아 주십시오.
• 사용하지 않을 때는 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.
• 본 혈압계 손질 전에 AC 어댑터의 플러그를 뽑아 주십시오.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 건전지의 전극을 올바르게 삽입하여 주십시오.

• AA 사이즈의 알카라인 건전지 또는 망간 건전지를 사용하여 주십

시오. 이 외의 건전지는 사용하지 마십시오. 새로운 건전지와 사용

한 건전지를 동시에 사용하거나 다른 제조사의 건전지를 혼용하지 
마십시오.

• 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우에는 건전지를 제거한 후에 보관하십시

오.
• 건전지 액이 눈에 들어간 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분

히 닦아내고 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 건전지 액이 피부에 묻은 경우에는 즉시 흐르는 깨끗한 물로 충분

히 닦아 주십시오. 상처가 나거나 가려움, 통증이 지속될 경우에는 
의사와 상담하여 주십시오.

• 사용 권장 기한이 지난 배터리는 사용하지 마십시오.
• 주기적으로 건전지를 점검해서 건전지가 올바르게 작동하는지 확

인하십시오.

2.3 일반적인 주의 사항
• 오른팔로 측정할 때는 에어튜브가 팔꿈치의 측면에 위치하도록 합

니다. 팔꿈치로 에어튜브를 누르지 않도록 주의하여 주십시오.

• 혈압은 오른팔과 왼팔에서 측정된 혈압값이 다를 수 있습니다. 항
상 동일한 팔을 측정하는 것이 좋습니다. 양팔의 측정값이 현저하

게 다르면 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
• 별매품 AC 어댑터 사용 시, AC 어댑터를 연결 및 분리하기 어려운 

장소에 본 제품을 두고 사용하지 마십시오.
• 측정을 중지하려면 측정 중에 [START/STOP] 버튼을 누릅니다.

건전지 취급 및 사용
• 사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 폐기해야 합니다.
• 동봉된 시험용 건전지는 새 건전지보다 사용 기간이 짧을 수 있습

니다.
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3. 에러 메세지 및 문제 해결
측정 중에 아래와 같은 문제가 발생하면 다른 전기 기기가 30cm 이내의 거리에 있지 않은지 확인하십시오. 문제가 지속되면 아래의 표를 참조

하십시오.

표시/문제 발생 원인 대처 방법

표시(E1) 또는 커프가 
가압되지 않습니다.

커프를 착용하지 않은 상태에서 [START/
STOP] (시작/정지)버튼을 눌렀습니다.

커프를 착용한 후에, 다시 측정하여 주세요.

에어플러그가 연결되지 않았습니다. 에어 플러그를 확실하게 삽입하십시오.

커프를 느슨하게 착용했습니다. 커프를 단단히 착용하여 다시 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 
의 7를 참조하여 주세요.

커프에서 공기가 새어나오고 있습니다. 커프를 새것으로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 13를 참조

하여 주세요. 

측정이 완료되지 않
습니다.

측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 해서 커프가 충
분히 가압되지 않았습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아 주세요. “E2” 가 반복적으

로 나타나는 경우에는 본인 혈압의 30~40mmHg 이상으로 커프를 
수동 가압하여 측정하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 의 9를 참조하

여 주세요. 
최고혈압이 210mmHg보다 높기 때문에 측
정할 수가 없습니다.

표시
커프의 최대 허용 압력 이상으로 가압되었

습니다.
측정 중에는 커프를 만지거나 에어튜브를 구부리지 마십시오. 수
동으로 가압할 경우에는 사용설명서 의 9를 참조하여 주세요.

표시
측정 중에 움직이거나 말을 하였습니다.
정확한 측정을 할 수 없습니다.

측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주십시오.

표시
맥박이 올바르게 감지되지 않았습니다. 사용설명서 의 7를 참조하여 커프를 다시 착용하여 측정하여 

주십시오. 측정 중에는 움직이거나 말을 하지 말아주세요.

“  ” 마크가 계속 표시될 경우에는 의사와 상담하여 주십시오.
/

/
표시

측정 중에 점멸하지 
않습니다.

표시
기기 이상에 의한 고장입니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 수리를 문의하여 주십시

오.
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표시

스마트폰과 본 혈압계가 연결되지 않아 데
이터를 전송할 수 없습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱에 나와있는 지침을 따르십시오. 앱을 확인

한 후에도 “Err” 가 계속 표시되는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센
터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

점멸

본 혈압계가 스마트폰과 연동(페어링)을 진
행중입니다.

본 혈압계와 스마트폰의 연동(페어링)에 관한 내용은 사용설명서 
의 5를 참조하여 주십시오. 연동(페어링)을 취소하는 경우에는 

[START/STOP](시작/정지) 버튼을 눌러 주십시오. 

점멸
측정값을 스마트폰으로 전송할 준비가 되
었습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 측정값을 전송합니다.

점멸

혈압계에 저장된 80개 이상의 측정값이 앱
에 전송되어 있지 않습니다.

“OMRON connect” 앱을 실행하여 본 혈압계에 저장된 측정값을 
전송하면 화면에서 표시되지 않습니다.

날짜와 시간이 설정되지 않았습니다.

표시
혈압계에 저장된 100개 이상의 측정값이 앱
에 전송되어 있지 않습니다.

점멸
건전지 잔량이 부족합니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체할 것을 권장합니다. 사용설

명서 의 4를 참조하여 주십시오. 

표시 또는 측정 중에 
혈압계가 갑자기 꺼
집니다.

건전지가 모두 소모되었습니다. 건전지 4개를 모두 새 건전지로 교체하여 주십시오. 사용설명서 
의 4를 참조하여 주십시오.

LCD 화면에 아무것도 표시되지 
않습니다.

 

건전지의 극성이 올바르지 않습니다. 건전지의 극성이 올바른 방향으로 삽입되었는지 확인하여 주십

시오. 사용설명서 의 4를 참조하여 주십시오. 

측정값이 너무 높거나 너무 낮
습니다.

혈압은 스트레스, 측정시각, 커프의 착용 상태 등의 여러 요인에 따라서 변동되며, 측정값에 영향을 미칩니다. 
사용설명서 의 2를 참조하여 주십시오. 

기타 통신 문제가 생깁니다.
스마트폰에 표시되는 지침을 따르거나, “OMRON connect” 앱에 있는 “도움말” 에서 추가적인 도움을 받으십시

오. 문제가 해결되지 않는 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

그 밖의 문제

[START/STOP] (시작/정지) 스위치를 다시 눌러 처음부터 다시 시작하여 주십시오. 문제가 지속되면 건전지를 
모두 제거하여 약 30초 후에 다시 삽입하여 주십시오.
위의 방법으로도 해결되지 않을 경우에는 오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)로 문의하여 주십시오.

표시/문제 발생 원인 대처 방법
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4. 유지관리 및 보관

4.1 유지관리
손상으로부터 제품을 보호하기 위해서 아래의 지침을 따라 주십시

오.

사용자의 임의 개조 및 수리를 한 경우, 제품에 이상이 발생하여도 품

질보증 대상에서 제외됩니다.

4.2 보관
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때에는 보관 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십

시오.
1. 커프는 본체에서 분리하여 보관하여 주십시오.

2. 에어튜브를 커프에 가볍게 감아서 넣습니다. 
(참조: 에어튜브를 무리하게 꺾거나 휘지 마십시오.)

3. 본체와 구성품을 보관용 케이스에 넣어 보관하여 주십시오.
• 혈압계와 다른 구성품을 깨끗하고 안전한 장소에 보관하십시오.
• 다음과 같은 곳에는 보관하지 마십시오.

• 혈압계와 다른 구성품이 젖어 있는 경우.
• 극한 온도 (고온, 저온), 습기, 직사광선, 먼지, 표백제와 같은 부식

성 가스에 노출된 곳.
• 진동이나 충격에 노출된 곳일 경우.

4.3 청소
• 연마제나 휘발성 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 본체와 커프는 부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아내거나, 부드럽고 마른 

천에 중성비누를 묻혀 닦아낸 후, 마른 천으로 다시 한번 더 닦아 주
십시오.

• 혈압계와 팔 커프 또는 기타 구성품을 씻거나 물에 담그지 마십시

오.
• 본체와 커프 또는 구성품은 휘발유, 벤젠, 시너 등을 사용하여 닦지 

말아 주십시오.

4.4 보정 및 정비
• 본 혈압계의 정확도는 신중하게 테스트되었으며 오래 사용할 수 

있도록 설계되었습니다.
• 올바른 작동과 정확도를 유지하려면 2년에 한번씩 정기적으로 검

사를 하는 것이 좋습니다. 오므론 고객서비스 센터 (1544-5718)로 
문의하여 주십시오.

주의
본 혈압계 및 구성품을 임의로 분해하거나 수리하지 마십시오. 정확

한 측정을 할 수 없습니다.

주의
본체에서 커프를 분리하는 경우에는 에어 튜브를 잡지 말고 에어 

플러그를 잡고 분리하여 주세요.
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5. 사양
제품명 오므론 자동 혈압계

모델명 JPN610T 표시방식 LCD 디지털 디스플레이

커프 압력 범위 0~299mmHg 맥박 측정 범위 40~180회/분

혈압 측정 범위 수축기: 60~260mmHg / 확장기: 40~215mmHg

측정 정확도 압력: ±3mmHg / 맥박: 측정 수치의 ±5%

가압 펌프에 의한 자동 가압 방식 감압 자동 압력 해제 밸브

측정 방식 오실로메트릭 방식(진동법) 전송 방식 Bluetooth® 저 에너지

무선 통신 주파수 범위: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5MHz) / 변조: GFSK
실효 복사 전력 < 20dBm

작동 모드 연속 작동 전기 보호 BF형 장착부

IP 보호 등급 본체: IP20 / 별매품 AC 어댑터: IP21

적용된 부품의 최대 온도 +43°C 미만 정격 DC6V 4.0W

전원 AA 사이즈 건전지 4개 1.5V 또는 전용 AC 어댑터 (별매품, 입력: 100 - 240V 50 - 60Hz 0.12 - 0.065A)

건전지 수명 약 1000회 측정(알카라인 건전지 사용 시)

장치 수명 본체: 5년/커프: 5년/옵션 AC 어댑터: 5년 (*장치수명은 무상보증 기간을 적용하는 것은 아닙니다.)

사용 환경 +10~+40°C/15~90% RH(불응축 상태 기준)/800~1060hPa

보관/운송 환경 -20~+60°C/10~90% RH(불응축 상태 기준)

무게(건전지 제외) 본체: 약 340g/커프: 약 163g

치수 본체: 105mm(W) × 85mm(H) × 152mm(L)
커프: 145mm × 532mm (에어 튜브: 750mm)

사용 가능 팔둘레 220~420mm

메모리 100회

구성품 본체, 커프(HEM-FL31), 시험용 건전지, 보관용 케이스, 사용 설명서  및 , 오므론 커넥트 설치 가
이드

전기충격 보호 내부 전원 ME 기기(건전지를 사용하는 경우)
클래스 II ME 기기(별매품 AC 어댑터를 사용하는 경우)
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참고
• 사양은 사전 고지 없이 변경될 수 있으므로 양해해 주시기 바랍니다.
• 본 혈압계는 ISO 81060-2:2013의 요건에 따라 임상시험을 진행하였습니다. 제5상 임상시험에서 확장기 혈압(최저혈압)을 확인하기 위해서 

85명의 피험자에게 사용되었습니다.
• IP 분류는 IEC 60529에 따라 외함이 제공하는 보호 등급입니다. 본 모니터 및 옵션 AC 어댑터는 지름이 12.5mm 이상인 손가락 등의 고체 이물

질로부터 보호됩니다. 옵션 AC 어댑터는 정상 작동 중에 문제를 일으킬 수 있는 사선으로 떨어지는 물방울로부터 보호됩니다. 

무선 통신 간섭에 관하여
이 제품은 2.4GHz의 사용이 허가되지 않은 ISM 대역에서 작동합니다. 이 제품과 동일한 주파수 대역에서 작동하는 전자레인지와 무선 LAN 등 
다른 무선기기 주변에서 제품을 사용 한 경우 이 제품과 다른 기기 간에 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니다. 이러한 간섭이 발생하는 경우 이 제품을 사
용하기 전에 다른 기기를 작동하지 않고 제품의 위치를 변경합니다. 또는 이 제품을 다른 무선기기 주변에서 사용하지 않습니다.

6. 전자기파 적합성(EMC)에 관한 중요 정보
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.에서 제작한 JPN610T는 IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 전자기파 적합성(EMC) 표준을 준수합니다.
이 EMC 표준에 부합하는 추가 설명서는 다음에서 보실 수 있습니다: 
대만: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
위의 웹 사이트에서 JPN610T의 EMC의 정보를 참조하십시오.

7. 지침 및 제조업체 선언
• 오므론 제품은 일본 OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd.의 엄격한 품질 시스템에 따라 생산됩니다. 오므론 혈압계의 핵심 구성품인 압력 센서는 일

본에서 생산됩니다.

Importer in Republic of Korea
수입판매원

OMRON HEALTHCARE KOREA Co., Ltd.
A-dong 18F, 465, Gangnam-daero, Seocho-gu, seoul, Korea
Customer Service Center(1544-5718)
www.omron-healthcare.co.kr

한국오므론헬스케어(주)
서울특별시 서초구 강남대로 465, A동 18층(서초동, 교보타워)
오므론 고객서비스 센터(1544-5718)
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1. မိတဆ်က်
OMRON အလိအေလျာက် ေသွးဖအိားတိငး်ေမာ်နတီာကိ ဝယယ်ြခငး်အတကွ် ေကျးဇးတင် ိပါသည်။ 
ဤေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်တာသည့ ်ေအာ့စ်စီလိမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်းကိ 
သံးထားပါသည်။ ဤေမာ်နီတာသည် သင၏် လက်ေမာငး်ဆိငရ်ာေသွးေကာများမတစ်ဆင် ့
သင၏်ေသွးလပ် ားမကိ ေထာက်လမ်းကာ လပ် ားမများကိ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်နံပါတ်များအြဖစ် 
ေြပာငး်ေပးသည်ဟ ဆိလိြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

1.1 ေဘးကငး်ေရးလမ်း န်ချက်များ
ဤလမ်း န်လက်စဲွသည် သင့်အား OMRON အလိအေလျာက် 
ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နတီာ င်ပ့တ်သက်ေသာ အေရး ကီးအချက်အလက်များကိ ြဖည့်စွမ်းေပးပါသည်။ 
ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေဘးကငး် ပီး မန်ကနေ်သာ အသံးြပ မကိ ေသချာေစရန်၊ 
ဤ န်ကားချက်အားလံးကိ ဖတ် ပီး နားလည်ေအာင်လပ်ပါ။ သငသ်ည် အဆပိါလမ်း န်ချက်များကိ 
နားမလညပ်ါက သိမ့ဟတ ်တစ်စံတစ်ရာေမးြမန်းလိပါက၊ ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသးံမြပ မီ သင၏် 
ေဒသဆငိရ်ာ OMRON ကိယ်စားလယ်ထံ ဆက်သယ်ွပါ။ 
သင၏်ကိယ်ပိငေ်သးွဖိအား င်ပ့တသ်က်ေသာ သးီြခားအချက်အလက်အတက်ွ၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့
တငိပ်င်ပါ။

1.2 ရည်ရွယထ်ားသည့် အသးံြပ မ
ဤစက်သည် အရွယ်ေရာက် ပီးေသာလနာများတွင ်ေသွးဖိအား င် ့
ေသွးခန် နး်တိငး်တာရာ၌အသံးြပ ရန် ရည်ရွယ်ထားေသာ ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယေ်မာ်နီတာြဖစ်ပါသည်။ 
စက်သည် တိငး်တာမအေတာအတငွး် ပံမန်မဟတ်ေသာ လံးခန် နး်များ၏ပံစံကိ ေထာက်လမ်းကာ 
ဖတ် မများြဖင် ့သတိေပးအချက်ြပမက ိေပးပါသည်။ ၎ငး်အား အေထွေထွအိမ်သံးအြဖစ် အဓိကထား 
ပံစံထတ်ထားပါသည။်

1.3 လက်ခံြခငး် င် ့စစ်ေဆးြခငး်
ဤေမာ်နတီာအား အထပ်ထဲမထပ်ကာ ပျက်စီးြခငး် ိ မ  ိစစ်ေဆးပါ။ ဤေမာ်နတီာပျက်စီးေနပါက 
အသံးမြပ ပါ င်၊့ သင၏် ေဒသဆိငရ်ာ OMRON ကိယ်စားလယ်ထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

2. အေရးကးီေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချကအ်လက်
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိအသံးမြပ မီ ဤလမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ ိ အေရးကီးေသာေဘးကငး်ေရးအချက်အလက်ကိ 
ဖတ် ပါ။ သင်၏ေဘးကငး်မအတွက် ဤလမ်း န်လက်စဲွကိ ေစ့စပ်စွာ လိက်နာပါ။ 
ေနာငတ်ွငက်ိးကားရန ်သိမ်းထားပါ။ သင၏်ကိယ်ပိငေ်သွးဖိအား င့်ပတ်သက်ေသာ 
သီးြခားအချက်အလက်အတွက်၊ သင၏်သမားေတာ် င် ့တိငပ်င်ပါ။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာကတ်တ်ကာစကေလးများ၊ ကေလးများ 
သိမ့ဟတ် ကိယ့်ကိယ်ကိ ေဖာ်ြပ ငိစွ်မ်းမ ိသများအတကွ် အသံးမြပ သင့်ပါ။

• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နတီာ၏ဖတ် မများကိ အေြခခံကာ ေဆးဝါးများကိ ချိနည်ိြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ သင့်သမားေတာ်မ န်ကားသည့်ေဆးဝါးများကိ ေသာက်သံးပါ။ 
သမားေတာ်သည်သာ ေသွးဖိအားြမင်ြ့ခငး်ကိ ခဲွြခားစစ်ေဆး ငိ် ပီး ကသမေပးရန် 
အရည်အချငး်ြပည့်မီပါသည။်

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ဒဏ်ရာ ိေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ကသမခံယေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တွင ်
အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့

• အေကာေဆးထည့ြ်ခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ေသွးသွငး်ြခငး်ြပလပ်စ  အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ကိမ် နး်ြမင့် (HF) များပါသည့် ခဲွစိတ်ပစည်း၊ သံလိက်ြဖင်ပံ့ရိပ်ေဖာ်သည့် (MRI) 
ပစည်း၊ ကွနြ်ပ တာြဖင်ြ့ပလပ်ေသာ တိမိဂရပ်ဖီ (CT) စကင်နန်ာများပါ ိသည့ ်ဧရိယာများတွင် 
အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။ ၎ငး်သည် ေမာ်နတီာ၏လပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိ မမနမ်ကန်ြဖစ်ေစ ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ် 
မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ေအာကစီ်ဂျငမ်ျားြပားေသာပတ်ဝနး်ကျငမ်ျား သိမ့ဟတ် 
မီးေလာငလ်ွယ်ေသာဂတ်စ်များအနးီတွင ်အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့

• လံးအေပ ခနး် သိမ့ဟတ် လံးအေခါငး်တွင် ပံမမနေ်သာ လံးခနသံ်များ သိမ့ဟတ် 
လံးစည်းချက်ပံမမန်ြခငး်၊ ေသွးလတ်ေကာမာြခငး်၊ ပျံ ံမ့အားနည်းြခငး်၊ ဆီးချိ ေရာဂါ၊ 
ကိယ်ဝနေ်ဆာငြ်ခငး်၊ အကိကိယ်ဝန်ေဆာငအ်တက်ေရာဂါ သိမ့ဟတ် 
ေကျာက်ကပ်ေရာဂါကဲ့သိေ့သာ အြဖစ်များသည့် လံးခန် နး်မမနြ်ခငး်များ ိပါက 
ဤေမာ်နတီာကအိသံးမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တိင်ပငပ်ါ။ လနာ၏ေရွလျားမ၊ တနခ်ါမ၊ သိမ့ဟတ် 
တဆတ်ဆတ်တန်ြခငး်များအရ အဆိပါအေြခအေနများသည ်တငိး်တာမဖတ် ြခငး်က ိ
ထိခိက်ေစမညြ်ဖစ်ေကာငး် မတ်ထားေပးပါ။

• သင၏်ဖတ် မများေပ တွငအ်ေြခခံကာ သင်က့ိယ်သင ်ေရာဂါခဲွြခားြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ကသြခငး်မျိ း 
လံးဝမလပ်ပါ င်။့ သင့်သမားေတာ် င့် အ မဲတမ်းတငိ်ပငပ်ါ။

• ေလ ပန် င် ့AC အဒကပ်တာေကဘယ်ကိ းအား ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ 
လမ်းေလ ာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ၏အေဝးတွင ်ထား ပိါ။

• ဤထတ်ကန်တွင ်ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာကတ်တ်ကာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ 
မိ ချမိပါက အသက် လမ်းေကာငး်ပိတ် ငိ်သည့် အစိတ်အပိငး်ငယ်များ ပါဝင်ပါသည်။

ေဒတာ ထတလ်င်ြ့ခငး်
• ဤထတ်ကန်သည် 2.4 GHz လိငး်အလျားြဖင် ့ေရဒယီိ ကိမ် နး်များ (RF) ထတလ်တ်ပါသည။် 
ေလယာ  သိမ့ဟတ် ေဆး ံများအတွငး်ကဲ့သိေ့သာ RF ကန်သ့တခ်ျက် ိသည့် ေနရာများတွင ်
ဤထတ်ကန်ကိ အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့ RF ကန်သ့တထ်ားသည့ ်ေနရာများတွင် ဤေမာ်နီတာတငွပ်ါေသာ 
Bluetooth® လပ်ေဆာငခ်ျက်ကိ ပိတ်ပါ၊ ဘက်ထရီများက ိြဖတ်ပါ င်/့သိမ့ဟတ ်AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလတ်ြဖတ်ပါ။

MY
2.1 သတိေပးချက် မလိက်နာပါက၊ အသက်ေသဆးံြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ ်ြပငး်ထန်ေသာ 

ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစ ငိ်သည့် အ ရာယ်ြဖစ် ငိ်ေြခ ိ ိသည်။
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AC အဒက်တာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ တွဖဲက်ပစည်း) 
ကိငတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ ပံ
• ေမာ်နီတာ သိမ့ဟတ် AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ း ပျက်စီးေနပါက AC အဒက်ပတာကိ 
အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့ ဤေမာ်နတီာ သိမ့ဟတ် ေကဘယ်ကိ း ပျက်စီးေနပါက၊ ပါဝါပိတ်ကာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာကိ ချကြ်ခငး်ပလပ်ြဖတ်ပါ။

• AC အဒကပ်တာအား သင်ေ့လျာ်သည့ဗ်ိအ့ားအေပါက်တွင ်ပလပ်ထိးပါ။ 
အေပါက်များစွာပါေသာပလပ်တွင ်အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့

• စိေနေသာလက်ြဖင့် လပ်စစ်ေပါက်မ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလပ်တပ်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် 
ပလပ်ြဖတ်ြခငး်မျိ း လံးဝမြပလပ်ပါ င့်။

• AC အဒကပ်တာက ိြပန်လညတ်ပ်ဆငရ်န ်သိမ့ဟတ် ြပ ြပငရ်န ်မကိ းစားပါ င်။့

ဘက်ထရီကိကငိတ်ယွ်ြခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရမီျားကိ ေမွးကငး်စကေလးများ၊ လမ်းေလ ာက်တတ်ကာစကေလးများ င် ့ကေလးများ 
မမီ ငိသ်ည့်ေနရာတွငထ်ားပါ။

• သငသ်ည် အေရးြပားယားယံြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် အဆင်မေြပြဖစ်ြခငး်မျိ း ခံစားရပါက၊ 
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိအသံးြပ ြခငး်အား ရပ်တန်က့ာ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တိငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ ယာယီအေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ြခငး် င် ့ထိခိကဒ်ဏရ်ာရြခငး်မျိ း ြဖစ် ိငေ်သာေကာင် ့
ေသွးေကာအတွငး် ထည့်သွငး်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ကထံး၊ သိမ့ဟတ် ေသွးလတ်ေကာဆိငရ်ာ (A-V) 
လမ်းလွဲမ၊ ြဖစ်ေပ ေနသည့်လက်ေမာငး်တငွ် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသံးမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့
တငိ်ပင်ပါ။

• သငသ်ည် ရငသ်ားြဖတ်ထတ်ထားပါက ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသံးမြပ မီ သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တိငပ်ငပ်ါ။
• သင်တ့ွင် များစွာေသာ ေသွးစီးဆငး်မြပဿနာများ သိမ့ဟတ် ေသွးစီးဆငး်မမမနြ်ခငး်များ ိပါက 
လက်ပတ်ကိေလသွငး်ြခငး်ြဖင် ့ေပါက် ပဲဒဏ်ရာရ ငိ်ေသာေကာင့် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိအသံးမြပ မီ 
သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့တိင်ပငပ်ါ။

• ေသွးစီးဆငး်မ အေ ာင့်အယက်ြဖစ်ကာ ေပါက် ပဲဒဏရ်ာရ ိ ိငြ်ခငး်ေကာင် ့လအိပ်သည်ထက်ပိ၍ 
မကာခဏတငိး်တာြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့

• သင၏်လက်ေမာငး်အေပဘကတ်ွင် ပတ်ထားသည့်အခါမသာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိ ေလသွငး်ပါ။

• တငိး်တာစ အတွငး် ၎ငး်မာေလေလျာ့လာြခငး်မ ိပါက လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိ 
ဖယ် ားပါ။

• ေမာ်နီတာ ချိ ယွငး်ပါက၊ ပလာ ငိ်သည်။ ထိသိ ့ြဖစ်လာပါက ေမာ်နီတာကိ မကိငပ်ါ င့်။
• ေသွးဖအိားတိငး်ြခငး်မဟတဘဲ် အြခားေသာရည်ရွယ်ချက်များအတွက် ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ 
အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့

• တိငး်တာစ တွင ်လပ်စစ်သံလိက်စက်ကွငး်ထတ်လတ်သည့် မိဘိငး်စကပ်စည်း သိမ့ဟတ် 
အြခားေသာ လပ်စစ်ပစည်းများမာ ဤေမာ်နတီာ၏ 30 cm အတငွး် ိမေနေစရန် 
ေသချာလပ်ေဆာငပ်ါ။ ၎ငး်သည ်ေမာ်နီတာ၏လပ်ေဆာင်ချက်ကိ မမန်မကန်ြဖစ်ေစ ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ ်
မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ိငပ်ါသည်။

• ေမာ်နတီာ သိမ့ဟတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ြဖ တ်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ြပ ြပင်ရန် ကိ းစားြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

• စိစွတ်မ ိေနသည့်ေနရာတွင ်သိမ့ဟတ် ဤေမာ်နီတာေပ သိ ့ ေရစင်ကျ ိငေ်သာေနရာတွင ်
အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။ ၎ငး်သည ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိ ပျက်စီးေစ ိငပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ကား သိမ့ဟတ် ေလယာ ကဲ့သိေ့သာ ေရွလျားေနသည့်ယာ ထဲတွင ်
အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား ြပတ်ကျြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် အားြပငး်သည့ေ် ာ ိက်ြခငး်များ သိမ့ဟတ် 
တနခ်ါြခငး်များြဖင် ့ထိေတွေစြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့

• စိထိငး်မ ြမင်ေ့သာ သိမ့ဟတ ်နမ့်ိေသာေနရာများ သိမ့ဟတ ်အပချိန ်ြမင့်ေသာ သိမ့ဟတ် 
နိမ့်ေသာေနရာများတွင ်ဤေမာ်နီတာကိ အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့ အပိငး် 5 အား ကိးကားပါ။

• တိငး်တာစ အတွငး်၊ ေမာ်နီတာသည် ေသွးလည်ပတ်မတွင ်ကာြမင်စွ့ာအားနည်းေစြခငး်မျိ း 
မြဖစ်ေစေကာငး် ေသချာေစရန ်လက်ေမာငး်ကိ စစ်ေဆးပါ။

• ေဆးဘက်ဆိငရ်ာေဆးခနး်များ သိမ့ဟတ် သမားေတာ် ံးခနး်များကဲ့သိေ့သာ 
အသံးများသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်များတွင ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိ အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။

• ေဆးဘက်ဆိငရ်ာေဆးခနး်များ သိမ့ဟတ် သမားေတာ် ံးခနး်များကဲ့သိေ့သာ 
အသံးများသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်များတွင ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိ အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။

• ဤေမာ်နီတာအား အြခား လပ်စစ် (ME) စက်ကိရယိာ င့် တစ် ပိ ငန်က ်တွဲမသံးပါ င်။့ ယငး်က 
လပ်ေဆာင်မမမန်ြခငး် င့်/သိမ့ဟတ် ဖတ် မ မမနြ်ခငး်ကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိ်သည်။

• တိငး်တာမမြပလပ်မီ အနည်းဆံး မိနစ် 30 ကိ ၍ ေရချိ းြခငး်၊ အရက် သိမ့ဟတ ်
ကဖငး်ဓာတပ်ါေသာအရာကိ ေသာကြ်ခငး်၊ ေဆးလိပ်ေသာက်ြခငး်၊ ေလ့ကျင့်ခနး်လပ်ြခငး် င် ့
အစာစားြခငး်ကိ ေ ာင် က ပါ။

• တိငး်တာမမြပလပ်မီ အနည်းဆံး 5 မိနစ် အနားယပါ။
• တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  သင်လ့က်ေမာငး်မ ကပ်ေနသည့ ်သိမ့ဟတ် ထထဲသည့အ်ကျက ိ
ဖယ် ားထားပါ။

• တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ေနစ  ငမ်ိ ငမ်ိေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့
• လက်ေမာငး်အဝိက်မာ လက်ပတ်၏ သတ်မတ်အကွာအေဝးအတငွး်တွင် ိသည့် လများအတွက်သာ 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတက်ိ သံးပါ။

• တိငး်တာမမြပလပ်မီ ဤေမာ်နတီာမာ အခနး်အပချိန် င် ့ေနသားတကျြဖစ်ေနေကာငး် ေသချာပါေစ။ 
လွနက်ဲသည့်အပချိနေ်ြပာငး်လဲမြဖစ် ပီးေနာက် တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ြခငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မထံ 
ဦးတညေ်စ ိငပ်ါသည်။ ေမာ်နီတာအား အြမင်ဆံ့း သိမ့ဟတ် အနမ့်ိဆံး သိမ်းဆည်းမအပချိနတ်ွင ်
သိမ်းဆည်း ပီးေနာက် အလပ်လပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့ ်အေြခအေနများအတိငး် 
သတ်မတ်အပချိန် ိသည့်ပတဝ်နး်ကျင်တွင ်ေမာ်နတီာကိအသံးြပသည့်အခါ ေမာ်နတီာ 
အေလ့အကျင်ရ့သွားရန် သိမ့ဟတ် ေအးသွားရနအ်တွက် ခန်မ့နး်ေချ 2 နာရီေစာင့်ဆိငး်ရန ်OMRON 
မ အကံြပ ပါသည်။ အလပ်လပ်ေဆာင်ြခငး် င် ့သိမ်းဆည်းြခငး်/သယ်ပိ ့ြခငး် အပချိနဆိ်ငရ်ာ 
ထပ်တိးအချက်အလက်များအတွက် အပိငး် 5 အား ကိးကားပါ။

• အသံးခံသည့်ကာလ ပီးဆံး ပီးေနာက ်ဤေမာ်နတီာကိ အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့ အပိငး် 5 အား ကိးကားပါ။

2.2 သတိြပ ရန်
မလိက်နာပါက၊ အနည်းငယ်ေသာ သိမ့ဟတ ်မြပငး်ထန်ေသာ 
ထခိိက်ဒဏ်ရာြဖစ်ေစ ငိ်သည့် သိမ့ဟတ ်စက်ကိရိယာ သိမ့ဟတ ်
အြခားပစည်းများကိ ထိခိက်ေစ ငိ်သည့် အ ရာယ်ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည်။
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• လကေ်မာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လကပ်တ် သိမ့ဟတ် ေလ ပန်အား အလွနအ်မငး် မေခါက်ပါ င့်။
• တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  ေလ ပန်ကိ ေခါက်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် တွန် ့ြခငး်မျိ း မလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် 
ေသွးစီးဆငး်မကိ အေ ာင့်အယက်ြဖစ်ေစကာ ထိခိက်ဒဏရ်ာရေစ ငိ်ပါသည်။

• ေလပလပ်ကိြဖတ်ရန်၊ ပန်ကမိဟတ်ဘဲ ပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခ ိ ပလတ်စတစ်ေလပလပ်ကိ ဆဲွပါ။
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအတွက်သတ်မတ်ထားသည့် AC အဒက်ပတာ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်၊ 
ဘက်ထရီများ င့် ဆကစ်ပ်ပစည်းများကိသာ သံးပါ။ အကံြပထားြခငး်မ ိေသာ AC 
အဒက်ပတာများ၊ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်များ င် ့ဘက်ထရီများကိသံးြခငး်သည ်
ဤေမာ်နတီာကိ ထိခိက်ပျက်စီးေစ ိင် ပီး/သိမ့ဟတ ်အ ရာယ်ြဖစ်ေစ ိငပ်ါသည်။

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအတွက် အတညြ်ပထားေသာ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိသာ သံးပါ။ 
အြခားလက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတမ်ျားကိသံးြခငး်သည် မမန်ကနသ်ည့် ဖတ် မများကိ 
ြဖစ်ေစမညြ်ဖစ်ပါသည်။

• လိအပ်သည်ထက် ဖအိားပိြမင်ေ့အာငေ်လသွငး်ြခငး်သည် လက်ပတ်ပတ်ထားသည့လ်က်ေမာငး်တွင် 
ေပါက် ပဲဒဏ်ရာရြခငး်မျိ း ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ မတ်စ- ထပ်တိးအချက်အလက်များအတွက ်
လမ်း န်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 9 ိ “သင်၏စစတိးလစ်ဖိအားမာ 210 mmHg ေကျာ်ေနပါက”  အား 
ကိးကားပါ။

ေဒတာ ထတလ်င်ြ့ခငး်
• သင်၏ ေဖာ်ြပချက်များကိ သင့်စမတ်ကိရိယာသိ ့လဲေြပာငး်ေပးပိေ့နစ  ဘက်ထရီများကိ 
အစားမထိးပါ င် ့သိမ့ဟတ ်AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလတ်မြဖတပ်ါ င်။့ ၎ငး်က ဤေမာ်နတီာ၏ 
မမနက်န်ေသာ လည်ပတ်ေဆာငရွ်က်မကိ ြဖစ်ေစ ငိ် ပီး သင၏် ေသွးဖအိား ေဒတာလဲေြပာငး်မ 
မေအာငြ်မငြ်ခငး် ြဖစ်ေစ ငိပ်ါသည်။

AC အဒကတ်ာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ တွဖဲက်ပစည်း) 
ကိငတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ ပံ
• AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အေပါက်ထဲသိ ့ ေသချာစွာတပ်ပါ
• AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အေပါက်ထဲမ ဆဲွထတ်သည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာထံမ ေဘးကငး်စွာဆဲွထတ်ရန ်
ေသချာပါေစ။ AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ းမ မဆဲွပါ င်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာေကဘယ်ကိ းကိ ကငိ်တွယ်သည့်အခါ-
၎ငး်က ိမပျက်စီးပါေစ င်။့ / ၎ငး်ကိ ြဖတ်ေတာက်ြခငး်၊ ညပ်ြခငး်၊ လိမ်ြခငး် မြပလပ်ရ / အားြဖင် ့
ေကွးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ဆဲွြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်ကိ အစည်းလိက်စစည်းထားြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက 
အသံးမြပ ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်ကိ ေလးလံသည့်အရာများေအာက်တွင ်မထား ိပါ င်။့

• AC အဒက်ပတာမ ဖနမ်ျားကိ သတ်ပစ်ပါ။
• အသံးမြပ သည့်အခါ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ြဖ တ်ထားပါ။
• ဤေမာ်နတီာကိသန် ့ ငး်ေရးမလပ်မီ AC အဒကပ်တာကိ ပလပ်ြဖတပ်ါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကကိိငတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အစွနး်များကိ မားယွငး်စွာစီတနး်ထား ပီး ထည့သွ်ငး်ြခငး်မြပ ပါ င်။့
• ဤေမာ်နတီာတငွ် “AA” အယ်ကာလငိး် သိမ့ဟတ် မဂနစ်ိဘက်ထရ ီ4 ခကသိာ သံးပါ။ 
အြခားဘက်ထရီအမျိ းအစားများကိ မသံးပါ င်။့ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များ င် ့
သံး ပီးသားဘက်ထရီများက ိအတမသံးပါ င့်။ အမတ်တံဆိပ်မတသည့်ဘကထ်ရီများကိ 
အတမသံးပါ င်။့

• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား အချိန်ကာြမင်စွ့ာ အသံးမြပ ဘဲထားမည်ဆိပါက ဘက်ထရမီျားကိ 
ဖယ် ားထားပါ။

• မျက်လံးထဲသိ ့ဘက်ထရီအရည် ဝငသွ်ားခ့ဲပါက၊ ေရများများြဖင့် ချက်ြခငး်ေဆးပါ။ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ် င့် ချက်ြခငး်တိငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• အေရြပားေပ သိ ့ ဘက်ထရအီရည ်စင်သွားခ့ဲပါက၊ အေရြပားကိ ကက်သီးေ းွေရများများြဖင် ့
ချကခ်ျငး်ေဆးပါ။ ယားယြံခငး်၊ ထိခိက်ဒဏ်ရာရြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် နာကျင်ခံစားရြခငး်ြဖစ်ပါက၊ 
သင၏်သမားေတာ် င့် တိငပ်ငပ်ါ။

• ဘက်ထရီများအား သကတ်မ်းကန် ပီးေနာက် အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။
• ဘက်ထရီများ၏အေြခအေနေကာငး်မွနေ်ကာငး် ေသချာေစရန ်၎ငး်တိက့ိ ပံမနစ်စ်ေဆးပါ။

2.3 အေထေွထွကိ တငက်ာကွယမ်များ
• သငသ်ည ်ညာဘက်လကေ်မာငး်တွင ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်သည့်အခါ၊ ေလပိကမ်ာ 
သင်တ့ံေတာငဆ်စ်ေဘးဘက်တွင ် ေိနသင်ပ့ါသည်။ သင့်လက်ေမာငး်က ိေလပိက်ေပတွင ်
ဖိမထားမိေစရန် ဂ ြပ ပါ။

• ေသွးဖိအားမာ ညာဘက် င့် ဘယ်ဘက်လက်ေမာငး် ကား ကွဲြပား ငိ် ပီး 
မတညသီည့်တိငး်တာမတန်ဖိးက ိေရစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည။် တိငး်တာမများအတွက် 
တညီသည့်လက်ေမာငး်ကိ အ မဲအသံးြပ ပါ။ လက်ေမာငး် စ်ဖက်ကား တိန်ဖိးမာ 
အများအြပားကွဲြပားေနပါက၊ တိငး်တာမများလပ်ရန ်အသံးြပ ေသာ လက်ေမာငး်အား 
သင်သ့မားေတာ် င် ့စစ်ေဆး ကည့ပ်ါ။

• ေရွး ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာကိ အသံးြပ ချိန်တွင၊် AC အဒက်ပတာကိ ပလပ်တပ်ရန် င် ့ြဖတ်ရန ်
ခက်ခဲသည့ ်ေနရာတွင ်သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာကိ မထားမိေစရန ်ေသချာလပ်ပါ။

• တိငး်တာမကိ ရပ်တန်ရ့န်၊ တငိး်တာမ ြပ လပ်စ ၊ [START/STOP] ခလတ်ကိ ပ်ိပါ။

ဘကထ်ရီကကိိငတ်ယွြ်ခငး် င် ့အသးံြပ မ
• ဘက်ထရီများက ိစွန်ပ့စ်ြခငး်အား ေဒသဆိငရ်ာ စည်းမျ းများ င်အ့ညီ ေဆာငရွ်က်ရပါမည်။
• ေပးသွငး်ထားသည့ ်ဘက်ထရမီျားမာ ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များထက် သကတ်မ်းပိတိ ငိသ်ည်။
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3. အမားအယွငး်မက်ေဆခ့ျ်များ င် ့ြပဿနာေြဖ ငး်နည်း
တိငး်တာစ အတွငး် ေအာကပ်ါြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ ြဖစ်ေပလာပါက၊ အြခား မညသ်ည့်လ ပ်စစ်ပစည်းမ 30 cm အတွငး် ိမေနေကာငး် ေသချာေအာင ်စစ်ေဆးပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ 
ေအာကပ်ါဇယားအား ကိးကားပါ။

ြပသမ/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည့်အေကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖ ငး်ချက်

 ပံစံများ သိမ့ဟတ် 
လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် 
လက်ပတ်မာ 
ေလေဖာငး်လာြခငး်မ ိပါ။

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်ကိ မပတ်ထားစ တွင ်
[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည/်ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်အား 
ပ်ိထားသည။်

ေမာ်နတီာကိပိတ်ရန် [START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်အား ထပ်၍ ပ်ိပါ။ 
ေလပလပ်အား လက်ပတထဲ်တွင ်လံြခံ စွာ မနက်န်စွာ တပ်ဆင်ထည့်သွငး် ပီးေနာက်၊ 
[START/STOP] (စတင်မည်/ရပ်မည)် ခလတ်ကိ ိပ်ပါ။

ေလပလပ်အား ေမာ်နီတာထဲသိ ့ အြပည့အ်ဝတပ်ထားြခငး်မ ိပါ။ ေလပလပ်ကိ ေသချာစွာထည့်သွငး်ပါ။

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်အား 
မန်ကန်စွာပတ်ထားြခငး်မ ပိါ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်က ိမန်ကနစွ်ာပတ် ပီးေနာက် 
ေနာက်ထပ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ပါ။ လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 7 အား ကိးကားပါ ။

ေလမာ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့်လက်မတ်မ 
ယစိိမ့်ထွက်ေနသည။်

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်အား အသစ်တစ်ခြဖင့် အစားထိးပါ။ 
လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 13 အား ကိးကားပါ ။

လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်
အား ေလသွငး် ပီးေနာက် ပံစံများ 
သိမ့ဟတ် တိငး်တာမ 
ပီးေြမာကြ်ခငး်မ ိပါ။

သငသ်ည် တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  လပ် ား သိမ့ဟတ် 
စကားေြပာလိက် ပီး လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်မာ 
လံေလာကစွ်ာ ေလဝငြ်ခငး်မ ိပါ။

တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  ငိမ် ငိမ်ေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့ “E2” 
ထပ်ကာထပ်ကာေပ ေနပါက၊ စစတိးလစ်ဖိအားမာ သင်၏ယခငဖ်တ် မများ၏အထက် 
30 မ 40 mmHg သိေ့ရာက်သည်အထိ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိ 
မန် ရယ်အတိငး် ေလထိးသွငး်ပါ။ လမ်း န်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 9 အား ကိးကားပါ ။အေပ  ေသွးေပါငခ်ျိနမ်ာ 210 mmHg 

အထကြ်ဖစ်ေနြခငး်ေကာင် ့တိငး်တာမလပ်၍မရပါ။

ပံစံများ

လကေ်မာငး်တငွ်ပတ်သည့်လကပ်တ်အား 
အြမင်ဆံ့းခွင်ြ့ပ ထားသည့်ဖိအားထက် ေကျာ်လွန်ကာ 
ေလသွငး်ထားပါသည်။

တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိ ထိြခငး် င်/့သိမ့ဟတ် 
ေလ ပန်ကိ ေကွးြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်ကိ 
မန် ရယ်အတိငး် ေလသွငး်ထားပါက၊ လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 9 အား ကိးကားပါ 

။

ပံစံများ
သငသ်ည် တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  လပ်လိက်သည် သိမ့ဟတ် 
စကားေြပာလိက်သည်။ တန်ခါမများသည် တိငး်တာမကိ 
အေ ာင့်အယက်ြဖစ်ေစပါသည။်

တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  ငိမ် ငိမ်ေနကာ စကားမေြပာပါ င်။့

ပံစံများ
ေသွးခန် နး်ကိ မန်ကနစွ်ာ စးစမ်းသိ ိြခငး်မ ပိါ။ လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်က ိမန်ကနစွ်ာပတ် ပီးေနာက် 

ေနာက်ထပ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ပါ။ လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 7 အား ကိးကားပါ ။ 
တိငး်တာမလပ်ေနစ  ငိမ် ငိမ်ေနကာ ပံစံမနမ်နထိ်ငေ်နပါ။

“  ” သေကတ ဆက်တိက်ေပ ေနပါက၊ သင်၏သမားေတာ် င်တ့ိငပ်ငရ်န ်
အကံြပ ပါသည်။

/

/
ပံစံများ

တိငး်တာမြပလပ်စ  မီးမလငး်ပါ
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ပံစံများ
ေမာ်နီတာချိ ယွငး်ေနပါသည်။ [START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်အား ထပ်၍ ပ်ိပါ။ “Er” 

ဆက်ေပ ေနေသးပါက၊ သင်၏ေဒသတငွး် OMRON ကိယစ်ားလယ် င် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

ပံစံများ

ဤေမာ်နတီာအား စမတ်ကိရယိာ င့် ချိတ်ဆက်မရ ိငပ်ါ 
သိမ့ဟတ် ဤေမာ်နီတာက ေဒတာကိ မန်ကနစွ်ာ မထတ်လင်ပ့ါ။

“OMRON connect” အက်ပ်တွင ်ြပသထားသည့် န်ကားချက်များက ိလိကန်ာပါ။ 
အက်ပ်ကိ စစ် ပီးေနာက် “Err” သေကတ ဆက်လက်ေပ ေနပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသဆိငရ်ာ 
OMRON ကိယ်စားလယ်ထံ ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ဤေမာ်နတီာသည ်စမတ်ကိရယိာ င့် ချိတ်တွဲမကိ 
ေစာင့်ဆိငး်ေနပါသည်။

သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာအား သင၏်စမတ်ကိရိယာ င် ့ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်အတွက် လမ်း န်လက်စဲွ၏ 
အပိငး် 5 အား ကိးကားပါ  သိမ့ဟတ် ချိတ်တွဲြခငး်ကိ ပယ်ဖျက်ရန် င် ့
သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာကိပိတ်ရန် [START/STOP] [စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်] ခလတ်ကိ ပ်ိပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ ေမာ်နီတာသည် သင်၏ ေဖာ်ြပချက်များကိ သင်စ့မတ်ကိရိယာသိ ့ 
ထတ်လင်ရ့န် အသင်ြ့ဖစ်ေနပါသည။်

သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များကိ ထတ်လင်ရ့န် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်က ိဖငွ့်ပါ။

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ေဖာ်ြပချက်များ၏ 80 ေကျာ်ကိ ထတ်လင်ြ့ခငး်မ ိပါ။ သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား အက်ပ်တွင ်သိမ်းဆည်း ပီး ဤအမားသေကတ 

ေပျာက်သွားေစရန် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်သိ ့ သင်ေ့ဖာ်ြပချက်များအား တွဲချိတ်ပါ 
သိမ့ဟတ် ထတ်လင်ပ့ါ။ရကစဲွ် င့် အချိနက်ိ သတ်မတ်မထားပါ။

ပံစံများ
မန်မိရီတွင ်ထတ်လင်ရ့န ်ေဖာ်ြပချက် 100 ိပါသည။်

မီးလငး်ြခငး်များ
ဘက်ထရီများ အားကန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံးစလံးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိးရန ်အကံြပထားပါသည်။ 

လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 4 အား ကိးကားပါ ။

ေပ လာသည်များ သိမ့ဟတ် 
ေမာ်နတီာသည် တငိး်တာေနစ အတွငး် 
မထင်မတ်ဘဲ ပိတ်သွားသည်

ဘက်ထရီများ အားကန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံးစလံးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိးပါ။ လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ 
အပိငး် 4 အား ကိးကားပါ ။

ေပလာသည်များ သိမ့ဟတ် ေမာ်နတီာသည် 
တငိး်တာေနစ အတွငး် မထင်မတ်ဘဲ ပိတ်သွားသည် ဘက်ထရီများ အားကန်သွားသည်။ ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံးစလံးအား အသစ်များြဖင် ့ချက်ြခငး်အစားထိးပါ။ လမ်း နလ်က်စဲွ၏ 

အပိငး် 4 အား ကိးကားပါ ။

ဖတ် မများမာ အလွနြ်မင် ့သိမ့ဟတ ်အလွနန်ိမ့်ကာ 
ေပလာသည်။

ေသွးဖိအားပံမနေ်ြပာငး်လဲေနသည်။ စိတ်ဖိစီးမ၊ ထိေန၏့အချိန၊် င်/့သိမ့ဟတ် လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်အား ပတ်ထားပံတိပ့ါဝငေ်သာ 
အချက်များစွာသည ်သင်၏ေသွးဖိအားကိ ထိခိက်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည။် လမ်း န်လက်စဲွ၏ အပိငး် 2 အား ြပန်လညဆ်နး်စစ်ပါ ။

အြခားဆက်သွယ်ေရး ြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ 
ြဖစ်ေပသည်။

စမတ်ကိရယိာတွင ်ြပသသည့် န်ကားချက်များကိ လိက်နာပါ သိမ့ဟတ် ေနာက်ထပ် အကအညအီတွက် “OMRON connect” အက်ပ်တွငပ်ါေသာ 
အကအညီ အပိငး်အား ဝင်ကည့်ပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက် ိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON ကိယ်စားလယ် င် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

အြခားြပဿနာတစ်စံတစ်ရာ ြဖစ်ေပလာသည်။ ေမာ်နီတာကိပိတ်ရန ်[START/STOP] (စတငမ်ည်/ရပ်မည်) ခလတ်ကိ ိပ် ပီးေနာက ်တိငး်တာမြပလပ်ရန ်၎ငး်ကိထပ် ပ်ိပါ။ ြပဿနာဆက်ြဖစ်ေနပါက၊ 
ဘက်ထရီအားလံးကိြဖတ်လိက် ပီး စကန် ့30 ေစာင်ပ့ါ။ ထိေ့နာက် ဘက်ထရီများကိ ြပန်တပ်ပါ။
ြပဿနာဆက် ိေနေသးပါက၊ သင၏် ေဒသတွငး် OMRON ကယိ်စားလယ် င် ့ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။

ြပသမ/ြပဿနာ ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည့်အေကာငး်ရငး် ေြဖ ငး်ချက်
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4. ြပ ြပငထ်န်ိးသမ်ိးမ
4.1 ြပ ြပငထ်န်ိးသမိ်းမ
သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာ ထိခိက်ပျက်စီးြခငး်အား ကာကွယ်ရန၊် ေအာက်ပါလမ်း န်ချက်များကိ လိကန်ာပါ-
ထတ်လပ်သမ အတည်ြပထားြခငး်မ ိသည့် အေြပာငး်အလဲများ သိမ့ဟတ် မွမ်းမံမများသည ်
အသံးြပ သအာမခံ င် ့သက်ဆိင်မည်မဟတ်ပါ။

4.2 သမိ်းဆည်းမ
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာကိ အသံးမြပသည့်အခါ ထည့သိ်မ်းသည့်ပံးထဲတွင် ထားထားပါ။

1. ေမာ်နီတာမ လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ကိ ဖယ် ားပါ။

2. ေလ ပနက်ိ လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့်လက်ပတ်ထဲသိ ့ ညင်သာစွာ ေခါကထ်ည့်ပါ။ 
မတ်စ- ေလ ပနက်ိ အလွနအ်မငး်ေကွးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ေခါက်ြခငး် မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့

3. သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ထည့သိ်မ်းသည့်ပံးထဲတွင် ထား ိပါ။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား သန် ့ ငး်ကာ လံြခံ ေသာေနရာတွင် သိမ်းဆည်းပါ။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ေဖာ်ြပပါအေြခအေနတွင ်သိမ်းဆည်းြခငး်မြပ ပါ င်။့

• သင်ေ့မာ်နတီာ င် ့အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များ စိေနပါက။
• အလွန်ြမင့်သည့်အပချိန်များ၊ စိထိငး်မ၊ ေနေရာငတ်ိက် ကိ်ကျြခငး်၊ ဖန ်သိမ့ဟတ် 
ခတ်ေဆးကဲသိ့ေ့သာ တိက်စားယိယွငး်ေစသည့် အခိးအေငွများ င် ့ထိေတွေသာေနရာများတွင။်

• တနခ်ါမများ သိမ့ဟတ် ဓာတ်လကိ်ြခငး်များ င် ့ထိေတွေနေသာေနရာများတွင။်

4.3 သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ြခငး်
• ကမ်းတမ်းေသာ သိမ့ဟတ် အေငွပျံလွယ်ေသာ သန် ့ ငး်ေရးပစည်းများကိ မသံးပါ င့်။
• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတအ်ား သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ရန ်
ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာအဝတ်ေြခာက် သိမ့ဟတ် ေပျာ့ေြပာငး်ေသာ (အသင်အ့တင်ေ့သာ) 
ဆပ်ြပာပါ ိသည့် အဝတ်ေပျာ့ကိသံး ပီးေနာက် ၎ငး်တိက့ိ အဝတ်ေြခာက်ြဖင်သ့တ်ပါ။

• သင့ေ်မာ်နီတာ င့ ်လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့် လက်ပတ် သိမ့ဟတ် အြခား အစိတ်အပိငး်များအား 
ေရြဖင့ေ်ဆးြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ေရထဲတွင် စ်ြခငး်မျိ း မြပလပ်ပါ င့်။

• သင်ေ့မာ်နီတာ င် ့လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ ်သိမ့ဟတ် အြခားအစိတအ်ပိငး်များကိ 
သန် ့ ငး်ေရးလပ်ရန ်ဓာတဆီ်၊ တငန်ာများ သိမ့ဟတ် အလားတ အရည်များအား အသံးမြပ ပါ င့်။

4.4 အတငိး်အတာအမတအ်သား င် ့ဝန်ေဆာငမ်
• ဤေသွးဖိအားေမာ်နတီာ၏တိကျမအား ဂ တစိက်စမ်းသပ်ထား ပီး 
အချိန်ကာြမင်စွ့ာအသံးြပ ငိရ်န်အတွက် ပံစံထတ်ထားပါသည်။

• မနက်နသ်ည့် လပ်ေဆာငြ်ခငး် င်တ့ိကျမအား ေသချာေစရန် စ် စ်ကာတိငး် ယနစ်စစ်ေဆးမရယရန် 
ေယဘယျအားြဖင် ့အကံြပ ပါသည်။ အထပ်ေပ တွငပ်ါ သိည့် သိမ့ဟတ် 
တွဲ၍ပါ ိေသာစာရွက်တွငပ်ါ ိသည့် လိပ်စာမ သင်၏ တရားဝငအ်ခွင့် ိ OMRON 
အေရာငး်ကိယ်စားလယ် သိမ့ဟတ် OMRON သံးစဲွသဝန်ေဆာငမ် င် ့တငိ်ပင်ေပးပါ။

သတြိပ ရန်
ေမာ်နတီာ သိမ့ဟတ် အြခားအစိတ်အပိငး်များအား ြဖ တ်ြခငး် သိမ့ဟတ် ြပ ြပင်ရန် ကိ းစားြခငး်မျိ း 
မြပလပ်ပါ င်။့ ၎ငး်သည် မတိကျသည့်ဖတ် မကိ ြဖစ်ေစမည်ြဖစ်ပါသည်။

သတြိပ ရန်
ေလပလပ်ကိြဖတရ်န်၊ ပနက်ိမဟတ်ဘဲ ပန်၏ေအာက်ေြခ  ိပလတ်စတစ်ေလပလပ်ကိ ဆဲွယပါ။
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5. သတမ်တခ်ျကမ်ျား
ထတ်ကနေ်ဖာ်ြပချက် OMRON အလိအေလျာက်ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်ေမာ်နတီာ
ေမာ်ဒယ် JPN610T ြပသချက် LCD ဒစ်ဂျစ်တယ်ြပသချက်
လက်ပတ်ဖိအားသတ်မတ်ချက် 0 မ 299 mmHg ေသွးခန် နး်တိငး်တာမသတ်မတခ်ျက် 40 မ 180 ခန် နး် / မိနစ်
ေသွးဖအိားတိငး်တာမသတ်မတ်ချက် SYS- 60 မ 260 mmHg / DIA- 40 မ 215 mmHg
တကိျမ ဖအိား- ±3 mmHg / ေသွးခန် နး်- ြပသချကဖ်တ် မ၏ ±5%
ေလသွငး်ြခငး် လ ပ်စစ်ပန်ပ့်မ အလိအေလျာက် ေလေလ ာ့ြခငး် ဖအိားေလ ာ့သည့်ဗားမ အလိအေလျာက်
တငိး်တာမနည်းလမ်း ေအာ့စ်စီလိမက်ထရစ်နည်းလမ်း ထတလ်င့်မနည်းလမ်း Bluetooth® စွမ်းအင်နမ့်ိ
ကိ းမ့ဲဆက်သွယ်ေရး ကမ်ိ နး်အတိငး်အတာ- 2.4 GHz (2400 – 2483.5 MHz) / ညိြခငး်- GF5K

ထိေရာက်ေသာ ြဖာထွက်မစွမ်းအား- < 20 dBm
လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငသ်ည့်မဒ် ဆက်တိက်လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာင်မ သံးထားသည့်အစိတ်အပိငး် အမျိ းအစား BF (လက်ေမာငး်တွငပ်တ်သည့်လက်ပတ်)
IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခဲွြခားြခငး် ေမာ်နီတာ- IP20 / ေရွးချယ် ိငေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ– IP21
အသံးချသည့ ်အစိတအ်ပိငး်၏ အြမင်ဆံ့းအပချိန် +43 °C ေအာက် သတမ်တ်ချက် DC6 V 4.0 W
ပါဝါအရငး်အြမစ် 4 “AA” ဘက်ထရမီျား၊ 1.5 V သိမ့ဟတ် ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ (INPUT AC 100 – 240 V 50 – 60 Hz 0.12 – 0.065 A)
ဘက်ထရသီက်တမ်း ခန်မ့နး်ေချ တိငး်တာမ 1000 (အယ်ကာလိငး်ဘက်ထရီအသစ်များကိ အသံးြပ ြခငး်)
ခံ ငိ်ရည် ိသည့က်ာလ (ဝနေ်ဆာင်မသက်တမ်း) ေမာ်နီတာ- 5 စ် / လက်ပတ်- 5 စ် / ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ- 5 စ်
လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာငမ်အေြခအေနများ +10 မ +40 °C / 15 မ 90% RH (ပျစ်ခဲမမ )ိ / 800 မ 1060 hPa
သိမ်းဆည်းမ / သယ်ပိမ့ အေြခအေနများ -20 မ +60 °C / 10 မ 90% (ပျစ်ခဲမမ ိ)
အေလးချိန ်(ဘက်ထရီများမပါဝငပ်ါ) ေမာ်နီတာ- ခန်မ့နး်ေချ 340 g / လက်ေမာငး်တွင်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်- ခန်မ့နး်ေချ 163 g
အတိငး်အတာများ (ခန်မ့နး်ေချတနဖ်ိး) ေမာ်နီတာ- 105 mm (W) x 85 mm (H) x 152 mm (L)

လက်ေမာငး်ပတ်သည့လ်က်ပတ်- 145 mm x 532 mm (ေလ ပန်- 750 mm)
လက်ပတ်အဝနး်အဝိငး်မာ ေမာ်နတီာ င့် သကဆိ်ငပ်ါသည် 220 မ 420 mm
မမ်မိရီ ဖတ် မ 100 အထိ သိမ်းထား ငိသ်ည်
အေကာငး်အရာများ ေမာ်နီတာ၊ လက်ပတ် (HEM-FL31)၊ “AA” ဘက်ထရီ 4 လံး၊ သိမ်းဆည်းဘး၊ န် ကားချက် လက်စဲွ င့်  င့် ၊ စတငသ်တ်မတ်မ 

န် ကားချက်များ
ဓာတ်လိက်ြခငး်ကိ ကာကွယ်ြခငး် ME ကိရိယာက ိအတွငး်ပိငး် စွမ်းအားေပးပါသည် (ဘက်ထရီများသာသံးသည့်အခါ)

အဆင် ့II ME ကိရိယာ (ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်ပတာ)
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မတစ်
• OMRON မ အထက်ပါ အချက်အလကမ်ျားကိ အသိေပးြခငး်မ ဘဲိ ြပ ြပင်ေြပာငး်လဲ ငိ်ပါသည်
• ဤေမာ်နတီာအား ISO 81060-2:2013 ၏လိအပ်ချက်များအရ ေဆးပညာဆိင်ရာ စံစမ်းေလ့လာမြပလပ်ထားပါသည။် ေဆးပညာဆိငရ်ာအကျံ းဝငမ်ေလ့လာချက်တွင၊် လံးအခနး်ငယ်များအတွငး် 
ပံမနေ်သွးဝငမ်ဆိင်ရာ ေသွးဖအိားဆံးြဖတ်ြခငး်အတကွ် အေကာငး်အရာ 85 ခတငွ် K5 ကိ အသံးြပ ခ့ဲပါသည။်

• IP အဆင်အ့တနး်ခဲွြခားြခငး်သည် IEC 60529 အရ ပးတွပဲါ ိသညမ်ျားမ ပ့ံပိးေပးေသာ ကာကွယမ်ဒဂီရီများြဖစ်ပါသည။် ဤေမာ်နီတာ င် ့ေရွးချယ် ငိ်ေသာ AC အဒက်ပတာအား 12.5 mm အချငး် င် ့
လက်ေချာငး်ထက်ပိကီးေသာ ြပငပ်အရာဝတ များြဖင့် ကာကယွ်ေပးထားသည။် ေရွးချယ် ငိေ်သာ AC အဒက်တာတွင ်ပံမန်လပ်ေဆာငစ်  ြပဿနာများ ြဖစ်ေစ ိငသ်ည့ ်သွယ်ဝိက်၍ကျေသာ ေရစက်များအား 
ကာကွယ်ေပးထားသည်။

ကိ းမဲ့ဆက်သယွေ်ရး အေ ာင်အ့ယကအ်ေကာငး်
ဤထတ်ကန်သည် လိငစ်ငမ် ိသည့် ISM လိငး်အလျား 2.4 GHz ြဖင့် လည်ပတ်ေဆာငရွ်က်ပါသည်။ ဤထတ်ကန် င့် တညေီသာ ကိမ် နး်လိငး်အလျားြဖင့် လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာင်သည့် မိက်ခ ိေဝ့ဗ် င် ့ ကိ းမ့ဲ LAN 
ကဲ့သိေ့သာ အြခား ကိ းမ့ဲကိရိယာများအနးီတွင ်ဤထတ်ကနက်ိ အသံးြပသည့်အခါ၊ အေ ာင်အ့ယက် ြဖစ် ငိ်ေြခ ိပါသည်။ အေ ာင်အ့ယက်ြဖစ်ေပလာပါက၊ အြခားစက်များ၏ လည်ပတ်လပ်ေဆာင်မကိ ရပ်တန်ပ့ါ 
သိမ့ဟတ် ဤစကအ်ား အသံးြပ ဖိ ့ မကိ းစားခင ်အြခား ကိ းမ့ဲစက်များ၏ အေဝးသိ ့ ေ ပါ။

6. လ ပ်စစသ်လံိက ်သဟဇာတြဖစမ် င်စ့ပ်လျ းသည့် အေရးကးီ အချက်အလက်များ (EMC)
IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 လပ်စစ်သံလိက် သဟဇာတြဖစ်မ (EMC) စံ နး်ကိ လိက်နာသည့် JPN610T OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. မ ထတ်လပ်သည။် 
ဤ EMC စံ နး် င်စ့ပ်လျ းသည့် အြခားေသာစာရွက်စာတမ်းများအား
ထိငဝ်မ်- https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC
ဝဘ်ဆိက်ေပတွင ်JPN610T အတွက ်EMC အချက်အလက်အား ကိးကားေပးပါ။

7. လမ်း န်ချက် င် ့ထတလ်ပ်သ၏ေကညာချက်
• ဤ OMRON ထတက်န်အား OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ဂျပန်၏ တငး် ကပ်ေသာ အရညအ်ေသွးစနစ်ေအာက်တွင ်ထတ်လပ်ထားပါသည်။ ဖိအားအာ ံခံကရိိယာြဖစ်ေသာ OMRON 
ေသွးဖအိားေမာ်နီတာများအတွက် ပငမ်အစိတ်အပိငး်အား ဂျပန် ငိ်ငတံွင ်ထတ်လပ်ပါသည။်
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1. प रचय
OMRON ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर खर दने के लए आपका ध यवाद। 
यह लड ेशर मॉनीटर र तचाप माप क  दोलन क  व ध का उपयोग करता है। 
इसका मतलब है क यह आपक  बाहु-धमनी म र त के वाह क  पहचान करता 
है और इस वाह को एक डिजटल र डगं म पांत रत करता है।

1.1 सुर ा के नदश
यह नदश मैनुअल आपको OMRON ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर के बारे म 
मह वपूण जानकार  दान करता है। इस मॉनीटर का सुर त और समु चत 
उपयोग सु नि चत करने के लए, इन सभी नरदे्श  को पढ़ और समझ। य द 
आपको ये नदश समझ म नह ं आते ह या आपका कोई न ह, इस मॉनीटर 
का उपयोग करने का यास करने से पहले अपने थानीय OMRON त न ध 
से संपक कर। आपके अपने र त चाप के बारे म वशेष तौर पर जानकार  के 
लए, अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

1.2 उपयोग का उ े य
यह उपकरण एक डिजटल मॉनीटर है िजसका अ भ ेत उपयोग वय क मर ज  
म र त चाप और न ज़ क  दर मापना है। यह उपकरण मापन के दौरान 
अ नय मत धड़कन  क  पहचान करता है और र डगं के साथ एक चेतावनी 
संकेत देता है। इसे मु यतः सामा य घरेलू उपयोग के लए बनाया गया है।

1.3 ाि त और नर ण
इस मॉनीटर को पैकेिजंग से नकाल और कसी कार क  त क  जाचं कर। 
य द यह मॉनीटर त त है, तो इसका उपयोग नह ं कर और अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से बात कर।

2. सुर ा से संबं धत मह वपूण जानकार
इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले इस नदश मैनुअल म द  गई सुर ा से 
संबं धत मह वपूण जानकार  पढ़। अपनी सुर ा के लए इस नदश मैनुअल का 
पूर  तरह से पालन कर।
भ व य म उपयोग के लए रख। आपके अपने र त चाप के बारे म वशेष तौर 
पर जानकार  के लए, अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नवजात शशुओं, ब च  या उन यि तय  पर नह ं 
कर जो वयं को अ भ य त नह ं कर सकते ह।

• इस लड ेशर मॉनीटर के आधार पर दवाओं म प रवतन नह ं कर। दवाएं 
च क सक के दए गए नदश  के अनुसार ल। उ च र त चाप का नदान और 
उपचार एक च क सक ह  कर सकता है।

• एक घायल बांह या च क सक य उपचार ा त कर रह  बांह पर इसका उपयोग 
नह ं कर।

• नस  म प लेते समय या र ताधान के दौरान अपनी बांह पर आम कफ़ नह ं 
लगाएं।

• उ च आविृ त (HF) वाले सिजकल उपकरण , मै नै टक रेजोनस इमेिजंग 
(MRI) उपकरण , कं यूटर कृत टोमो ाफ़  (CT) कैनर  वाले े  म इस 
मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं कर। इसके प रणाम व प मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से 
संचा लत हो सकता है और/अथवा अशु  र डगं ा त हो सकती ह।

• ऑ सीजन-समॄ  और वलनशील गैस  के पास इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं 
कर।

• य द आपको सामा य ए र थ मया जैसे ए या या व कल क  अप रप व 
धड़कन या ए या का वकंपन; धमनी लेरो सस; अ प र त नवेशन; 
मधुमेह; गभाव था; ी-इ लप सया या गुद  क  बीमार  है तो इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से परामश कर ल। यान द क इनम 
से कसी भी प रि थ त के अलावा मर ज के हलने, कांपने, या ठठुरने से 
मापन क  र डगं भा वत हो सकती है।

• कभी भी अपना नदान या उपचार अपनी र ड ं स के आधार पर नह ं कर। 
हमेशा अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• एयर यूब और AC अडै टर केबल को हमेशा नवजात शशुओं और ब च  से 
दरू रख ता क उनका गला इनम फंसने क  संभावना न रहे।

• इस उ पाद म छोटे-छोटे ह से ह, िजनके नवजात शशुओं और ब च  वार 
नगलने पर दम घुटने का खतरा है।

डेटा संचरण
• यह उ पाद 2.4 Ghz बड म रे डयो आविृ तयां (RF) छोड़ता है। RF 

तबं धत े , जैसे क एक हवाई जहाज पर या अ पताल  म इस उ पाद 
का योग नह ं कर। RF तबं धत े  म होने पर इस मॉनीटर क  
Bluetooth® वशेषता को बंद कर द, बैट रयां नकाल ल और/अथवा AC 
अडै टर अन लग कर ल।

HI
2.1 चेतावनी

एक संभा वत खतरनाक ि थ त को इं गत 
करता है, अगर इससे बचा नह ं गया, तो 
मौत हो सकती है या गंभीर चोट लग 
सकती है।



34

HI

AC अडै टर (वैकि पक) संचालन और उपयोग
• इस मॉनीटर या AC अडै टर के त त होने पर AC अडै टर का उपयोग 
नह ं कर। य द यह ममॉनीटर या तार त त है, तो व युत आपू त बंद 
तुरंत बंद कर और AC अडै टर को आउटलेट से नकाल ल।

• AC अडै टर को समु चत वो टेज के आउटलेट म लगाएं। इसका उपयोग 
म ट -आउटलेट लग म नह ं कर।

• AC अडै टर कभी भी गीले हाथ  से बजल  के आउटलेट म न लगाएं और न 
नकाल।

• AC अडै टर को खुद से खोलकर मर मत करने क  को शश नह ं कर।
बैटर  संचालन और उपयोग
• बैट रय  को नवजात शशुओं, ब च  क  पहंुच से दरू रख।

• य द आप वचा म जलन या असहज महसूस कर तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
करना बंद कर द और अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• य द अंतवाहक य पहंुच या थेरेपी, या धमनी और शरा (नस) संबंधी (A-V) 
शंट उपि थत है, तो इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक 
से परामश ल य क र त वाह म अ पका लक यवधान क  वजह से चोट 
लग सकती है।

• य द आपका व  उ छेदन का ऑपरेशन हो चुका है, तो इस ममॉनीटर का 
उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• य द आपको र त वाह से संबं धत गभंीर सम याएं या र त वकार ह तो 
इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग करने से पहले अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• आव यकता से अ धक बार-बार मापन नह ं कर य क र त वाह म 
यवधान उ प न होने के कारण, चोट आ सकती है।

• आम कफ़ को केवल तभी इं लेट कर जब यह आपक  ऊपर  बांह पर लगा 
होग।

• य द आम कफ़ एक मापन के दौरान डी लेट होना शु  नह ं होता है तो इसे 
हटा द।

• जब मॉनीटर म खराबी आ जाती है, तो वह गम हो सकता है। य द ऐसा होता 
है तो मॉनीटर न छुएं।

• र त चाप को मापने के अलावा कसी अ य उ े य के लए इस मॉनीटर का 
उपयोग नह ं कर।

• मापन के दौरान, सु नि चत कर क कोई मोबाइल उपकरण या व युतचुंबक य 
े  सिृजत करने वाला कोई अ य व युत उपकरण इस मॉनीटर के 30 cm 

के दायरे म नह ं है। इसके प रणाम व प मॉनीटर गलत ढंग से संचा लत हो 
सकता है और/अथवा अशु  र डगं ा त हो सकती ह।

• इस मॉनीटर या अ य ह स  को खोलने और उनक  मर मत करने क  
को शश नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से र डगं गलत हो सकती है।

• ऐसी जगह पर उपयोग नह ं कर जहां पर आ ता है या मॉनीटर पर पानी के 
छ ंटे पड़ने का जो खम है। इससे मॉनीटर त त हो सकता है।

• कसी चलते वाहन जैसे कार म या हवाई जहाज म इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
नह ं कर।

• इस मॉनीटर को गराएं नह ं और न ह  इसे तेज झटक  या कंपन  के संपक म 
आने द।

• अ धक या कम आ ता या अ धक या कम तापमान वाले थान  पर इस 
मॉनीटर का योग नह ं कर। अनुभाग 5 देख।

• मापन के दौरान, बांह को देखते हुए सु नि चत कर क मॉनीटर क  वजह से 
र त वाह म लंबे समय के लए यवधान उ प न नह ं हो रहा है।

• इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग अ य धक उपयोग वाले प रवेश  जैसे मे डकल 
ल नक या च क सक  के कायालय  म नह ं कर।

• अ य मे डकल इलेि कल (ME) उपकरण  के साथ इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग 
न कर। ऐसा करने पर हो सकता है क ऑपरेशन गलत हो जाए और /या 
गलत र डगं दखे।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 30 मनट के लए नहाने, म दरा या कैफ़ न 
का सेवन करने, धू पान, यायाम करने और खाने से परहेज कर।

• माप लेने से पहले कम से कम 5 मनट के लए आराम कर।
• माप लेते समय बांह पर मौजूद कोई कसा हुआ या मोटा कपड़ा नकाल द।
• माप लेते समय ि थर रह और बातचीत नह ं कर।
• आम कफ़ का उपयोग उ ह ं यि तय  पर कर िजनक  बांह क  प र ध कफ़ 
क  बताई गई रज के भीतर है।

• माप लेने से पहले सु नि चत कर क यह मॉनीटर कमरे के तापमान का 
अ य त हो गया है। तापमान म अ य धक बदलाव के बाद माप लेने के 
प रणाम व प गलत र डगं ा त हो सकती है। जब अ धकतम या यनूतम 
भंडारण तापमान पर रखे जाने के बाद ममॉनीटर का संचालन, प रचालन क  
ि थ तय  के अंतगत बताए गए तापमान पर कया जाना हो, तो OMRON 
सुझाव देता है क मॉनीटर के गम या ठंडा होने के लए लगभग 2 घंटे ती ा 
कर। संचालन और सं हण/ ांसपोट तापमान के बारे म अ धक जानकार  के 
लए अनुभाग 5 देख।

• टकाऊ अव ध के समा त होने के बाद इस मॉनीटर का उपयोग नह ं कर। 
अनुभाग 5 देख।

2.2 सावधानी
एक संभा वत खतरनाक ि थ त को इं गत 
करता है, अगर इससे बचा नह ं गया, तो 
उपयोगकता या मर ज को मामूल  या हलक  
चोट लग सकती है, या उपकरण या अ य 
संपि त को नुकसान पहंुच सकता है।
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• आम कफ़ या एयर यूब को अ य धक मोड़ नह ं।
• एक माप लेते समय एयर यूब को न मोड़ न इसम गांठ लगाएं। यह र त 

वाह अव  करके चोट पहंुचाने का कारण बन सकता है।
• एयर लग को अन लग करने के लए, यूब के बेस पर लाि टक एयर लग 
खींच, न क यूब।

• केवल इस मॉनीटर के लए व न द ट AC अडै टर, आम कफ़, बैट रय  और 
सहायक उपकरण  का योग कर। गैर-सम थत AC अडै टर, आम कफ़ या 
बैट रय  का योग इस मॉनीटर को त पहंुचा सकता है और खतरनाक हो 
सकता है।

• इस मॉनीटर के लए केवल वीकृत आम कफ़ का उपयोग कर। अ य आम 
कफ़ के उपयोग से गलत र डगं ा त हो सकती है।

• कफ़ लगा होने पर आव यकता से अ धक दाब पर इं लेट करने से बांह छल 
सकती है। यान द: अ धक जानकार  के लए नदश मैनुअल  अनुभाग 9 
म “य द आपका स टो लक दाब 210 mmHg से अ धक है” देख।

डेटा संचरण
• र ड ं स के अपने माट डवाइस म ह तांत रत होते समय बैट रयां नह ं बदल 
या AC अडै टर को अन लग नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से इस मॉनीटर का 
संचालन गलत ढंग से हो सकता है और आपके र त चाप डेटा का ह तांतरण 
बा धत हो सकता है।

AC अडै टर (वैकि पक) संचालन और उपयोग
• AC अडै टर को पूर  तरह से आउटलेट म लगाएं।
• AC अडै टर को आउटलेट से बाहर नकालते समय, सु नि चत कर क आप 
AC अडै टर को पकड़ कर खींच। AC अडै टर केबल को नह ं खींच।

• AC अडै टर का संचालन करते समय:
इसे त त नह ं कर। / इसे तोड़ नह ं। / इसके साथ छेड़छाड़ नह ं 
कर।
इसे नोच नह ं। / इसे बलपूवक मोड़ या खींच नह ं। / इसे मरोड़ नह ं।
य द यह एक बंडल म पड़ा है तो इसका उपयोग नह ं कर।
इसे भार  व तुओं के नीचे नह ं रख।

• AC अडै टर पर मौजूद धूल को पोछ द।
• उपयोग म नह ं होने पर AC अडै टर आउटलेट से नकाल ल।
• इस मॉनीटर क  सफाई करने से पहले AC अडै टर आउटलेट से नकाल ल।
बैटर  संचालन और उपयोग
• बैट रय  के छोर गलत दशा म संरे खत करके नह ं डाल।

• इस मॉनीटर के साथ केवल 4 “AA” ए कालाइन या मगनीज बैट रय  का 
उपयोग कर। अ य कार क  बैट रय  का योग नह ं कर। नई और इ तेमाल 
क  जा चुक  बैट रय  का योग एक साथ नह ं कर। अलग-अलग ांड क  
बैट रय  का योग एक साथ नह ं कर।

• य द लंबे समय के लए इस मॉनीटर का इ तेमाल नह ं कया जाना है तो 
बैट रयां नकाल ल।

• य द बैटर  का तरल पदाथ आपक  आंख  म चला जाता है, तो उ ह तुरंत ढेर 
सारे साफ पानी का इ तेमाल करके धुल। तुरंत ह  अपने च क सक से संपक 
कर।

• य द बैटर  का तरल पदाथ आपक  वचा के संपक म आ जाता है, तो इसे 
तुरंत ह  ढेर सारे साफ और गुनगुने पानी से धुल। य द जलन, चोट या दद 
बना रहता है, तो अपने च क सक से परामश ल।

• बैट रय  क  समाि त त थ के बाद उनका उपयोग नह ं कर।
• नय मत तौर पर बैट रय  क  जाचं करके सु नि चत कर क वे सह  से काम 
करने क  हालत म ह।

2.3 सामा य सावधा नयां

• दा  और बा  भुजा म र त चाप अलग-अलग हो सकता है, और इसक  वजह 
से मापन के अलग-अलग मान ा त हो सकते ह। मापन  के लए हमेशा एक 
ह  बांह का योग कर। य द दोन  बांह  के मान  के म य अतंर काफ  यादा 
है, तो अपने च क सक से परामश लेकर ात कर क आपके मापने के लए 
कस बांह का योग कया जाना चा हए।

• वैकि पक एसी एड टर का उपयोग करते समय, अपने मॉनीटर को ऐसे थान 
पर न रख जहाँ एसी एड टर को लग म लगाना और लग से नकाल पाना 
मुि कल हो।

• मापना रोकने के लए, माप लेने के दौरान [START/STOP] बटन दबाएं।
बैटर  हड लगं और उपयोग
• उपयोग क  गई बैट रय  का नपटान थानीय नयम  के अनुसार कया जाना 
चा हए।

• आपू त क  गई बैट रय  का जीवन काल नई बैट रय  क  तुलना म कम हो 
सकता है।

•
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3. ु ट संदेश और सम या नवारण
य द मापन के दौरान न न ल खत म से कोई भी सम या होती है, तो जांच करके सु नि चत कर क 30 cm के दायरे म कोई अ य व युत उपकरण नह ं है य द 
सम या बनी रहती है, तो न न ल खत सा रणी देख।

दशन/सम या संभा वत कारण उपाय

दखाई देता है या आम 
कफ़ इं लेट नह ं होता 
है।

[START/STOP] (शु / क) बटन को आम कफ़ 
नह ं लग ेहोने पर दबाया गया।

मॉनीटर को बंद करने के लए [START/STOP] (शु / क) दोबारा दबाएं। 
एयर लग को सुर त ढंग से व ट कराने और आम कफ़ को सह  से 
लगाने के बाद, [START/STOP] (शु / क) बटन दबाएं।

एयर लग मॉनीटर म पूर  तरह से नह ं लगा हुआ 
है।

एयर लग सुर त प से लगाएं।

आम कफ़ सह  से नह ं लगा हुआ है। आम कफ़ को सह  से लगाएं, फर एक अ य मापन कर। नदश मैनुअल 
 का अनुभाग 7 देख।

आम कफ़ से हवा ल क हो रह  है। पुराने आम कफ़ क  जगह नया आम कफ़ ल। नदश मैनुअल  का 
अनुभाग 13 देख।

दखाई देता है या आम 
कफ़ के इं लेट होने के 
बाद मापन पूरा नह ं 
कया जा सकता है।

मापन के दौरान आप हलते-डुलते ह या बात करते 
ह और आम कफ़ पया त ढंग से इं लेट नह ं होता 
है।

माप लेते समय ि थर रह और बातचीत नह ं कर। य द “E2” लगातार 
दखाई देता है, तो आम कफ़ को मैनुअल ढंग से इं लेट कर जब तक क 
स टो लक दाब आपक  पछल  र ड ं स से 30 से 40 mmHg अ धक नह ं 
हो जाता है। नदश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 9 देख।स टो लक दाब 210 mmHg से ऊपर होने के 

कारण, मापन नह ं कया जा सकता है।

दखाई देता है
आम कफ़ को अ धकतम अनुमत दाब से अ धक 
दाब पर इं लेट कया जाता है।

माप लेते समय आम कफ़ को नह ं छुएं और/अथवा एयर यूब को नह ं मोड़। 
आम कफ़ को मैनुअल ढंग से इं लेट करने के लए नदश मैनुअल  का 
अनुभाग 9 देख।

दखाई देता है
आप मापन के दौरान हलते-डुलते ह या बात करते 
ह। कंपन से मापन बा धत होता है।

माप लेते समय ि थर रह और बातचीत नह ं कर।

दखाई देता है
न ज़ दर को सह  से नह ं पहचाना जाता है। आम कफ़ को सह  से लगाएं, फर एक अ य मापन कर। नदश मैनुअल 

 का अनुभाग 7 देख। माप लेते समय ि थर रह और सह  से बैठ।
य द “  ” लगातार दखाई देता है, तो हम आपको अपने च क सक से 
परामश लेने क  सलाह देते ह।/

/
दखाई देता है

मापन के दौरान लैश 
नह ं करता है
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दखाई देता है
मॉनीटर ठ क से काम नह ं कर रहा है। [START/STOP] (शु / क) बटन दोबारा दबाएं। य द “Er” अब भी द शत 

होता है, तो अपने थानीय OMRON त न ध से संपक कर। 

दखाई देता है
यह मॉनीटर एक माट डवाइस से कने ट नह ं 
कर पा रहा है या सह  से डेटा संचरण नह ं कर पा 
रहा है।

“OMRON connect” ऐप म दखाए गए नदश  का पालन कर। य द ऐप 
जांचने के बाद भी “Err” संकेत दखाई देता रहता है, तो अपने थानीय 
OMRON त न ध से संपक कर। 

लैश होता है
मॉनीटर माट डवाइस से पेय रंग क  ती ा कर 
रहा है।

अपने मॉनीटर को अपने माट डवाइस के साथ पेयर करने के लए नदश 
मैनुअल का अनुभाग 5  देख, या पेय रंग र  करने के लए और अपना 
मॉनीटर बंद करने के लए [START/STOP] (शु / क) बटन दबाएं।

लैश होता है
मॉनीटर आपक  र ड ं स आपके माट डवाइस पर 
ह तांत रत करने के लए तैयार है।

अपनी र ड ं स का ह तांतरण करने के लए “OMRON connect” ऐप 
खोल।

लैश होता है

80 से अ धक र ड ं स को ह तांत रत नह ं कया 
जा सकता है।

अपनी र ड ं स को “OMRON connect” ऐप के साथ पेयर कर या संचरण 
कर ता क आप इ ह ऐप क  मेमोर  म रख सक, और यह ु ट च ह दखना 
बंद हो जाता है।

त थ और समय नधा रत नह ं है।

दखाई देता है
मेमोर  म संचरण के लए 100 र ड ं स ह

लैश होता है बैट रयां लो ह। सभी 4 बैट रय  क  जगह नई बैट रय  का उपयोग करने क  सलाह द  जाती 
है। नदश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 4 देख।

दखाई देता है या मापन 
के दौरान मॉनीटर 
अ या शत ढंग से बंद 
हो जाता है

बैट रयां जजर हो चुक  ह। तुरंत सभी 4 बैट रय  क  जगह नई बैट रयां लगाएं। नदश मैनुअल 
 का अनुभाग 4 देख।

मॉनीटर के दशन पर कुछ भी नह ं 
दखाई देता है। बैट रय  क  पोल रट  का संरेखण सह  नह ं है। सह  ढंग से लगाने के लए बैटर  लगाना देख। नदश मैनुअल 

 का अनुभाग 4 देख।
र डगं अ य धक उ च या अ य धक 
न न तीत होती ह।

र त चाप लगातार बदलता रहता है। तनाव, दन का समय, और/या आपने आम कफ़ कैसे लगाया है, स हत बहुत सारे घटक 
आपके र त चाप को भा वत कर सकते ह। नदश मैनुअल  का अनुभाग 2 देख।

दशन/सम या संभा वत कारण उपाय
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4. रखरखाव
4.1 रखरखाव
अपने मॉनीटर को त से सुर त रखने के लए, नीचे दए गए दशा- नदश  
का पालन कर:
नमाता वारा अनुमो दत नह ं कए गए बदलाव  या प रवतन  से उपयोगकता 
वारंट  नर त हो जाएगी।

4.2 सं हण
• उपयोग म नह ं होने पर मॉनीटर को सं हण केस म रख।
1. आम कफ़ को मॉनीटर से अलग कर।

2. एयर यूब को सावधानीपूवक आम कफ़ म लपेट द। 
यान द: एयर यूब को अ य धक मोड़ या सकोड़ नह ं।

3. अपने मॉनीटर और अ य ह स  को सं हण केस म रख।
• अपने मॉनीटर और अ य ह स  का सं हण एक साफ सुथर  और सुर त 
जगह पर कर।

• अपने मॉनीटर और अ य ह स  को सं हण नह ं कर:
• य द आपका मॉनीटर या अ य ह से गीले ह।
• ऐसे थान  पर जो चरम तापमान, आ ता, सीधी धूप, धूल या ल च जैसे 

यकार  वा प के संपक म हो।
• ऐसे थान  पर जहां झटके या कंपन होते रहते ह ।

4.3 सफाई
• कसी अपघष  या वा पशील ल नर का उपयोग नह ं कर।
• अपने मॉनीटर और आम कफ़ को साफ करने के लए एक मुलायम सूखे कपड़े 
या ह के ( यू ल) डटजट से गीले कए गए मुलायम कपड़े का उपयोग कर , 
और फर इ ह एक सूखे कपड़े से पोछ द।

• अपने ममॉनीटर और आम कफ़ या अ य ह स  को पानी म धोएं या डुबोएं 
नह ं।

• अपने मॉनीटर और आम कफ़ या अ य ह स  को साफ करने के लए पे ोल, 
थनर या अ य सॉ व स का उपयोग नह ं कर।

4.4 कै ल ेशन और स वस
• इस लड ेशर मॉनीटर क  सट कता क  सावधानीपूवक जाचं क  गई है और 
इसे लंबी स वस लाइफ़ के लए बनाया गया है।

• सह  और सुचा  ढंग से काम करना और सट कता सु नि चत करने के लए 
आम तौर पर हर दो वष म यू नट क  जांच कराने क  सलाह द  जाती है 
कृपया अपने अ धकृत OMRON डीलर या OMRON ाहक सेवा से पैकेिजंग 
या साथ म दए गए कागज  पर दए गए पते पर संपक कर।

कोई अ य संचार संबंधी सम या 
होती है।

माट डवाइस पर दखाए गए नदश  का पालन कर, या अ धक सहायता के लए “OMRON connect” ऐप के “Help” 
(सहायता) अनुभाग पर जाएं। य द सम या तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने थानीय OMRON त न ध से संपक कर।

कोई अ य सम या होती है।
मॉनीटर बंद करने के लए [START/STOP] (शु / क) दबाएं, और एक माप लेने के लए इसे दोबारा दबाएं। य द सम या 
नरंतर बनी रहती है, तो सभी बैट रयां नकाल द और 30 सेकड तक ती ा कर। इसके बाद बैट रयां पुनः लगाएं।
य द सम या तब भी बनी रहती है, तो अपने थानीय OMRON त न ध से संपक कर। 

दशन/सम या संभा वत कारण उपाय

सावधानी
इस मॉनीटर या अ य ह स  को खोलने और उनक  मर मत करने क  
को शश नह ं कर। इसक  वजह से र डगं गलत हो सकती है।

सावधानी
एयर लग को अन लग करने के लए, यूब के बेस पर लाि टक एयर 
लग खींच, न क यूब।
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5. व नदश

यान द
• इन व नदश  म बना कसी पूव सूचना के प रवतन संभव है।
• मॉनीटर क  जांच च क सक य तर के से ISO 81060-2:2013 क  आव यकताओं के अनु प क  गई है। च क सक य माणीकरण अ ययन म, K5 का उपयोग 85 
वषय  म डाय टो लक लड ेशर का नधारण करने के लए कया गया।

उ पाद ववरण OMRON ऑटोमै टक लड ेशर मॉनीटर
मॉडल JPN610T दशन LCD डिजटल ड ले
कफ़ दबाव सीमा 0 से 299 mmHg प स माप क  सीमा 40 से 180 बी स / मनट
र तचाप माप क  सीमा SYS: 60 से 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 से 215 mmHg
सट कता दाब: ±3 mmHg / प स: दशन र डगं का ±5%
इं लेशन इलेि क पंप वारा वचा लत डी लेशन वचा लत ेशर रल ज़ वॉ व
माप क  व ध दोलन क  व ध संचरण क  व ध Bluetooth® लो एनज
वायरलेस संचार आविृ त सीमा: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / मॉ यूलेशन: GFSK

भावी रै पडेटेड पावर: < 20 dBm
प रचालन मोड सतत प रचालन उपयोग कया गया भाग कार BF (आम कफ़)
IP वग करण मॉनीटर: IP20 / वैकि पक AC अडै टर IP21
लागू भाग का अ धकतम तापमान +43°C से कम है रे टंग DC6 V 4.0 W
पावर का ोत 4 “AA” बैट रयां 1.5 V या वैकि पक AC अडै टर (इनपुट AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)
बैटर  क  आयु लगभग 1000 मापन (नई ए कलाइन बैट रय  का उपयोग करके)
टकाऊ अव ध (सेवा आयु) मॉनीटर: 5 वष / कफ़: 5 वष / वैकि पक AC अडै टर 5 वष
प रचालन क  ि थ तयां +10 से +40°C / 15 से 90% RH (गैर-संघननकार ) / 800 से 1060 hPa
सं हण / प रवहन क  ि थ तयां -20 से +60°C / 10 से 90% RH (गैर-संघननकार )
वजन (बैट रय  को छोड़कर) मॉनीटर: लगभग 340 g / आम कफ़: लगभग 163 g
आयाम (लगभग मान) मॉनीटर: 105 mm (चौ)× 85 mm (ऊं) × 152 mm (लं)

आम कफ़: 145 mm × 532 mm (एयर यूब: 750 mm)
मॉनीटर के लए लागू कफ़ क  प र ध 220 से 420 म मी
मेमोर 100 र ड ं स तक सं हत करता है।
साम ी मॉनीटर, आम कफ़ (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA” बैट रयां, सं हण केस, नदश मैनुअल  और , सेटअप के नदश
बजल  के झटके से सुर ा आंत रक प से पावड ME उपकरण (केवल बैट रय  का उपयोग करते समय)

लास II ME उपकरण (वैकि पक AC अडै टर)
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• IP वग करण IEC 60529 के अनुसार व युत सुर ा ढ कन  वारा दान क  जाने वाल  सुर ा का प रमाण है। यह मॉनीटर और वैकि पक AC अडै टर 
12.5 mm के यास से अ धक क  बा य व तुओं जसैे उंगल  आ द से सुर त है। वैकि पक AC अडै टर तरछ  गरती पानी क  बूंद  से सुर त है जो सामा य 
संचालन के दौरान सम याएं उ प न कर सकती ह। 
वायरलेस क यू नकेशन इंटरफेरस के बारे म
यह उ पाद 2.4 Ghz के गैर-लाइससीकृत ISM बड पर संचा लत होता है। य द इस उ पाद का योग अ य वायरलेस उपकरण  जैसे माइ ोवेव ऑवेन और वायरलेस 
लैन के पास कया जाता है जो इस उ पाद के समान बड आविृ त पर सचंा लत होते ह, तो इंटरफेरस उ प न होने क  संभावना है। य द इंटरफेरस उ प न होता है, तो 
इस उ पाद का उपयोग करने से पहले अ य डवाइस  का संचालन बंद कर द या इसे अ य वायरलेस डवाइस  से कह ं दरू रख।

6. इले ोमै ने टक क पै ट ब लट  (EMC) से संबं धत मह वपूण जानकार
JPN610T जो OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. वारा न मत है, IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 इले ोमै ने टक क पै ट बलट  (EMC) 
मानक का अनुपालन करता है।
इस EMC से संबं धत अ य द तावेज यहां उपल ध है:
ताइवान: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
वेबसाइट पर JPN610T के लए EMC जानकार  देख।

7. मागदशन और नमाता क  घोषणा
• इस OMRON उ पाद को OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan क  अ य धक स त गुणव ता णाल  के अंतगत बनाया गया है। OMRON लड ेशर 
मॉनीटर का मूल घटक, जो ेशर ससर होता है, जापान म बनाया जाता है।
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1. คํานํา
ขอบคุณทซีอืเครืองวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัตขิอง OMRON เครืองวัดความดัน
โลหตินีใชว้ธิีการวัดความดันโลหติแบบ Oscillometric โดยเครืองวัดนีจะตรวจจับ
การไหลเวยีนของโลหติผ่านหลอดเลือดแดงทแีขนของคณุและแปลงการไหล
เวียนนันเป็นคา่ดจิติอล

1.1 คําแนะนําเพอืความปลอดภยั
คูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีมขีอ้มูลสําคัญเกยีวกับเครอืงวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัติ
ของ OMRON เพอืความปลอดภัยและการใชง้านเครืองวัดอยา่งถูกวธิี โปรดอา่น
และทําความเขา้ใจคําแนะนําทังหมดนีอย่างละเอยีดรอบคอบ หากคุณไม่เขา้ใจ
คําแนะนําการใชง้านนหีรอืมคีําถามใดๆ โปรดตดิตอ่ตวัแทนจําหนา่ย
ของ OMRON ในทอ้งถนิของคุณกอ่นการใชง้านเครอืงวดัน ีสําหรบัขอ้มูล
ทเีจาะจงเกยีวกบัความดนัโลหติของคุณ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคุณ

1.2 วตัถปุระสงคก์ารใชง้าน
อปุกรณ์นีเป็นเครอืงวัดดจิทิัลทมีวีัตถปุระสงคเ์พอืใชใ้นการวัดความดันโลหติและ
อัตราการเตน้ของชพีจรในกลุ่มประชากรผูป่้วยซงึเป็นผูใ้หญ่ อปุกรณ์นีจะตรวจจับ
ลักษณะของการเตน้ของหัวใจผดิปกตริะหวา่งการวัด และสง่สัญญาณเตอืนผ่าน
คา่ทวีัดได ้เครืองวัดนีออกแบบมาเพอืใชง้านในบา้นทวัไป

1.3 การรบัและการตรวจสอบเครอืงวดั
นําเครอืงวัดนีออกจากกล่องบรรจุและตรวจหาร่องรอยความเสยีหาย หากเครอืง
วัดนีเกดิความเสยีหาย หา้มใชง้านและแจง้ไปยังตัวแทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON 
ในทอ้งถนิของคณุ

2. ขอ้มลูความปลอดภยัทสํีาคญั
อา่นขอ้มลูความปลอดภัยทสีําคัญในคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีกอ่นใชง้านเครืองวัด
นี เพอืความปลอดภัยของคณุ โปรดทําตามคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้านนีอยา่งเคร่งครัด
เก็บคู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านนีไวใ้ชอ้า้งองิในอนาคต สําหรับขอ้มลูทเีจาะจงเกยีวกับ
ความดันโลหติของคณุ โปรดปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

• หา้มใชง้านเครอืงวัดนีกับทารก เด็กเล็ก เด็กโตหรือบคุคลทไีม่สามารถบอก
ความรูส้กึของตนเองได ้

• หา้มปรับการใชย้าตามคา่ทอี่านไดจ้ากเครอืงวัดความดันโลหตินี โปรดใชย้า
ตามทแีพทยส์งั แพทยเ์ทา่นันทสีามารถวนิจิฉัยและรักษาความดันโลหติสงูได ้

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีรัดบรเิวณแขนทบีาดเจ็บหรอือยูร่ะหวา่งการรักษาพยาบาล
• หา้มใชผ้า้พันแขนรัดแขนของคณุขณะใหส้ารอาหารหรือวติามนิผ่านสายนํา
เกลอืหรอืใหเ้ลอืด

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีในบรเิวณทมีเีครืองมอืผ่าตัดทใีชค้วามถสีงู (HF) 
เครอืงเอ็มอาร์ไอ (MRI) เครืองถ่ายเอกซเรยด์ว้ยระบบคอมพวิเตอร ์(CT) เนือง
จากอาจสง่ผลใหเ้ครอืงวัดทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรอืเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทวีัดผดิ
พลาด

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีในสภาพแวดลอ้มทมีอีอกซเิจนสงูหรือใกลก้๊าซไวไฟ
• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุกอ่นใชง้านเครอืงวัดนีหากคุณมภีาวะหัวใจเตน้ผดิ
ปกต ิเช่น หัวใจหอ้งบนหรอืหอ้งลา่งเตน้กอ่นจังหวะหรอืภาวะหัวใจเตน้ผดิ
จังหวะชนดิสันพลวิ ภาวะหลอดเลอืดแดงแข็ง ภาวะเลือดไปเลียงสว่นตา่งๆ ของ
ร่างกายไมเ่พยีงพอ เบาหวาน ตังครรภ ์ครรภเ์ป็นพษิหรอืไตวาย โปรดทราบวา่
สภาวะดังกลา่วขา้งตน้ รวมถงึการเคลอืนไหว ตัวสนัหรือภาวะหนาวสันของผู ้
ป่วยสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ทวีัดได ้

• หา้มวนิจิฉัยหรอืรักษาตนเองตามคา่ทอีา่นได ้ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุเสมอ
• เพือหลกีเลียงการหายใจไม่ออกจากการรัด โปรดเก็บสายยางและสายหมอ้
แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ใหห้า่งจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต

• ผลติภัณฑน์ีมชีนิสว่นขนาดเล็กทอีาจเป็นสาเหตใุหเ้กดิอันตรายจากการสําลัก
หากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโตกลนืกนิชนิสว่น

การสง่ขอ้มลู
• ผลติภัณฑน์ีสง่ความถวีทิยุ (RF) ในยา่นความถ ี2.4 GHz หา้มใชผ้ลติภัณฑน์ีใน
สถานททีจํีากัดความถวีทิยุ เช่น บนเครอืงบนิหรอืในโรงพยาบาล ปิดการทํางาน
คณุสมบตั ิBluetooth® ของเครืองวัดนี ถอดแบตเตอรอีอกและ/หรือปลดปลัก
หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เมืออยู่ในพนืทจํีากัดความถวีทิยุ

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter 
(อุปกรณ์เสรมิ)
• หา้มใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter หากเครืองวัดนีหรือสายหมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter เกดิความเสยีหาย หากเครืองวัดนีหรือสายไฟเกดิความเสยี
หาย ปิดเครืองและถอดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ทันที

• เสยีบปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กับเตา้รับทมีีกระแสไฟฟ้าทเีหมาะ
สม หา้มเสยีบปลักกับเตา้รับทมีหีลายชอ่งเสยีบ

TH
2.1 คําเตอืน

แสดงกรณีทอีาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขนึได ้ซงึ
หากไมห่ลกีเลยีง อาจสง่ผลใหเ้กดิการ
บาดเจ็บหรอืเสยีชวีติ
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• หา้มเสยีบปลักเขา้กับหรอืถอดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับ
ไฟฟ้าขณะมอืเปียกโดยเด็ดขาด

• หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี
• เก็บแบตเตอรีใหห้่างจากทารก เด็กเล็กและเด็กโต

• หากคณุรูส้กึระคายเคอืงผวิหนังหรอืเจ็บปวด หยุดใชเ้ครืองวัดนีและปรกึษา
แพทยข์องคณุ

• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืองวัดนีรัดบรเิวณแขนทมีกีารใสแ่ละดแูลสาย
สวนหลอดเลอืดหรือการตัดตอ่เสน้เลอืดแดงและดํา (A-V) เนืองจากเครืองวัด
จะอุดกันการไหลของโลหติชัวคราวและอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจ็บ

• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืองวัดนีหากคณุเคยผ่านการผ่าตัดเตา้นม
• ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุก่อนใชเ้ครืองวัดนีหากคณุมีภาวะการไหลเวยีนโลหติผดิ
ปกตรุินแรงหรือภาวะหลอดเลอืดผดิปกตเินืองจากอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอยชําขณะผา้
พันแขนพองตัว

• หา้มทําการวัดบอ่ยครังเกนิความจําเป็นเนืองจากอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอยชําจากการ
อดุกันการไหลเวยีนโลหติ

• ทําการวัดคา่เมือผา้พันแขนพองตัวบนตน้แขนของคุณเทา่นัน
• ถอดผา้พันแขนออกหากผา้พันแขนไม่คลายออกระหว่างทําการวัด
• เมอืจอภาพทํางานผดิปกต ิมันอาจมคีวามรอ้นสงู อย่าสัมผัสจอในกรณีนี
• หา้มใชเ้ครืองวัดนีเพอืวัตถุประสงคอ์นืนอกเหนือจากการวัดความดันโลหติ
• ระหว่างการวัด ตรวจสอบว่าไม่มกีารใชง้านอปุกรณ์พกพาหรอือปุกรณ์ไฟฟ้า
อนืๆ ทปีลอ่ยสนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครืองวัดนี เนืองจากอาจ
สง่ผลใหเ้ครืองวัดทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรือเป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทวีัดผดิพลาด

• หา้มถอดแยกหรอืพยายามซอ่มแซมเครืองวัดนีหรอืชนิสว่นใดๆ เนืองจากอาจ
เป็นสาเหตุใหค้า่ทวีัดไดผ้ดิพลาด

• หา้มใชง้านเครอืงวัดนีในพนืททีมีคีวามชนืหรอือาจมีนํากระเด็นใสเ่ครืองวัด
นี เนืองจากอาจทําใหเ้ครืองวัดนีเกดิความเสยีหาย

• หา้มใชเ้ครืองวัดนีขณะอยูใ่นยานพาหนะทกีําลังเคลือนท ีเช่น ในรถหรือบน
เครืองบนิ

• หา้มทําเครืองวัดนีตกหลน่หรือเกดิการกระแทกหรอืสันอยา่งรุนแรง
• หา้มใชเ้ครืองวัดนีในพืนททีมีีความชนืสงูหรือตําหรือมอีุณหภูมสิงูหรือตํา โปรด
ดทูสีว่นท ี5

• ระหว่างการวัด โปรดสังเกตทแีขนของคณุวา่เครืองวัดไมอุ่ดกันการไหลเวยีน
โลหตินานเกนิไป

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีในสภาพแวดลอ้มทมีกีารใชง้านหนัก เช่น คลนิกิรักษา
พยาบาลหรือหอ้งตรวจ

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีร่วมกับอปุกรณ์อเิล็คทรอนกิสท์างการแพทย ์(ME) อนืๆ พรอ้ม
กัน เนืองจากอาจสง่ผลใหก้ารทํางานผดิปกต ิและ/หรือทําใหค้า่ทวีัดผดิพลาด

• กอ่นทจีะทําการวัด หลกีเลียงการอาบนํา ดมืแอลกอฮอลห์รือคาเฟอนี สบู
บหุร ีออกกําลงักายและทานอาหารอย่างนอ้ย 30 นาที

• กอ่นทจีะทําการวัด พักผ่อนอย่างนอ้ย 5 นาที
• ดงึแขนเสอืทรัีดแน่นหรอืหนาออกจากแขนของคณุขณะทําการวัด
• นังนงิๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด
• ใชผ้า้พันแขนกับผูท้มีขีนาดวงแขนภายในชว่งขนาดทรีะบไุวบ้นผา้พันแขนเทา่
นัน

• กอ่นทจีะทําการวัด ตรวจสอบว่าเครืองวัดนีปรับเขา้กับอณุหภมูหิอ้ง การทําการ
วัดหลังจากมกีารเปลยีนแปลงอณุหภมูรุินแรงอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทวีัดผดิพลาด หลัง
จากนําเครอืงวัดออกจากจุดทเีก็บทมีีอณุหภมูใินการจัดเก็บสงูสดุหรอืตํา
สดุ OMRON แนะนําใหร้อประมาณ 2 ชวัโมงเพือใหเ้ครืองวัดอุน่ขนึหรือเย็นลง
เมือใชง้านในสภาพแวดลอ้มภายในอุณหภูมทิรีะบเุป็นอณุหภมูทิํางานของ
เครืองวัด สําหรับขอ้มลูเพมิเตมิเกยีวกับอณุหภมูทิํางานและอณุหภมูใินการจัด
เก็บ/ขนสง่ โปรดดทูสีว่นท ี5

• หา้มใชเ้ครอืงวัดนีหลังจากสนิสดุอายุการใชง้าน โปรดดทูสีว่นท ี5
• หา้มพับผา้พันแขนหรือมว้นสายยางจนเกดิรอยยน่ยับ
• อย่าใหส้ายยางพับหรอืขดงอขณะทําการวัด เนืองจากอาจสง่ผลใหไ้ดรั้บบาด
เจ็บจากการอดุกันการไหลเวยีนโลหติ

• ถอดจุกลมโดยจับทจุีกลมพลาสตกิทฐีานของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก อยา่ดงึทสีาย
ยาง

• ใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter ผา้พันแขน แบตเตอรแีละอปุกรณ์เสรมิทรีะบุ
ใหใ้ชก้ับเครืองวัดนีเทา่นัน การใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapters ผา้พันแขน
และแบตเตอรทีไีม่รองรับ อาจทําใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายและ/หรือไดรั้บอันตราย
จากเครืองวัดนี

• ใชผ้า้พันแขนทผีา่นการรับรองใหใ้ชก้ับเครืองวัดนีเทา่นัน การใชผ้า้พันแขน
อนืๆ อาจสง่ผลใหค้า่ทวีัดผดิพลาด

• การพองตัวของผา้พันแขนดว้ยความดันทสีงูเกนิความจําเป็นอาจทําใหเ้กดิรอย
ชําทบีรเิวณแขนทรัีดดว้ยผา้พันแขน หมายเหต: โปรดดขูอ้มูลเพมิเตมิใน "หาก
ความดันโลหติตัวบนของคณุสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg" ในสว่นท ี9 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา
การใชง้าน 

2.2 ขอ้ควรระวงั
แสดงกรณีทอีาจจะเกดิอนัตรายขนึได ้ซงึหาก
ไมห่ลกีเลยีง อาจจะสง่ผลทําใหไ้ดร้บับาดเจ็บ
เล็กนอ้ยกบัผูใ้ชง้านหรอืผูป่้วย หรอืทําใหเ้กดิ
ความเสยีหายแกอุ่ปกรณ์หรอืทรพัยส์นิอนืๆ ได ้
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การส่งขอ้มลู
• หา้มเปลยีนแบตเตอรีหรอืปลดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้าขณะทเีครืองกําลังถ่ายโอน
คา่ทวีัดไดไ้ปยังอปุกรณ์สทเีชอืมตอ่ของคณุ เนืองจากอาจสง่ผลใหก้ารทํางาน
ของเครอืงวัดนีผดิพลาดและไมส่ามารถถ่ายโอนขอ้มลูความดันโลหติของคณุ
ได ้

การจดัการและการใชง้านหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC Adapter 
(อุปกรณ์เสรมิ)
• เสยีบปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เขา้กับเตา้รับใหแ้น่น
• ขณะถอดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter จากเตา้รับ โปรดจับทหีมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter แลว้ดงึออกอยา่งปลอดภัย หา้มดงึทสีายหมอ้แปลง
ไฟฟ้า AC adapter

• วธิีการจัดการสายหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter:
หา้มทําใหส้ายเกดิความเสยีหาย / หา้มทําใหส้ายขาด / หา้มใหม้ีวัตถุทมิแทง
สายจนชํารุด
หา้มหนีบสาย / หา้มขดงอหรือดงึสายแรงเกนิไป / หา้มบดิสาย
หา้มใชง้านสายหากมัดรวมสายเขา้ดว้ยกัน
หา้มวางสายใตว้ัตถุทมีนํีาหนักมาก

• เช็ดฝุ่ นออกจากหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter
• ถอดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เมือไม่ใชง้าน
• ถอดปลักหมอ้ แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter แลว้จงึทําความสะอาดเครืองนี

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี
• หา้มใสแ่บตเตอรกีลับขัว
• เครืองวัดนีใชแ้บตเตอรี Alkaline หรอื manganese ขนาด "AA" 4 กอ้น หา้มใช ้
แบตเตอรีประเภทอนื หา้มใชแ้บตเตอรใีหม่หรือทใีชแ้ลว้ปนกัน หา้มใช ้
แบตเตอรีตา่งแบรนดก์ันร่วมกัน

• ถอดแบตเตอรอีอกจากเครืองหากไมต่อ้งการใชเ้ครอืงวัดเป็นระยะเวลานาน
• หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรกีระเด็นเขา้ดวงตาของคณุ ใหล้า้งดวงตาดว้ยนํา
สะอาดในปรมิาณทมีากทนัท ีและควรไปพบแพทย์

• หากของเหลวในแบตเตอรกีระเด็นถูกผวิหนังของคุณ ลา้งผวิหนังดว้ยนําอุน่
สะอาดปรมิาณมากทนัท ีหากยังคงมีอาการระคายเคอืง บาดเจ็บหรือเจ็บปวด
อยู ่ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ

• หา้มใชง้านแบตเตอรีหลังจากวันหมดอายุ
• ตรวจสอบแบตเตอรเีป็นระยะๆ เพอืใหม้ันใจวา่อยู่ในสภาพพรอ้มใชง้าน

2.3 ขอ้ควรระวงัทวัไป
• เมือคณุทําการวัดทแีขนขวา สายยางควรอยู่ขา้งขอ้ศอกของคุณ ระวังอย่าวาง
แขนของคณุบนสายยาง

• ความดันโลหติอาจแตกตา่งระหวา่งแขนซา้ยและแขนขวา และอาจสง่ผลใหค้า่
ทวีัดไดแ้ตกต่างกัน วัดคา่ทแีขนขา้งเดยีวกันเสมอ หากคา่ระหวา่งแขนทังสอง
ขา้งแตกต่างกันอยา่งมาก ปรกึษาแพทยข์องคณุวา่ควรวัดคา่ทแีขนขา้งใด

• เมือใชห้มอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ดใูหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมไ่ดว้างจอของคณุในตําแหน่งที
เสยีบและถอดปลักหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC ไดย้าก

• เพือหยดุการวัด กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] ในขณะทกีําลังวัดคา่

การจดัการและการใชง้านแบตเตอรี
• การกําจัดทงิแบตเตอรีใชแ้ลว้ตอ้งปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบในทอ้งถนิโดยเคร่งครัด
• แบตเตอรีทใีหม้าอาจมอีายกุารใชง้านสันกวา่แบตเตอรีใหม่
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3. สญัลกัษณ์และขอ้ความบง่บอกขอ้ผดิพลาดและการแกไ้ขปญัหา
หากสัญลักษณ์ใดตอ่ไปนีเกดิขนึขณะทําการวัด ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไมม่อีุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าอยู่ภายในระยะ 30 ซม. จากเครืองวัด หากสัญลักษณ์ยังคงมีอยู่ โปรดดทูตีารางตอ่
ไปนี

หนา้จอ/สญัลกัษณ์ สาเหตุทเีป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา

ปรากฎหรอืผา้พันแขนไม่
พองตัว

ปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยุด) ถูกกดอยู่ขณะยัง
ไมไ่ดรั้ดผา้พันแขน

กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยุด) อกีครังเพอืปิดทํางานเครอืงวัด หลังจาก
ตอ่สายทอ่อากาศอย่างแน่นหนาและใสผ่า้รัดแขนอย่างถกูตอ้งแลว้ ใหก้ด
ปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยดุ)

จุกลมเสยีบเขา้กับเครอืงวัดไมแ่น่น เสยีบจุกลมอยา่งถูกตอ้งปลอดภัย

รัดผา้พันแขนไมถู่กตอ้ง รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถูกตอ้ง จากนันทําการวัดค่า ดทูสีว่นท ี7 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา
การใชง้าน 

มีลมรัวออกจากผา้พันแขน เปลยีนผา้พันแขนชุดใหม ่ดทูสีว่นท ี13 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎหรอืไมส่ามารถทํา
การวัดคา่ไดห้ลังจากผา้
พันแขนพองตัว

คณุขยับตัวหรอืพูดคยุระหวา่งการวัดและผา้พันแขน
ไมพ่องตัวเพยีงพอ

นังนงิๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด หาก "E2" ปรากฏซํา ปลอ่ยลมเขา้ผา้
พันแขนดว้ยตนเองจนกระทังความดันโลหติตัวบนสงูกวา่ค่าทวีัดไดก้่อนหนา้
นี 30 ถงึ 40 mmHg ดทูสีว่นท ี9 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน การวัดคา่ไม่สามารถทําไดเ้นืองจากความดันโลหติ

ตัวบนสงูกวา่ 210 mmHg

ปรากฎ
ผา้พันแขนถูกปลอ่ยลมเขา้เกนิคา่ความดันสงูสดุที
อนุญาต

หา้มจับผา้พันแขน และ/หรือขดงอสายยางขณะทําการวัด หากปล่อยลมเขา้
ผา้พันแขนดว้ยตนเอง โปรดดทูสีว่นท ี9 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน 

ปรากฎ
คณุขยับตัวหรอืพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด การสันไหว
รบกวนการวัด

นังนงิๆ และหา้มพูดคยุขณะทําการวัด

ปรากฏ
ตรวจจับอัตราการเตน้ชพีจรผดิพลาด รัดผา้พันแขนอยา่งถูกตอ้ง จากนันทําการวัดค่า ดทูสีว่นท ี7 ของคูม่ือแนะนํา

การใชง้าน  นังนงิๆ และนังในทา่ทถีกูตอ้งขณะทําการวัด

หากสัญลักษณ์ "  " ยังคงปรากฎ ขอแนะนําใหป้รกึษาแพทยข์องคณุ
/

/
ปรากฎ

ไมก่ะพรบิขณะทําการวัด

ปรากฎ
เครืองวัดทํางานผดิปกติ กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยุด) อกีครัง หาก "Er" ยังคงปรากฎ ตดิตอ่ตัว

แทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON ในทอ้งถนิของคณุ 
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ปรากฏ

เครอืงวัดไมส่ามารถเชอืมตอ่กับอุปกรณ์สมารท์ดี
ไวซห์รือสง่ขอ้มลูอย่างถกูตอ้งได ้

ทําตามคําแนะนําทแีสดงในแอป "OMRON connect" หากสัญลักษณ์ "Err" 
ยังคงปรากฏหลังจากเลือกแอปแลว้ ตดิต่อตัวแทนจําหน่ายของ OMRON ใน
ทอ้งถนิของคณุ 

กะพรบิ
เครอืงวัดกําลังรอจับคูก่ับอปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซ์ ดทูสีว่นท ี5 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใชง้าน  สําหรับการจับคูเ่ครืองวัดกับ

อปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซข์องคณุ หรือกดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยุด) เพือยก
เลกิการจับคูแ่ละปิดการทํางานของเครอืงวัด

กะพรบิ เครอืงวัดพรอ้มถ่ายโอนคา่ทวีัดไดไ้ปยังอปุกรณ์
สมารท์ดไีวซข์องคณุ

เปิดแอป "OMRON connect" เพอืถ่ายโอนคา่ทวีัดได ้

กะพรบิ

คา่ทวีัดไดม้ากกว่า 80 ค่าไม่ถกูถา่ยโอน จับคูห่รือถ่ายโอนคา่ทวีัดไดไ้ปยังแอป "OMRON connect" เพือใหค้ณุ
สามารถบันทกึไวใ้นหน่วยความจําในแอปและสัญลักษณ์ขอ้ผดิพลาดนีจะหาย
ไปไมไ่ดต้ังคา่วันทแีละเวลา

ปรากฏ
มีคา่ทวีัดได ้100 ค่าในหน่วยความจําทจีะถ่ายโอน

กะพรบิ
แบตเตอรีออ่น แนะนําใหเ้ปลยีนแบตเตอรีทัง 4 กอ้นใหม ่ดทูสีว่นท ี4 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใช ้

งาน 

ปรากฎหรอืเครืองวัดปิด
ทํางานโดยไม่คาดคดิ
ขณะทําการวัด

แบตเตอรีหมด
 

เปลยีนแบตเตอรีทัง 4 กอ้นใหม่ทันท ีดทูสีว่นท ี4 ของคูม่อืแนะนําการใช ้
งาน 

หนา้จอของเครืองวัดไม่ปรากฏขอ้มูล
ใดๆ ใสข่ัวแบตเตอรีกลับดา้น ตรวจสอบวา่ใสแ่บตเตอรีอย่างถกูตอ้ง ดทูสีว่นท ี4 ของคูม่ือแนะนําการใช ้

งาน 

คา่ทวีัดไดป้รากฏสงูหรอืตําเกนิไป
ความดันโลหติแตกต่างกันตลอดเวลา อาจเกดิจากหลายปัจจัย รวมถงึความเครียด ชว่งเวลาระหวา่งวัน และ/หรือวธิีการใชผ้า้พัน
แขน ปัจจัยเหลา่นีอาจสง่ผลกระทบตอ่คา่ความดันโลหติของคณุ ดูทสีว่นท ี2 ของคูม่อืแนะนําการใชง้าน 

อาจเกดิปัญหาดา้นการสอืสารอนืๆ ทําตามคําแนะนําทแีสดงในอปุกรณ์สมาร์ทดไีวซ ์หรือเขา้ไปทสีว่น "วธิีใช"้ ในแอป "OMRON connect" เพอืดวูธิใีชเ้พมิเตมิ หาก
ปัญหายังคงมอียู่ ตดิตอ่ตัวแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถนิของคณุ

ปัญหาอนืๆ ทอีาจพบ
กดปุ่ ม [START/STOP] (เรมิ/หยดุ) เพอืปิดทํางานเครืองวัด จากนันกดปุ่ มอกีครังเพอืทําการวัด หากปัญหายังคงมอียู ่ถอด
แบตเตอรีออกทังหมดและรอ 30 วนิาท ีจากนัน ใสแ่บตเตอรกีลับเขา้ที
หากปัญหายังคงมอียู ่ตดิตอ่ตัวแทนของ OMRON ในทอ้งถนิของคณุ หรือตดิตอ่ทเีบอร์ 02-021-5555

หนา้จอ/สญัลกัษณ์ สาเหตทุเีป็นไปได้ วธิแีกไ้ขปญัหา
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4. การบํารงุรกัษา
4.1 การบํารงุรกัษา
เพือป้องกันไม่ใหเ้ครืองวัดของคุณเกดิความเสยีหาย โปรดทําตามคําแนะนําตอ่
ไปนี:
การปรับเปลยีนหรือดัดแปลงทไีมไ่ดรั้บการรับรองโดยผูผ้ลติจะสง่ผลใหก้าร
รับประกันของผูใ้ชเ้ป็นโมฆะ

4.2 การเก็บรกัษา
• เก็บเครืองวัดของคณุในกล่องเก็บอปุกรณ์เมอืไมใ่ชง้าน

1. ถอดผา้พันแขนออกจากเครืองวัด

2. คอ่ยๆ พับเก็บสายยางเขา้ในผา้พันแขน 
หมายเหต:ุ หา้มขดงอหรือพับสายยางจนเกดิรอยย่น

3. วางเครืองวัดและชนิสว่นอนืๆ ของคุณในกลอ่งเก็บอุปกรณ์
• เก็บเครืองวัดและชนิสว่นอนืๆ ของคณุในสถานทสีะอาดและปลอดภัย
• หา้มเก็บเครืองวัดและชนิสว่นอนืๆ ของคณุ:

• หากเครืองวัดและชนิสว่นอนืๆ เปียกชนื
• ในสถานททีมีอีณุหภมูสิงูหรอืตํารุนแรง ความชนื แสงแดดสอ่งตรง ฝุ่ นหรือไอ
ระเหยทมีีฤทธกิัดกร่อน เช่น สารฟอกขาว

• ในสถานททีมีกีารสันไหวหรือการกระแทก

4.3 การทําความสะอาด
• หา้มใชส้ารทําความสะอาดแบบขัดถูหรือระเหยง่าย
• ใชผ้า้นุ่มแหง้หรอืผา้นุ่มชุบสารซักฟอกชนดิอ่อน (เป็นกลาง) ทําความสะอาด
เครืองวัดและผา้พันแขนของคณุ จากนันใชผ้า้แหง้เช็ดใหแ้หง้

• หา้มลา้งหรือแช่เครืองวัดและผา้พันแขนหรือชนิสว่นอนืๆ ในนํา
• หา้มใชนํ้ามันเบนซนิ ทนิเนอร์หรือสารละลายอนืๆ ทําความสะอาดเครืองวัดและ
ผา้พันแขนและชนิสว่นอนืๆ ของคณุ

4.4 การสอบเทยีบอปุกรณ์และการนําอปุกรณ์เขา้
รบัการซอ่ม

• ความถูกตอ้งของเครืองวัดความดันโลหตินีผ่านการทดสอบอยา่งละเอยีด
รอบคอบและไดรั้บการออกแบบใหม้ีอายุการใชง้านยาวนาน

• โดยทัวไปขอแนะนําใหต้รวจสอบเครืองมอืวัดทกุๆ สองปีเพือใหม้ันใจวา่มกีาร
ทํางานเป็นปกตแิละถูกตอ้ง โปรดปรกึษาตัวแทนจําหน่าย OMRON ของคณุที
ไดรั้บอนุญาต หรอืตดิตอ่ไปยังศูนยบ์รกิารลกูคา้ของ OMRON ตามทอียู่ทรีะบไุว ้
ในกลอ่งบรรจุหรอืเอกสารทมีใีหม้า หรอืตดิตอ่ทเีบอร์ 02-021-5555

ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มถอดแยกหรือพยายามซ่อมแซมเครอืงวัดนีหรือชนิสว่นใดๆ เนืองจากอาจ
เป็นสาเหตใุหค้า่ทวีัดไดผ้ดิพลาด

ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดจุกลมโดยจับทจุีกลมพลาสตกิทฐีานของสายยางแลว้ดงึออก หา้มดงึที
สายยาง
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5. ขอ้กําหนดตา่งๆ

หมายเหตุ
• ขอ้กําหนดตา่งๆ เหลา่นีอาจเปลียนแปลงไดโ้ดยไมต่อ้งแจง้ใหท้ราบลว่งหนา้
• เครืองวัดนีผ่านการตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิตามขอ้กําหนด ISO 81060-2:2013. ในการวจัิยการตรวจสอบทางคลนิกิ K5 ถูกนํามาใชก้ับกลุ่มตัวอยา่ง 85 คนเพอืหาความดัน
โลหติช่วงหัวใจคลาย

คําอธบิายผลติภัณฑ์ เครืองวัดความดันโลหติอัตโนมัต ิออมรอน
รุ่น JPN610T หนา้จอ หนา้จอดจิติอล LCD
ชว่งความดันของผา้พันแขน 0 ถงึ 299 mmHg ช่วงการวัดชพีจร 40 ถงึ 180 ครัง / นาที
ชว่งการวัดความดันโลหติ SYS: 60 ถงึ 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 ถงึ 215 mmHg
ความถกูตอ้งแมน่ยํา ความดัน: ±3 mmHg / ชพีจร: ±5% จากคา่ทอีา่นไดจ้ากหนา้จอ
การพองตัว อัตโนมัตโิดยการปัมไฟฟ้า การคลาย วาลวล์ดความดันอากาศอัตโนมัติ
วธิกีารวัด วธิกีารแบบ Oscillometric วธิีการสง่ขอ้มลู เทคโนโลย ีBluetooth® พลังงานตํา
การสอืสารแบบไรส้าย ชว่งความถ:ี 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / การมอดูเลตสัญญาณ: GFSK

กําลังไฟฟ้าดา้นสง่: < 20 dBm
โหมดการทํางาน การดําเนนิการอย่างตอ่เนือง ชนิสว่นอปุกรณ์ทสีัมผัสกับร่างกาย Type BF (ผา้พันแขน)
การจําแนกระดับ IP เครืองวัด: IP20 / หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ: IP21
อณุหภมูสิงูสดุของสว่นประกอบทใีชง้าน ตํากวา่ +43°C อัตรา DC6 V 4.0 W
แหล่งจ่ายไฟ แบตเตอรีขนาด "AA" 1.5 V 4 กอ้นหรือหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ (กระแสไฟเขา้ 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 

0.12 - 0.065 A)
อายกุารใชง้านแบตเตอรี ประมาณ 1000 ครัง (เมือใชแ้บตเตอรี Alkaline ใหม)่
ระยะเวลาทใีชง้านได ้(อายกุารใชง้าน) เครืองวัด: 5 ปี / ผา้พันแขน: 5 ปี / หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิ: 5 ปี
เงอืนไขในการทํางาน +10 ถงึ +40°C / 15 ถงึ 90% RH (ไมก่ลันตัว) / 800 ถงึ 1060 hPa
เงอืนไขในการเก็บรักษา / ขนสง่ -20 ถงึ +60°C / 10 ถงึ 90% RH (ไม่กลันตัว)
นําหนัก (ไมร่วมแบตเตอรี) เครืองวัด: ประมาณ 340 ก. / ผา้พันแขน: ประมาณ 163 ก
ขนาด (คา่โดยประมาณ) เครืองวัด: 105 มม. (กวา้ง)× 85 มม. (สงู)× 152 มม. (ยาว)

ผา้พันแขน: 145 มม. × 532 มม. (สายยาง: 750 มม.)
เสน้รอบวงของผา้พันแขนทใีชร่้วม
กับเครืองวัดได ้

220 ถงึ 420 มม.

หน่วยความจํา เก็บบันทกึคา่ไดส้งูสดุ 100 คา่
อปุกรณ์ทมีีใหม้า เครืองวัด, ผา้รัดแขน (HEM-FL31), ถา่นขนาด “AA” 4 กอ้น, คู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านl  และ , คําแนะนําการตดิ

ตัง
การป้องกันไฟดดู อปุกรณ์ ME ทมีแีหลง่จ่ายไฟภายใน (เมอืใชแ้บตเตอรีเทา่นัน)

อปุกรณ์ ME Class II (AC adapter เสรมิ)
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• การจําแนกระดับ IP หมายถงึ ระดับการป้องกันฝุ่ นและนําตามทรีะบใุนเอกสารแนบมาตรฐาน IEC 60529 ทมีีใหม้า เครืองวัดนีและหมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิมี
ชดุป้องกันวัตถแุปลกปลอมชนดิแข็งขนาดเสน้ผ่านศนูยก์ลาง 12.5 มม. ขนึไป เช่น นวิ หมอ้แปลงไฟฟ้า AC adapter เสรมิสามารถป้องกันนําทตีกลงมาในแนวลาดซงึ
อาจเป็นสาเหตุใหเ้กดิปัญหาขณะใชง้านตามปกตไิด ้
เกยีวกบัการรบกวนการสอืสารไรส้าย
ผลติภัณฑน์ีทํางานในยา่นความถรีวมสาธารณะ ISM 2.4 Ghz ในกรณีทใีชผ้ลติภัณฑน์ีใกลก้ับอปุกรณ์ไรส้ายอนืๆ เช่น ไมโครเวฟและ LAN ไรส้ายททีํางานบนยา่นความถี
เดยีวกันกับผลติภัณฑน์ี อาจเกดิปัญหาการรบกวนสัญญาณระหวา่งกัน หากเกดิปัญหาการรบกวนสัญญาณ หยุดใชง้านอปุกรณ์นีหรือยา้ยผลติภัณฑน์ีออกห่างจากอปุกรณ์
ไรส้ายอนืๆ กอ่นใชง้านอกีครัง

6. ขอ้มลูสําคญัเกยีวกบัการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า (EMC)
JPN610T ทผีลติโดย OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ตรงตามมาตรฐานการรบกวนทางแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้า (EMC) IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015
เอกสารเพมิเตมิเกยีวกับมาตรฐาน EMC นีดไูดท้:ี 
ไตห้วัน: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
โปรดดทูขีอ้มูล EMC สําหรับ JPN610T บนเว็บไซต์

7. คําแนะนําและถอ้ยแถลงของผูผ้ลติ
• ผลติภัณฑ ์OMRON นีผลติภายใตร้ะบบคณุภาพของ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., ญปีุ่ น อยา่งเคร่งครัด ชนิสว่นหลักของเครืองวัดความดันโลหติ OMRON หรอื
เซ็นเซอร์วัดความดันผลติขนึในประเทศญปีุ่ น
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1. Pendahuluan
Terima kasih telah membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. 
Monitor tekanan darah ini menggunakan metode osilometrik 
pengukuran tekanan darah. Ini berarti monitor akan mendeteksi 
pergerakan darah melalui arteri brakial Anda dan mengubah gerakan 
tersebut menjadi pembacaan digital.

1.1 Petunjuk Keselamatan
Buku petunjuk ini memberi Anda informasi penting tentang Monitor 
Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON. Guna memastikan keamanan dan 
penggunaan yang tepat monitor ini, BACA dan PAHAMI semua 
petunjuk ini. Jika Anda tidak memahami petunjuk ini atau memiliki 
pertanyaan apa pun, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat 
sebelum mencoba menggunakan monitor ini. Untuk informasi 
spesifik mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, konsultasikan 
dengan dokter Anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Perangkat ini adalah monitor digital yang ditujukan untuk digunakan 
dalam mengukur tekanan darah dan laju denyut pada populasi pasien 
dewasa. Perangkat ini mendeteksi munculnya detak jantung tak 
beraturan selama pengukuran dan memberikan sinyal peringatan 
bersama hasil pengukuran. Perangkat ini terutama dirancang untuk 
penggunaan di rumah tangga umum.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Inspeksi
Keluarkan monitor ini dari kemasannya dan periksa apakah terdapat 
kerusakan. Jika monitor ini rusak, JANGAN GUNAKAN dan 
berkonsultasilah dengan perwakilan OMRON setempat.

2. Informasi Keselamatan Penting
Baca Informasi Keselamatan Penting dalam buku petunjuk ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor. Ikuti buku petunjuk ini secara saksama demi 
keselamatan Anda.
Simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang. Untuk informasi spesifik 
mengenai tekanan darah Anda sendiri, KONSULTASIKAN DENGAN 
DOKTER ANDA.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada bayi, balita, anak-anak, atau 
orang yang tidak bisa mengekspresikan diri.

• JANGAN sesuaikan pengobatan berdasarkan hasil pembacaan dari 
monitor tekanan darah ini. Minum obat sesuai resep dokter. HANYA 
dokter yang memenuhi syarat untuk mendiagnosis dan mengobati 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini pada lengan yang cedera atau lengan 
yang berada dalam perawatan medis.

• JANGAN pasang manset lengan pada lengan saat infus atau transfusi 
darah.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di area yang mengandung peralatan 
bedah berfrekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan magnetic resonance 
imaging (MRI), pemindai tomografi terkomputerisasi (CT). Hal ini 
dapat menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/
atau menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan kaya oksigen atau di 
dekat gas mudah terbakar.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda memiliki aritmia umum seperti denyut prematur atrial atau 
ventrikular atau fibrilasi atrial; sklerosis arterial; perfusi yang buruk; 
diabetes; kehamilan; pre-eklampsia, atau penyakit ginjal. 
PERHATIKAN bahwa salah satu dari kondisi ini selain gerak, gemetar, 
atau menggigil pada pasien dapat memengaruhi pembacaan 
pengukuran.

• JANGAN PERNAH mendiagnosis atau mengobati diri Anda 
berdasarkan pembacaan. SELALU berkonsultasi dengan dokter.

• Guna membantu menghindari risiko tercekik, jauhkan selang udara 
dan kabel adaptor AC dari bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Produk ini mengandung komponen kecil yang dapat menyebabkan 
bahaya tersedak jika tertelan oleh bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

Transmisi Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) pada pita 2,4 GHz. 

JANGAN gunakan produk ini di lokasi tempat RF dibatasi, seperti di 
pesawat terbang atau di rumah sakit. Nonaktifkan fitur Bluetooth® 
dalam monitor ini, lepas baterai dan/atau cabut adaptor AC saat 
berada di area terbatas RF.

ID
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan kematian atau cedera 
serius apabila tidak dihindari.
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Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori opsional)
• JANGAN gunakan adaptor AC jika monitor atau kabel adaptor AC 

rusak. Jika monitor atau kabel rusak, matikan daya dan segera cabut 
adaptor AC.

• Colokkan adaptor AC ke stopkontak tegangan yang sesuai. JANGAN 
gunakan steker multi-stopkontak.

• JANGAN colokkan atau lepas adaptor AC dari stopkontak listrik 
dengan tangan basah.

• JANGAN membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki adaptor AC.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Jauhkan baterai dari jangkauan bayi, balita, dan anak-anak.

• Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan berkonsultasilah dengan 
dokter jika Anda mengalami iritasi kulit atau ketidaknyamanan.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
pada lengan yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau 
pintasan arteriovenosa (A-V), karena dapat menimbulkan gangguan 
sementara terhadap aliran darah dan dapat mengakibatkan cedera.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Konsultasikan dengan dokter sebelum menggunakan monitor ini 
jika Anda mengalami masalah aliran darah yang parah atau gangguan 
darah karena pengembangan manset dapat menyebabkan memar.

• JANGAN melakukan pengukuran lebih sering dari semestinya karena 
dapat menimbulkan memar akibat gangguan aliran darah.

• HANYA kembangkan manset lengan ketika dipasangkan pada 
lengan atas Anda.

• Lepas manset lengan jika tidak mulai mengempis saat pengukuran.
• Bila mengalami malfungsi, monitor dapat menjadi panas. JANGAN 

sentuh monitor jika itu terjadi.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini untuk tujuan apa pun selain mengukur 

tekanan darah.
• Selama pengukuran, pastikan tidak ada perangkat seluler atau 

perangkat listrik lain apa pun yang memancarkan medan 
elektromagnetis dalam jarak 30 cm dari monitor ini. Hal ini dapat 

menghasilkan pengoperasian monitor yang tidak tepat dan/atau 
menyebabkan pembacaan yang tidak akurat.

• DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

• JANGAN gunakan di lokasi lembap atau adanya risiko monitor ini 
tepercik air. Hal ini dapat merusak monitor.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di dalam kendaraan bergerak seperti di 
mobil atau di pesawat terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau membuat monitor ini terguncang atau bergetar.
• JANGAN gunakan monitor di tempat dengan kelembapan tinggi 

atau rendah atau suhu tinggi atau rendah. Lihat bagian 5.
• Selama pengukuran, perhatikan lengan untuk memastikan bahwa 

monitor tidak menyebabkan gangguan sirkulasi darah yang 
berkepanjangan.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini di lingkungan dengan penggunaan 
tinggi seperti klinik medis atau tempat praktik dokter.

• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini dengan peralatan listrik medis (ME) 
lainnya secara bersamaan. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan 
pengoperasian yang tidak tepat dan/atau menyebabkan pembacaan 
yang tidak akurat.

• Hindari mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, berolahraga, 
dan makan minimal selama 30 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Beristirahatlah minimal selama 5 menit sebelum melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Lepas pakaian ketat atau tebal dari lengan saat melakukan 
pengukuran.

• Tetap diam dan JANGAN berbicara selagi melakukan pengukuran.
• HANYA gunakan manset lengan pada orang dengan ukuran lingkar 

lengan berada dalam rentang manset yang ditentukan.
• Pastikan monitor telah menyesuaikan diri dengan suhu ruangan 

sebelum melakukan pengukuran. Melakukan pengukuran setelah 
perubahan suhu yang ekstrem dapat membuat pembacaan tidak 
akurat. OMRON merekomendasikan untuk menunggu sekitar 2 jam 
agar monitor memanas atau mendingin saat monitor digunakan di 
lingkungan dalam suhu yang ditentukan sebagai kondisi pengoperasian 
setelah disimpan pada suhu penyimpanan maksimum atau minimum. 
Untuk informasi tambahan tentang suhu pengoperasian dan 
penyimpanan/pengangkutan, lihat bagian 5.

2.2 Perhatian

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sedang, atau 
menyebabkan kerusakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN gunakan monitor ini setelah masa pakai berakhir. Lihat 
bagian 5.

• JANGAN kerutkan manset lengan atau selang udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau tekuk selang udara saat melakukan pengukuran. 

Hal ini dapat menyebabkan cedera dengan mengganggu aliran 
darah.

• Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.

• HANYA gunakan adaptor AC, manset lengan, baterai, dan aksesori 
yang ditentukan untuk monitor ini. Penggunaan adaptor AC, manset 
lengan, dan baterai yang tidak didukung dapat merusak dan/atau 
berbahaya bagi monitor ini.

• HANYA gunakan manset lengan yang disetujui untuk monitor ini. 
Penggunaan manset lengan lainnya dapat menyebabkan 
pembacaan yang salah.

• Mengembangkan ke tekanan yang lebih tinggi dari yang diperlukan 
dapat menyebabkan memar lengan tempat manset diterapkan. 
CATATAN: lihat "Jika tekanan sistolik Anda lebih dari 210 mmHg" di 
bagian 9 buku petunjuk  untuk informasi tambahan.

Transmisi Data
• JANGAN mengganti baterai atau mencabut adaptor AC selagi 

pembacaan ditransfer ke perangkat cerdas Anda. Hal ini dapat 
menyebabkan pengoperasian monitor yang salah dan kegagalan 
mentransfer data tekanan darah Anda.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Adaptor AC (aksesori 
opsional)
• Masukkan sepenuhnya adaptor AC ke dalam stopkontak.
• Saat mencabut adaptor AC dari stopkontak, pastikan untuk menarik 

dengan aman dari adaptor AC. JANGAN tarik dari kabel adaptor AC.
• Saat menangani kabel adaptor AC:

Jangan merusaknya. /Jangan memutuskannya. /Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN menjepitnya. /Jangan menekuk atau menariknya dengan 
paksa. /Jangan memuntirnya.
JANGAN menggunakannya jika terkumpul dalam satu ikatan.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah benda berat.

• Bersihkan debu dari adaptor AC.
• Cabut adaptor AC saat tidak digunakan.
• Cabut adaptor AC sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• JANGAN masukkan baterai dengan kutub tidak selaras.
• HANYA gunakan 4 baterai alkalin atau mangan "AA" untuk monitor 

ini. JANGAN gunakan baterai jenis lain. JANGAN gunakan baterai 
baru dan bekas secara bersamaan. JANGAN gunakan baterai dengan 
merek berbeda secara bersamaan.

• Lepas baterai jika monitor tidak akan digunakan dalam waktu lama.
• Jika cairan baterai masuk ke mata Anda, segera bilas dengan banyak 

air bersih. Segera konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.
• Jika cairan baterai mengenai kulit Anda, segera cuci kulit Anda 

dengan banyak air hangat dan suam-suam kuku. Jika iritasi, cedera, 
atau nyeri berlanjut, konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda.

• JANGAN gunakan baterai setelah tanggal kedaluwarsanya.
• Secara berkala periksa baterai untuk memastikan baterai dalam 

kondisi baik.

2.3 Tindakan Pencegahan Umum
• Ketika Anda melakukan pengukuran pada lengan kanan, selang 

udara harus berada di samping sikut Anda. Berhati-hatilah untuk 
tidak menyandarkan lengan Anda pada selang udara.

• Tekanan darah dapat berbeda antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
dapat menghasilkan nilai pengukuran yang berbeda. Selalu gunakan 
lengan yang sama untuk pengukuran. Jika nilai antara kedua lengan 
berbeda secara substansial, tanyakan kepada dokter Anda lengan 
mana yang akan digunakan untuk pengukuran.

• Bila menggunakan adaptor AC opsional, pastikan tidak 
menempatkan monitor Anda di lokasi yang sulit untuk 
menancapkan atau mencabut steker adaptor AC.

• Untuk menghentikan pengukuran, tekan tombol [START/STOP] saat 
mengambil pengukuran.

Penanganan dan Penggunaan Baterai
• Pembuangan baterai bekas harus dilakukan sesuai peraturan 

setempat.
• Baterai yang disertakan mungkin memiliki masa pakai yang lebih 

singkat daripada baterai baru.
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3. Pesan Kesalahan dan Pemecahan Masalah
Jika terjadi masalah di bawah ini selama pengukuran, periksa untuk memastikan bahwa tidak ada perangkat listrik lain berada dalam jarak 30 cm. 
Jika masalah tetap ada, lihat tabel di bawah ini.

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

muncul atau manset 
lengan tidak 
mengembang.

Tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) 
ditekan selagi manset lengan tidak dipasang.

Tekan lagi tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan 
monitor. Setelah memasukkan sumbat udara dengan erat dan 
mengenakan manset lengan dengan benar, tekan tombol [START/
STOP] (mulai/berhenti).

Sumbat udara tidak terpasang sepenuhnya 
ke dalam monitor.

Masukkan sumbat udara dengan aman.

Manset lengan tidak dipasang dengan benar. Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 
pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk .

Udara bocor dari manset lengan. Ganti manset lengan dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 13 buku 
petunjuk .

muncul atau 
pengukuran tidak 
dapat diselesaikan 
setelah manset 
lengan mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran dan manset lengan tidak 
cukup mengembang.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran. Jika "E2" 
muncul secara berulang, kembangkan manset lengan secara 
manual hingga tekanan sistolik bernilai 30 hingga 40 mmHg di atas 
pembacaan sebelumnya. Lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .Karena tekanan sistolik di atas 210 mmHg, 

pengukuran tidak dapat dilakukan.

muncul
Manset lengan mengembang melebihi 
tekanan maksimum yang diizinkan.

Jangan sentuh manset lengan dan/atau tekuk selang udara saat 
melakukan pengukuran. Jika mengembangkan manset lengan 
secara manual, lihat bagian 9 buku petunjuk .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau berbicara saat 
pengukuran. Getaran mengganggu 
pengukuran.

Tetap diam dan jangan berbicara selama pengukuran.

muncul
Denyut nadi tidak terdeteksi dengan benar.  Aplikasikan manset lengan dengan benar, kemudian lakukan 

pengukuran lagi. Lihat bagian 7 buku petunjuk . Tetap diam dan 
duduk dengan benar selama pengukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami menyarankan Anda untuk 
berkonsultasi dengan dokter. 

/

/
muncul

tidak berkedip saat 
pengukuran
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muncul
Monitor mengalami gangguan fungsi. Tekan kembali tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti). Jika "Er" 

tetap muncul, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

muncul

Monitor tidak dapat terhubung ke perangkat 
cerdas atau mentransmisikan data dengan 
benar.

Ikuti petunjuk yang ditampilkan di aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika 
simbol "Err" tetap muncul setelah memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi 
perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

berkedip

Monitor menunggu pemasangan dengan 
perangkat cerdas.

Lihat bagian 5 buku petunjuk  untuk memasangkan monitor 
dengan perangkat cerdas, atau tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/
berhenti) untuk membatalkan pemasangan dan mematikan 
monitor. 

berkedip
Monitor siap mentransfer pembacaan ke 
perangkat cerdas.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk mentransfer pembacaan 
Anda.

berkedip
Lebih dari 80 pembacaan tidak ditransfer. Pasangkan atau transfer pembacaan ke aplikasi "OMRON connect" 

agar Anda dapat menyimpannya dalam memori di dalam aplikasi, 
agar simbol kesalahan ini menghilang.

Tanggal dan waktu tidak diatur.

muncul
Terdapat 100 pembacaan dalam memori 
yang akan ditransfer

berkedip
Baterai lemah. Sebaiknya ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 

4 buku petunjuk .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan secara tak 
terduga selama 
pengukuran

Baterai habis. Segera ganti keempat baterai dengan yang baru. Lihat bagian 4 
buku petunjuk .

Tidak ada yang muncul pada 
tampilan monitor.

 

Kutub baterai tidak sejajar dengan benar. Periksa instalasi baterai untuk penempatan yang tepat. Lihat 
bagian 4 buku petunjuk .

Bacaan tampak terlalu tinggi 
atau terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah bervariasi secara konstan. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, jam, dan/atau bagaimana Anda 
memasang manset lengan, dapat memengaruhi tekanan darah Anda. Pelajari bagian 2 buku petunjuk .

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi
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4. Perawatan
4.1 Perawatan
Untuk melindungi monitor Anda dari kerusakan, ikuti petunjuk berikut ini:
Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui oleh produsen akan 
membatalkan garansi pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Simpan monitor dalam wadah penyimpanan saat tidak digunakan.

1. Lepas manset lengan dari monitor.

2. Secara perlahan lipat selang udara ke dalam manset lengan.
Catatan: Jangan tekuk atau kerutkan selang udara secara berlebih.

3. Letakkan monitor dan komponen lainnya di dalam wadah 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya di lokasi yang bersih dan aman.
• Jangan simpan monitor dan komponen lainnya:

• Jika monitor dan komponen lainnya basah.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar matahari 

langsung, debu, atau uap korosif seperti pemutih.
• Di lokasi yang terpapar getaran atau guncangan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan gunakan pembersih abrasif atau mudah menguap.
• Gunakan kain kering lembut atau kain lembut yang dibasahi 

detergen ringan (netral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan manset 
lengan, kemudian bersihkan dengan kain kering.

• Jangan cuci atau rendam monitor dan manset lengan atau 
komponen lain di dalam air.

• Jangan gunakan bensin, pengencer, atau pelarut serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan manset lengan atau komponen lainnya.

4.4 Kalibrasi dan Servis
• Akurasi monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan saksama dan 

dirancang untuk masa pakai yang lama.
• Pada umumnya disarankan untuk memeriksakan unit setiap dua 

tahun untuk memastikan fungsi dan akurasi yang benar. 
Konsultasikan dengan dealer OMRON resmi atau Layanan Pelanggan 
OMRON pada alamat yang tercantum pada kemasan atau informasi 
tercetak terlampir.

Masalah komunikasi lainnya 
terjadi.

Ikuti petunjuk yang muncul di perangkat cerdas, atau kunjungi bagian "Help" (Bantuan) di aplikasi "OMRON 
connect" untuk bantuan lebih lanjut. Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat.

Masalah lain terjadi.

Tekan tombol [START/STOP] (mulai/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan lagi untuk melakukan 
pengukuran. Jika masalah berlanjut, lepas semua baterai dan tunggu selama 30 detik. Kemudian, pasang kembali 
baterai.
Jika masalah tetap berlanjut, hubungi perwakilan OMRON setempat. 

Tampilan/Masalah Kemungkinan Penyebab Solusi

Perhatian
DILARANG membongkar atau mencoba memperbaiki monitor atau 
komponen lainnya. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan pembacaan yang 
tidak akurat.

Perhatian
Untuk melepas sumbat udara, tarik sumbat udara plastik pada alas 
tabung, bukan tabung itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Catatan
• Spesifikasi ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
• Monitor ini diselidiki secara klinis sesuai dengan persyaratan ISO 81060-2:2013. Dalam studi validasi klinis, K5 digunakan pada 85 subjek untuk 

penentuan tekanan darah diastolik.

Deskripsi produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Otomatis OMRON
Model JPN610T Tampilan Tampilan digital LCD
Rentang tekanan manset 0 hingga 299 mmHg Rentang pengukuran denyut 40 hingga 180 denyut / mnt.
Rentang pengukuran tekanan darah SYS: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 hingga 215 mmHg
Akurasi Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyut: ±5% dari pembacaan tampilan
Pengembangan Otomatis dengan pompa listrik Pengempisan Katup pelepas tekanan otomatis
Metode pengukuran Metode osilometrik Metode transmisi Bluetooth® Energi Rendah
Komunikasi nirkabel Rentang frekuensi: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK

Daya radiasi efektif: < 20 dBm
Mode operasi Pengoperasian yang kontinu Komponen yang diterapkan Type BF (manset lengan)
Klasifikasi IP Monitor: IP20 / Adaptor AC opsional: IP21
Suhu maksimum bagian yang dikenakan Kurang dari +43 °C Nominal DC6 V 4,0 W
Sumber daya 4 baterai "AA" 1,5 V atau adaptor AC opsional (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)
Umur baterai Sekitar 1000 penggunaan (menggunakan baterai alkalin baru)
Daya tahan (Masa pakai) Monitor: 5 tahun / Manset: 5 tahun / Adaptor AC opsional: 5 tahun
Kondisi pengoperasian +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa
Kondisi Penyimpanan/Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (non-kondensasi)
Berat (tidak termasuk baterai) Monitor: sekitar 340 g / Manset lengan: sekitar 163 g
Dimensi (perkiraan nilai) Monitor: 105 mm (w)× 85 mm (h) × 152 mm (l)

Manset lengan: 145 mm × 532 mm (selang udara: 750 mm)
Lingkar manset yang berlaku untuk 
monitor

220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan hingga 100 pembacaan
Isi Monitor, manset lengan (HEM-FL31), 4 baterai "AA", wadah penyimpanan, Buku Petunjuk  dan , 

petunjuk penyiapan
Perlindungan dari sengatan listrik Peralatan ME berdaya internal (ketika hanya menggunakan baterai)

Peralatan ME Kelas II (adaptor AC opsional)
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• Klasifikasi IP adalah derajat perlindungan yang diberikan oleh penutup sesuai dengan IEC 60529. Monitor dan adaptor AC opsional terlindungi 
terhadap benda asing padat berdiameter 12,5 mm dan lebih besar dari jari. Adaptor AC opsional terlindungi terhadap tetesan air yang jatuh 
secara miring yang dapat menyebabkan masalah saat operasi normal.

Tentang gangguan komunikasi nirkabel
Produk ini beroperasi dalam pita ISM tanpa lisensi pada 2,4 GHz. Jika Produk ini digunakan di dekat perangkat nirkabel lain, seperti microwave dan 
LAN nirkabel, yang beroperasi pada pita frekuensi yang sama dengan Produk ini, gangguan berkemungkinan dapat terjadi. Jika terjadi gangguan, 
hentikan pengoperasian perangkat lain atau jauhkan Produk ini dari perangkat nirkabel lain sebelum mencoba menggunakannya.

6. Informasi penting mengenai Kompatibilitas Elektromagnetik (EMC)
JPN610T diproduksi oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. sesuai dengan standar IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Kompatibilitas 
Elektromagnetik (EMC).
Dokumentasi selengkapnya sesuai dengan standar EMC ini tersedia di: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Baca informasi EMC untuk JPN610T di situs web.

7. Panduan dan Pernyataan Produsen
• Produk OMRON ini diproduksi di bawah sistem kualitas ketat OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Jepang. Komponen Inti untuk monitor tekanan darah 

OMRON, yakni Sensor Tekanan, diproduksi di Jepang.
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1. Giới thiệu
Cảm ơn bạn đã mua Máy đo huyết áp tự động OMRON. Máy đo huyết 
áp này sử dụng phương pháp dao động để đo huyết áp. Điều này có 
nghĩa là máy này sẽ phát hiện chuyển động của máu thông qua động 
mạch cánh tay và chuyển đổi các chuyển động này thành chỉ số kỹ thuật 
số.

1.1 Hướng dẫn an toàn
Hướng dẫn sử dụng này cung cấp cho bạn thông tin quan trọng về Máy 
đo huyết áp tự động OMRON. Để đảm bảo sử dụng an toàn và đúng 
cách máy đo huyết áp này, hãy ĐỌC và HIỂU tất cả các hướng dẫn này. 
Nếu bạn không hiểu các hướng dẫn này hoặc có bất kỳ câu hỏi 
nào, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương trước khi thử 
sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp 
của bản thân, hãy tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

1.2 Mục đích sử dụng
Máy này là máy đo huyết áp kỹ thuật số dùng để đo huyết áp và nhịp tim 
của bệnh nhân là người lớn trưởng thành. Thiết bị phát hiện được sự 
xuất hiện của nhịp tim không đều trong quá trình đo và đưa ra tín hiệu 
cảnh báo cùng các kết quả đo. Máy được thiết kế chủ yếu cho các mục 
đích sử dụng nói chung của hộ gia đình.

1.3 Kiểm tra nghiệm thu
Lấy máy đo huyết áp khỏi bao bì và kiểm tra xem có bị hư hỏng không. 
Nếu máy đo huyết áp bị hư hỏng, KHÔNG ĐƯỢC SỬ DỤNG và tham 
khảo ý kiến từ đại diện OMRON tại địa phương.

2. Thông tin an toàn quan trọng
Đọc Thông tin an toàn quan trọng trong hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước 
khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này. Tuân thủ hoàn toàn theo hướng dẫn 
sử dụng này vì sự an toàn của bạn.
Giữ lại để tham khảo về sau. Để biết thông tin cụ thể về huyết áp của 
bản thân, HÃY THAM KHẢO Ý KIẾN TỪ BÁC SỸ CỦA BẠN.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới 
biết đi, trẻ nhỏ hoặc những người không có khả năng biểu đạt.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC điều chỉnh thuốc dựa trên chỉ số từ máy đo huyết áp 
này. Dùng thuốc theo chỉ định của bác sỹ. CHỈ bác sĩ mới được phép 
chẩn đoán và điều trị chứng huyết áp cao.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên cánh tay bị thương 
hoặc đang điều trị y tế.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC quấn vòng bít khi đang truyền nhỏ giọt tĩnh mạch hoặc 
truyền máu.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các khu vực chứa 
thiết bị phẫu thuật tần số cao (HF), thiết bị chụp cộng hưởng từ (MRI), 
máy chụp cắt lớp vi tính (CT). Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không 
bình thường của máy đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong môi trường giàu oxy hoặc 
gần khí dễ cháy.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn bị chứng rối loạn nhịp tim thông thường như ngoại tâm thu thất 
hoặc ngoại tâm thu nhĩ hoặc rung nhĩ; xơ cứng động mạch; truyền 
máu kém; tiểu đường; mang thai; tiền sản giật hoặc bệnh thận. LƯU Ý 
rằng triệu chứng bất kỳ đã nêu cùng với động tác của bệnh nhân, run 
rẩy hoặc rung động có thể ảnh hưởng đến kết quả đo.

• TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG tự chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị dựa trên kết quả đo. 
LUÔN tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

• Để tránh bị tai nạn, hãy để ống khí và dây bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều 
ra xa khỏi tầm tay của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

• Sản phẩm này có chứa các bộ phận nhỏ có thể gây nguy hiểm nghẹt 
thở nếu để trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ nuốt phải.

Truyền dữ liệu
• Sản phẩm này phát ra tần số sóng radio (RF) trong băng tần 2,4 GHz. 

KHÔNG sử dụng sản phẩm này ở những nơi hạn chế RF, chẳng hạn 

như trên máy bay hoặc trong bệnh viện. Tắt tính năng  Bluetooth® 
trong máy đo huyết áp này, tháo pin và/hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều khi ở khu vực hạn chế RF.

VI
2.1 Cảnh báo

Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy 
hiểm, nếu không tránh, có thể gây ra tử 
vong hay chấn thương nghiêm trọng
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Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều (phụ 
kiện tùy chọn)
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều nếu máy đo huyết 

áp này hoặc dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều bị hư hỏng. Nếu máy 
đo huyết áp này hoặc dây dẫn bị hỏng, hãy tắt ngay nguồn và rút phích 
cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm điện áp thích hợp. KHÔNG 
ĐƯỢC dùng trong ổ cắm nhiều chấu.

• TUYỆT ĐỐI KHÔNG cắm hoặc rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ 
cắm điện bằng tay ướt.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa bộ chuyển điện xoay 
chiều.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• Giữ pin ngoài tầm với của trẻ sơ sinh, trẻ mới biết đi và trẻ nhỏ.

• Ngừng sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này và tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ nếu 
bạn cảm thấy kích ứng hoặc khó chịu trên da.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trên 
cánh tay đang điều trị nội mạch, có đường nội mạch hay cầu nối động 
tĩnh mạch (AV) bởi sự cản trở tạm thời dòng lưu thông của máu có thể 
dẫn đến thương tổn.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn đã phẫu thuật cắt bỏ vú.

• Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ trước khi sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này nếu 
bạn có vấn đề nghiêm trọng về lưu thông máu hoặc rối loạn máu vì 
vòng bít được bơm khí có thể gây ra vết bầm tím.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thực hiện các phép đo thường xuyên hơn mức cần 
thiết vì có thể bị bầm tím do sự cản trợ lưu thông dòng máu.

• CHỈ bơm khí cho vòng bít khi vòng bít được quấn trên bắp tay.
• Tháo vòng bít nếu vòng bít không bắt đầu xả hơi trong khi đo.
• Khi bị hỏng, máy đo huyết áp có thể nóng lên. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC động 

vào máy đo huyết áp nếu xảy ra sự cố này.
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này cho bất kỳ mục đích 

nào khác ngoài đo huyết áp.

• Trong quá trình đo, đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị di động hoặc bất kỳ 
thiết bị điện nào khác phát ra trường điện từ trong khoảng cách 30 cm 
từ máy đo huyết áp này. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình 
thường của máy đo huyết áp và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này 
hoặc các bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng ở nơi có độ ẩm hoặc có nguy cơ nước bắn 
vào máy đo huyết áp này. Điều này có thể làm hư hỏng máy.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này khi đang di chuyển trên 
các phương tiện như xe hơi hoặc máy bay.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC làm rơi hoặc khiến máy đo huyết áp này bị chấn động 
hoặc rung động.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này ở những nơi có độ ẩm 
cao hoặc thấp, cũng như ở nhiệt độ cao hoặc thấp. Tham khảo phần 5.

• Trong quá trình đo, quan sát cánh tay để đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết 
áp không gây cản trở tình trạng lưu thông máu quá lâu.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong các môi trường có 
tần suất sử dụng cao như cơ sở y tế hoặc phòng khám bác sĩ.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này đồng thời với các thiết 
bị điện y tế (ME) khác. Điều này có thể gây ra hoạt động không bình 
thường và/hoặc khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.

• Tránh tắm, uống rượu hoặc caffeine, hút thuốc, tập thể dục và ăn ít 
nhất 30 phút trước khi tiến hành đo.

• Nghỉ ngơi ít nhất 5 phút trước khi tiến hành đo.
• Cởi bỏ quần áo bó sát hoặc dày khỏi cánh tay trong khi tiến hành đo.
• Không cử động và KHÔNG ĐƯỢC nói chuyện trong khi tiến hành đo.
• CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít bắp tay cho những người có chu vi cánh tay nằm 

trong phạm vi chỉ định của vòng bít.
• Đảm bảo rằng máy đo huyết áp này đã thích nghi với nhiệt độ phòng 

trước khi tiến hành đo. Tiến hành đo sau khi xảy ra tình trạng thay đổi 
nhiệt độ quá lớn có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác. 
OMRON khuyến nghị nên đợi khoảng 2 giờ để máy đo huyết áp tăng 
nhiệt hoặc hạ nhiệt khi được sử dụng trong một môi trường nằm trong 
khoảng nhiệt độ được chỉ định theo điều kiện vận hành sau khi được 
bảo quản ở nhiệt độ bảo quản tối đa hoặc tối thiểu. Để biết thêm thông 
tin về nhiệt độ vận hành và bảo quản/vận chuyển, tham khảo phần 5.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này sau khi kết thúc thời 
hạn sử dụng. Tham khảo phần 5.

2.2 Thận trọng
Chỉ ra một tình huống có khả năng nguy hiểm, nếu 
không tránh, có thể gây ra chấn thương nhẹ hay 
trung bình cho người sử dụng hay bệnh nhân, hay 
gây hư tổn cho thiết bị hay tài sản khác.
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• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gấp vòng bít hoặc ống khí quá mức.
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC gập hoặc xoắn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. Điều 

này có thể gây ra thương tổn do cản trở đường lưu thông của dòng 
máu.

• Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ không 
được kéo ống.

• CHỈ sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều, vòng bít bắp tay, pin và phụ 
kiện được chỉ định cho máy đo huyết áp này. Việc sử dụng bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều AC, vòng bít và pin không được hỗ trợ có thể làm hư 
hỏng và/hoặc có thể gây nguy hại cho máy đo huyết áp này.

• CHỈ sử dụng vòng bít được chấp thuận cho máy đo huyết áp này. 
• Sử dụng vòng bít khác có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn chính xác.
• Bơm hơi lên một mức áp suất cao hơn mức cần thiết có thể dẫn đến 

bầm tím cánh tay ở vị trí quấn vòng bít. GHI CHÚ: tham khảo "Nếu áp 
suất tâm thu của bạn cao hơn 210 mmHg" trong phần 9 của hướng 
dẫn sử dụng  để biết thêm thông tin chi tiết.

Truyền dữ liệu
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC thay pin hoặc rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay 

chiều khi kết quả đo đang được truyền sang thiết bị thông minh của 
bạn. Điều này có thể dẫn đến việc máy đo huyết áp này hoạt động 
không bình thường và không truyền được dữ liệu huyết áp của bạn.

Thao tác và sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều 
(phụ kiện tùy chọn)
• Cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều vào ổ cắm.
• Khi rút bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khỏi ổ cắm, đảm bảo rút bộ chuyển 
điện xoay chiều ra một cách an toàn. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kéo dây dẫn bộ 
chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Khi thao tác với dây dẫn bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều:
Không được làm hư hỏng dây dẫn. / Không được làm đứt dây dẫn. / 
Không được sửa chữa dây dẫn.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC kẹp dây dẫn. / Không được uốn hoặc kéo dây dẫn. / 
Không được làm xoắn dây dẫn.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng nếu dây dẫn bị rối thành một bó.
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC đặt dây dẫn dưới các vật nặng.

• Lau sạch bụi khỏi bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều.
• Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều khi không sử dụng.
• Rút phích cắm bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều trước khi vệ sinh máy đo 

huyết áp này.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC lắp pin sai cực.
• CHỈ dùng 4 viên pin alkaline hoặc manganese với máy đo huyết áp 

này. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng các loại pin khác. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết 
hợp pin mới và pin đã sử dụng. KHÔNG ĐƯỢC dùng kết hợp các 
nhãn hiệu pin khác nhau

• Tháo pin nếu không sử dụng máy đo huyết áp này trong thời gian dài.
• Nếu bị chất lỏng của pin bắn vào mắt, hãy rửa ngay bằng nhiều nước 

sạch. Tham khảo ngay ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.
• Nếu chất lỏng của pin dính vào da, hãy rửa ngay lập tức bằng nhiều 

nước sạch và ấm. Nếu vẫn cảm thấy kích ứng, thương tổn hoặc đau 
đớn, hãy tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn.

• KHÔNG ĐƯỢC sử dụng pin sau ngày hết hạn.
• Kiểm tra định kỳ pin để đảm bảo pin ở trong tình trạng hoạt động tốt.

2.3 Biện pháp phòng ngừa chung
• Khi bạn tiến hành đo trên cánh tay phải, cần để ống khí ở bên cạnh 

khuỷu tay của bạn. Cẩn thận không đặt tay lên ống khí.

• Huyết áp có thể khác nhau giữa cánh tay phải và cánh tay trái, vì vậy 
có thể dẫn đến giá trị đo khác nhau. Luôn tiến hành đo trên cùng một 
cánh tay. Nếu giá trị đo giữa hai cánh tay khác nhau đáng kể, hãy tham 
khảo ý kiến bác sĩ của bạn về việc chọn cánh tay nào để đo.

• Khi sử dụng bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn, hãy đảm bảo bạn 
không đặt máy đo huyết áp ở vị trí khó cắm và rút phích cắm bộ 
chuyển điện xoay chiều.

• Để dừng đo, nhấn nút [START/STOP] trong khi đang đo.

Thao tác và sử dụng pin
• Việc thải bỏ pin đã sử dụng phải được thực hiện theo quy định của địa 

phương.
• Tuổi thọ của pin được cung cấp có thể ngắn hơn pin mới.
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3. Tín hiệu báo lỗi và xử lý sự cố
Nếu bất kỳ vấn đề nào dưới đây xảy ra trong quá trình đo, hãy kiểm tra để đảm bảo rằng không có thiết bị điện nào khác nằm trong phạm vi 30 cm. Nếu 
vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, vui lòng tham khảo bảng dưới đây.

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

hiệ̣n lên hoặc vòng bít 
không căng lên.

Nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) đã 
được nhấn khi chưa quấn vòng bít.

Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa để tắt máy đo 
huyết áp. Sau khi cắm chắc phích cắm ống dẫn khí và quấn vòng bít 
đúng cách, hãy nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại).

Đầu nối ống khí chưa được lắp chặt vào máy 
đo huyết áp.

Lắp chặt đầu nối ống khí.

Vòng bít không được quấn đúng cách. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 
7 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Khí bị rò từ vòng bít. Thay mới vòng bít. Tham khảo phần 13 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc không 
hoàn thành được lần 
đo sau khi vòng bít 
căng lên.

Bạn di chuyển hoặc nói chuyện trong quá 
trình đo và vòng bít chưa được bơm lên đủ 
mức.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo. Nếu biểu 
tượng "E2" hiện lên liên tục, hãy bơm hơi vòng bít cho đến khi áp 
suất tâm thu cao hơn từ 30 đến 40 mmHg so với kết quả đo trước đó 
của bạn. Tham khảo phần 9 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Không thể tiến hành đo do áp suất tâm thu 
trên 210 mmHg.

hiện lên
Vòng bít được bơm hơi vượt quá áp suất tối 
đa cho phép.

Không chạm vào vòng bít và/hoặc uốn ống khí trong khi tiến hành đo. 
Trong trường hợp bơm căng vòng bít thủ công, tham khảo phần 9 
của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiện lên
Bạn cử động hoặc nói chuyện trong quá trình 
đo. Cử động làm gián đoạn quá trình đo.

Không cử động và không nói chuyện trong quá trình đo.

hiện lên
Nhịp tim không được dò chính xác. Quấn vòng bít đúng cách rồi tiến hành lần đo khác. Tham khảo phần 

7 của hướng dẫn sử dụng . Không cử động và ngồi đúng tư thế 
trong quá trình đo.

Nếu biểu tượng " " tiếp tục hiện lên, chúng tôi khuyên bạn nên 
tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ.

/

/
hiện lên

không nhấp nháy 
trong quá trình đo
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hiện lên
Màn hình bị trục trặc. Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) lần nữa. Nếu biểu 

tượng "Er" vẫn hiện lên, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa 
phương của bạn. 

hiện lên

Máy đo huyết áp không thể kết nối với một 
thiết bị thông minh hoặc truyền dữ liệu bình 
thường.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong ứng dụng "OMRON 
connect". Nếu biểu tượng"Err" vẫn hiệ̣n lên sau khi kiểm tra ứng dụng, 
liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đang chờ kết nối với thiết 
bị thông minh.

Tham khảo phần 5 của hướng dẫn sử dụng  để kết nối máy đo 
huyết áp với thiết bị thông minh hoặc nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi 
động/dừng lại) để hủy ghép nối và tắt máy đo huyết áp.

nhấp nháy
Máy đo huyết áp đã sẵn sàng truyền kết quả 
đo sang thiết bị thông minh.

Mở ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để truyền kết quả đo.

nhấp nháy

Không thể truyền hơn 80 kết quả đo. Kết nối hoặc truyền kết quả đo sang ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để 
bạn có thể lưu vào bộ nhớ trong ứng dụng. Khi đó, biểu tượng lỗi này 
sẽ biến mất.

Chưa đặt ngày và giờ.

hiện lên
Có 100 kết quả đo trong bộ nhớ cần truyền

nhấp nháy
Pin yếu. Khuyến nghị thay thế cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của 

hướng dẫn sử dụng .

hiệ̣n lên hoặc máy đo 
huyết áp bị tắt đột 
ngột trong quá trình 
đo

Hết pin. Thay ngay cả 4 pin bằng pin mới. Tham khảo phần 4 của hướng dẫn 

sử dụng .

Không có gì hiệ̣n lên trên màn 
hình của máy đo huyết áp.

Lắp pin sai cực. Kiểm tra tình trạng lắp pin để lắp cho phù hợp. Tham khảo phần 
4 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Kết quả đo hiệ̣n lên quá cao 
hoặc quá thấp.

Huyết áp thay đổi liên tục. Nhiều yếu tố bao gồm căng thẳng, thời gian trong ngày và/hoặc cách bạn quấn vòng bít 
có thể ảnh hưởng đến huyết áp của bạn. Xem lại phần 2 của hướng dẫn sử dụng .

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp
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4. Bảo trì
4.1 Bảo trì
Để bảo vệ máy đo huyết áp của bạn khỏi bị hư hại, hãy làm theo các 
hướng dẫn bên dưới:
Những thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi không được nhà sản xuất chấp thuận sẽ 
làm mất hiệu lực bảo hành của người dùng.

4.2 Bảo quản
• Để máy đo huyết áp của bạn trong túi bảo quản khi không sử dụng.

1. Tháo vòng bít khỏi máy đo huyết áp.

2. Nhẹ nhàng gấp ống khí vào vòng bít. 
Ghi chú: Không uốn cong hoặc gập ống khí quá mức.

3. Đặt máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác vào túi bảo quản.
• Bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác ở một vị trí sạch sẽ, 

an toàn.
• Không bảo quản máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác:

• Nếu máy đo huyết áp và các bộ phận khác bị ướt.
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ cao, độ ẩm, ánh sáng mặt trời trực 

tiếp, bụi hoặc có hơi ăn mòn như thuốc tẩy.
• Ở những nơi tiếp xúc với rung động hoặc chấn động.

4.3 Vệ sinh
• Không sử dụng bất kỳ chất tẩy rửa nào có tính ăn mòn hoặc dễ bay 

hơi.
• Sử dụng miếng vải khô mềm hoặc miếng vải mềm được làm ẩm bằng 

chất tẩy nhẹ (trung tính) để vệ sinh máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít, sau 
đó lau bằng miếng vải khô.

• Không rửa hoặc nhúng máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các thành 
phần khác vào nước.

• Không sử dụng xăng, chất pha loãng hoặc dung môi tương tự để vệ 
sinh máy đo huyết áp và vòng bít hoặc các bộ phận khác.

4.4 Hiệu chuẩn và bảo dưỡng
• Độ chính xác của máy đo huyết áp này đã được thử nghiệm cẩn thận 

và được thiết kế để có tuổi thọ lâu dài.
• Thông thường nên kiểm tra thiết bị hai năm một lần để đảm bảo tình 

trạng hoạt động bình thường và độ chính xác của thiết bị. Vui lòng 
tham khảo ý kiến đại lý ủy quyền của OMRON hoặc Dịch vụ khách 
hàng của OMRON theo địa chỉ được ghi trên bao bì hoặc tài liệu đi 
kèm.

Bất kỳ vấn đề giao tiếp nào khác 
xảy ra.

Thực hiện theo các hướng dẫn được hiển thị trong thiết bị thông minh hoặc truy cập phần "Help" (Trợ giúp) trong 
ứng dụng "OMRON connect" để được trợ giúp thêm. Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại 
địa phương của bạn.

Xảy ra bất kỳ vấn đề nào khác.
Nhấn nút [START/STOP] (Khởi động/dừng lại) để tắt máy đo huyết áp, sau đó nhấn lại để tiến hành đo. Nếu vấn đề 
vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy tháo tất cả pin và đợi trong 30 giây. Sau đó lắp lại pin.
Nếu vấn đề vẫn tiếp diễn, hãy liên hệ với đại diện OMRON tại địa phương của bạn. 

Hiển thị/Vấn đề Nguyên nhân có thể Giải pháp

Thận trọng
KHÔNG ĐƯỢC tháo rời hoặc cố gắng sửa chữa máy đo huyết áp này 
hoặc các bộ phận khác. Điều này có thể khiến kết quả đo không còn 
chính xác.

Thận trọng
Để tháo đầu nối ống khí, hãy kéo nút nhựa bịt khí ở đế ống chứ 
không được kéo ống.
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5. Thông số

Ghi chú
• Các thông số này có thể thay đổi mà không cần thông báo trước.
• Máy đo huyết áp này được nghiên cứu lâm sàng theo các yêu cầu của ISO 81060-2: 2013. Trong nghiên cứu kiểm chứng lâm sàng, K5 được sử 

dụng trên 85 đối tượng để xác định huyết áp tâm trương.

Mô tả sản phẩm Máy đo huyết áp tự động OMRON

Mẫu JPN610T Màn hình Màn hình số LCD

Phạm vi áp suất vòng bít 0 - 299 mmHg Phạm vi đo mạch 40 - 180 nhịp / phút.

Phạm vi đo huyết áp SYS: 60 - 260 mmHg / DIA: 40 - 215 mmHg

Độ chính xác Huyết áp ±3 mmHg / Nhịp tim: ± 5% kết quả đo trên màn hình

Bơm khí Bơm khí tự động bằng điện Xả khí Van xả áp tự động

Phương pháp đo Phương pháp dao động Phương thức truyền Bluetooth® Năng lượng thấp

Liên lạc không dây Dải tần: 2,4 GHz (2400 - 2483,5 MHz) / Chuyển điệu: GFSK
Công suất bức xạ hiệu dụng: <20 dBm

Chế độ vận hành Vận hành liên tục Bộ phận ứng dụng Loại BF (vòng bít)

Phân loại IP Máy đo huyết áp: IP20 / Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn: IP21

Nhiệt độ tối đa của phụ tùng áp dụng Dưới +43°C Điện áp DC6 V 4,0 W

Nguồn điện 4 pin "AA" 1,5 V hoặc bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn (DÒNG XOAY CHIỀU ĐẦU VÀO 100 - 240 V 
50 - 60 Hz 0,12 - 0,065 A)

Tuổi thọ pin Khoảng 1000 lần đo (sử dụng pin alkaline mới)

Độ bền sản phẩm (Tuổi thọ sử dụng) Máy đo huyết áp: 5 năm / Vòng bít: 5 năm / Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn: 5 năm

Điều kiện vận hành +10 - +40°C / 15 - 90% RH (không ngưng tụ) / 800 - 1060 hPa

Điều kiện bảo quản / vận chuyển -20 - +60°C / 10 - 90% RH (không ngưng tụ)

Trọng lượng (không bao gồm pin) Máy đo huyết áp: khoảng 340 g / Vòng bít: khoảng 163 g

Kích thước (giá trị xấp xỉ) Máy đo huyết áp: 105 mm (R) × 85 mm (C) × 152 mm (D)
Vòng bít: 145 mm × 532 mm (ống khí: 750 mm)

Chu vi vòng bít có thể áp dụng cho máy đo 
huyết áp

220 - 420 mm

Bộ nhớ Lưu trữ tới 100 kết quả đo

Các chi tiết Máy đo huyết áp, vòng bít (HEM-FL31), 4 pin “AA”, túi bảo quản, Hướng dẫn sử dụng  và , hướng 
dẫn cài đặt

Chống giật điện Thiết bị điện y tế nguồn cấp bên trong (khi chỉ sử dụng pin)
Thiế́t bị điện y tế Cấp II (bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn)
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• Phân loại IP là mức độ bảo vệ được cung cấp bởi các vỏ bọc theo tiêu chuẩn IEC 60529. Máy đo huyết áp này và bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn 
được bảo vệ chống lại các vật thể lạ có đường kính 12,5 mm và lớn hơn như ngón tay. Bộ chuyển điện xoay chiều tùy chọn được bảo vệ chống lại 
giọt nước rơi nghiêng có thể gây ra sự cố trong quá trình hoạt động bình thường. 

Về nhiễu sóng thiết bị không dây
Sản phẩm này hoạt động trong băng tần ISM không cần cấp phép ở tốc độ 2,4 GHz. Trong trường hợp Sản phẩm này được sử dụng gần các thiết bị 
không dây khác hoạt động trên cùng dải tần với Sản phẩm này như mạng LAN vi sóng và không dây, có khả năng xảy ra nhiễu. Nếu xảy ra nhiễu, hãy 
dừng hoạt động của các thiết bị khác hoặc di chuyển Sản phẩm này ra xa các thiết bị không dây khác trước khi thử sử dụng.

6. Thông tin quan trọng về tính tương thích điện từ (EMC)
Sản phẩm JPN610T được sản xuất bởi công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 về 
Tính tương thích điện từ (EMC).
Các tài liệu khác phù hợp với tiêu chuẩn EMC này được cung cấp tại: 
Đài Loan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Tham khảo thông tin EMC của JPN610T trên trang web.

7. Hướng dẫn và tuyên bố của nhà sản xuất
• Sản phẩm OMRON này được sản xuất theo hệ thống chất lượng nghiêm ngặt của công ty TNHH OMRON HEALTHCARE, Nhật Bản. Bộ phận cốt lõi 

của máy đo huyết áp OMRON là cảm biến áp suất được sản xuất tại Nhật Bản.
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1. Pengenalan
Terima kasih kerana membeli Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. 
Monitor tekanan darah ini menggunakan kaedah mengukur tekanan darah 
osilometrik. Ini bererti monitor ini mengesan pergerakan darah melalui arteri 
brakium dan menukar pergerakan ini kepada bacaan digital

1.1 Arahan Keselamatan
Manual arahan ini memberi anda maklumat penting tentang Monitor 
Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON. Untuk memastikan bahawa pemantau ini 
digunakan secara selamat dan betul, BACA dan FAHAMI kesemua arahan ini. 
Jika anda tidak faham arahan ini atau ada apa-apa pertanyaan, hubungi 
wakil OMRON tempatan anda sebelum cuba menggunakan monitor ini. 
Untuk mendapatkan maklumat khusus tentang tekanan darah anda, 
sila rujuk pada doktor anda.

1.2 Tujuan Penggunaan
Peranti ini adalah pemantau digital yang bertujuan untuk mengukur tekanan 
darah dan kadar nadi dalam kalangan khalayak pesakit dewasa. Peranti ini 
mengesan sekiranya terdapat degupan jantung yang tidak sekata semasa 
mengukur dan memberi isyarat amaran yang disertakan dengan bacaan. 
Peranti ini direka terutamanya untuk kegunaan am di rumah.

1.3 Penerimaan dan Pemeriksaan
Keluarkan monitor ini daripada bungkusan dan periksa untuk melihat 
sama ada terdapat kerosakan. Jika monitor ini rosak, JANGAN GUNA dan 
rujuk pada wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

2. Maklumat Keselamatan Penting
Baca Maklumat Keselamatan Penting dalam manual arahan ini sebelum 
menggunakan monitor ini. Ikuti manual arahan ini sepenuhnya demi 
keselamatan anda.
Simpan untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
khusus mengenai tekanan darah anda sendiri, RUJUK PADA DOKTOR ANDA.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini pada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil, kanak-kanak atau 
individu yang tidak dapat melahirkan perasaan mereka.

• JANGAN melaraskan ubat berdasarkan bacaan daripada monitor tekanan 
darah ini. Ambil ubat sebagaimana yang diarahkan oleh doktor anda. 
HANYA doktor sahaja yang layak melakukan diagnosis dan merawat 
tekanan darah tinggi.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini pada lengan yang tercedera atau lengan yang 
digunakan untuk menjalani rawatan perubatan.

• JANGAN guna kaf lengan ini pada lengan anda semasa terdapat drip 
intravenus atau yang sedang menjalani transfusi darah.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini di kawasan yang mengandungi peralatan 
pembedahan frekuensi tinggi (HF), peralatan pengimejan resonans 
magnetik (MRI), pengimbas tomografi berkomputer (CT). Ini boleh 
mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi secara tidak betul dan/atau 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang kaya oksigen atau 
hampir dengan gas mudah terbakar.

• Rujuk doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
menghidap aritmia biasa seperti degupan pramatang atrium atau 
ventrikular atau pemfibrilan atrium; sklerosis arteri; perfusi lemah; diabetes; 
kehamilan; pra-eklampsia atau penyakit renal. HARAP MAKLUM bahawa 
mana-mana masalah ini di samping pergerakan, geletar, atau gigil pesakit 
boleh mempengaruhi bacaannya.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALAI melakukan diagnosis atau merawat diri anda sendiri 
berdasarkan bacaan anda. SENTIASA rujuk pada doktor anda.

• Untuk mengelak daripada tercekik, pastikan tiub udara dan kabel 
penyesuai AC jauh daripada bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Produk ini mengandungi bahagian kecil yang boleh menyebabkan bahaya 
tercekik jika ditelan oleh bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

Penghantaran Data
• Produk ini memancarkan frekuensi radio (RF) dalam jalur 2.4 GHz. JANGAN 

guna produk ini di lokasi di mana RF dihadkan, seperti dalam kapal terbang 
atau di hospital. Matikan ciri Bluetooth® dalam monitor ini, keluarkan 
bateri dan/atau cabut penyesuai AC apabila berada di akasan RF yang 
dihadkan.

MS
2.1 Peringatan

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin 
berbahaya, yang dapat menyebabkan 
kematian atau cedera serius apabila 
tidak dihindari.
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Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• JANGAN guna penyesuai AC jika monitor ini atau kabel penyesuai AC 

tersebut rosak. Jika monitor ini atau kabel berkenaan rosak, matikan kuasa 
dan cabut palam penyesuai AC tersebut dengan serta-merta.

• Sambungkan palam penyesuai AC ke saluran keluar voltan yang sesuai. 
JANGAN guna palam berbilang soket.

• JANGAN SEKALI-KALI memasang palam penyesuai AC atau mencabut 
penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar elektrik menggunakan tangan yang 
basah.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki penyesuai AC ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pastikan bateri di luar capaian bayi, kanak-kanak kecil dan kanak-kanak.

• Berhenti menggunakan monitor ini dan rujuk pada doktor anda jika anda 
mengalami kerengsaan kulit atau rasa tidak selesa.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor anda pada lengan 
yang terdapat akses atau terapi intravaskular, atau syun arteriovena (A-V), 
kerana gangguan sementara kepada aliran darah dan boleh 
mengakibatkan kecederaan.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
pernah menjalani mastektomi.

• Rujuk pada doktor anda sebelum menggunakan monitor ini jika anda 
menghidap masalah aliran darah yang teruk atau gangguan darah kerana 
pengembangan kaf boleh mengakibatkan lebam.

• JANGAN ambil ukuran lebih kerap daripada perlu kerana lebam akibat 
gangguan aliran darah boleh berlaku.

• HANYA kembangkan kaf lengan sewaktu dipakai pada bahagian atas 
lengan sahaja.

• Tanggalkan kaf lengan tersebut jika ia tidak mula mengecut semasa 
membuat pengukuran.

• Apabila pemantau malfungsi, ia mungkin menjadi panas. JANGAN sentuh 
pemantau ini jika perkara ini berlaku.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini untuk apa-apa tujuan lain selain mengukur 
tekanan darah.

• Semasa mengukur, pastikan tiada peranti mudah alih atau apa jua peranti 
elektrik lain yang mengeluarkan medan elektromagnet dalam lingkungan 
30 cm dari monitor ini. Ini boleh mengakibatkan peranti ini beroperasi 
secara tidak betul dan/atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. 
Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• JANGAN GUNA monitor ini di lokasi di mana terdapat lembapan atau yang 
terdedah pada percikan air. Ini boleh merosakkan monitor ini.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam kenderaan yang bergerak seperti kereta 
atau kapal terbang.

• JANGAN jatuhkan atau menyebabkan monitor ini mengalami kejutan atau 
getaran yang kuat.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini di tempat yang mempunyai kelembapan yang 
tinggi atau rendah atau suhu yang tinggi atau rendah. Rujuk pada 
bahagian 5.

• Sewaktu mengukur, perhatikan lengan bagi memastikan monitor ini tidak 
mengakibatkan gangguan berpanjangan kepada peredaran darah.

• JANGAN guna monitor ini dalam persekitaran yang memerlukan 
penggunaan yang tinggi seperti di klinik perubatan atau pejabat doktor.

• JANGAN guna pemantau ini dengan peralatan perubatan elektrik (ME) lain 
secara serentak. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi yang tidak betul dan/
atau mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

• Elak daripada mandi, minum alkohol atau kafein, merokok, bersenam dan 
makan selama sekurang-kurangnya 30 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.

• Berehat selama sekurang-kurangnya 5 minit sebelum mengambil ukuran.
• Tanggalkan pakaian yang ketat atau tebal daripada lengan semasa 

mengambil ukuran.
• Jangan bergerak dan JANGAN bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.
• HANYA guna kaf lengan pada individu yang ukur lilit tangannya dalam 

lingkungan julat yang dinyatakan pada kaf tersebut sahaja.
• Pastikan monitor ini telah dibiasakan pada suhu bilik sebelum mengambil 

ukuran. Mengambil ukuran selepas perubahan suhu ekstrem boleh 
mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat. OMRON mengesyorkan supaya 
menunggu sekitar 2 jam untuk memanaskan atau menyejukkan monitor, 
sewaktu monitor ini digunakan dalam persekitaran yang berada pada 
lingkungan suhu yang ditetapkan sebagai keadaan operasi, selepas ia 
disimpan sama ada pada suhu simpanan maksimum atau minimum. Untuk 
mendapatkan maklumat lanjut mengenai suhu operasi dan simpanan/
pengangkutan, rujuk bahagian 5.

2.2 Berhati-hati

Menandakan situasi yang mungkin berbahaya, 
yang dapat menyebabkan pengguna atau pasien 
mengalami cedera ringan atau sederhana, atau 
menyebabkan kerosakan pada peralatan atau 
benda lainnya, apabila tidak dihindari.
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• JANGAN guna monitor ini selepas tempoh tahan lamanya telah berakhir. 
Rujuk pada bahagian 5.

• JANGAN renyukkan kaf lengan atau tiub udara secara berlebihan.
• JANGAN lipat atau pintal tiub udara semasa mengambil ukuran. Ini boleh 

mengakibatkan kecederaan dengan mengganggu aliran darah.
• Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 

tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
• HANYA guna penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, bateri dan aksesori yang ditetapkan 

untuk monitor ini sahaja. Penggunaan penyesuai AC, kaf lengan, dan bateri 
yang tidak disokong boleh merosakkan dan/atau mungkin berbahaya 
kepada monitor ini.

• HANYA guna kaf lengan yang diluluskan untuk monitor ini sahaja. 
Penggunaan kaf lengan yang lain boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak 
betul.

• Mengembangkan kepada tekanan yang lebih tinggi daripada yang perlu 
boleh mengakibatkan lebam pada lengan di tempat kaf tersebut dipakai. 
PERHATIAN: rujuk "Jika tekanan sistolik anda lebih daripada 210 mmHg" 
dalam bahagian 9 manual arahan ini  untuk mendapatkan maklumat 
lanjut.

Penghantaran Data
• JANGAN gantikan bateri atau cabut penyesuai AC semasa bacaan anda 

dipindahkan ke peranti pintar anda. Ini boleh mengakibatkan operasi tidak 
tepat monitor ini dan kegagalan untuk memindahkan data tekanan darah 
anda.

Pengendalian dan penggunaan penyesuai AC (aksesori 
pilihan)
• Masukkan penyesuai AC sepenuhnya ke dalam salur keluar.
• Semasa mencabut penyesuai AC ini daripada salur keluar, pastikan anda 

mencabut dari penyesuai AC ini. JANGAN tarik dari kabel penyesuai AC.
• Semasa mengendalikan kabel penyesuai AC ini:

Jangan merosakkannya. / Jangan memecahkannya. / Jangan 
mengubahnya.
JANGAN mencubitnya. / Jangan memaksanya bengkok atau menariknya. / 
Jangan memulasnya.
JANGAN guna jika ia terkumpul dalam satu berkas.
JANGAN letakkan di bawah objek yang berat.

• Sapu apa-apa debu yang terdapat pada penyesuai AC ini.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini semasa tidak menggunakannya.
• Cabut penyesuai AC ini sebelum membersihkan monitor ini.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• JANGAN masukkan bateri dengan kutub yang tidak disejajarkan dengan 

betul.
• HANYA guna 4 bateri alkali atau mangan "AA" sahaja dalam monitor ini. 

JANGAN guna jenis bateri yang lain. JANGAN guna bateri baharu dan yang 
terpakai secara serentak. JANGAN guna beberapa bateri berlainan jenama 
secara serentak.

• Tanggalkan bateri jika monitor ini tidak digunakan untuk tempoh masa 
yang panjang.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena mata anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air bersih 
yang banyak. Rujuk pada doktor anda dengan serta-merta.

• Jika bendalir bateri terkena kulit anda, serta-merta bilas dengan air suam 
bersih yang banyak. Jika kerengsaan, kecederaan atau kesakitan 
berlanjutan, rujuk pada doktor anda.

• JANGAN guna bateri selepas tarikh luput bateri tersebut.
• Periksa bateri secara berkala bagi memastikan ia dalam keadaan yang 

berfungsi dengan baik.

2.3 Pengawasan Am
• Sewaktu anda mengambil ukuran pada lengan kanan, tiub udara 

hendaklah pada sisi siku anda. Berhati-hati supaya tidak meletakkan lengan 
anda di atas tiub udara ini.

• Tekanan darah mungkin berbeza-beza antara lengan kanan dan kiri, dan 
boleh mengakibatkan nilai ukuran yang berbeza. Sentiasa guna lengan 
yang sama untuk mengukur. Jika nilai antara kedua-dua lengan 
mempunyai perbezaan yang besar, rujuk pada doktor anda tentang lengan 
mana yang perlu digunakan untuk mengambil ukuran anda.

• Semasa menggunakan penyesuai AC opsyenal, pastikan anda tidak 
meletakkan pemantau di tempat yang sukar untuk menyambung atau 
menanggalkan palam penyesuai AC ini.

• Untuk menghentikan ukuran, tekan butang [START/STOP] sambil 
mengambil ukuran.

Pengendalian dan Penggunaan Bateri
• Pelupusan bateri yang telah digunakan hendaklah dikendalikan menurut 

peraturan tempatan.
• Bateri yang dibekalkan mungkin mempunyai tempoh hayat yang lebih 

singkat berbanding bateri baharu.
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3. Mesej Ralat dan Penyelesaian Masalah
Jika mana-mana masalah di bawah berlaku semasa mengambil ukuran, semak untuk memastikan tiada peranti elektrik lain terletak dalam lingkungan 30 cm dari 
monitor ini. Jika masalah ini berlanjutan, sila rujuk jadual di bawah.

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian

muncul atau kaf lengan 
tidak mengembang

Butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) ditekan 
semasa kaf lengan tidak dipakai.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi untuk mematikan 
pemantau. Setelah memasukkan palam udara dengan ketat dan 
memakai kaf lengan dengan betul, tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/
berhenti).

Palam udara tidak dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke 
dalam monitor.

Masukkan pemalam udara sehingga sendat.

Kaf lengan tidak dipakai dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan .

Udara bocor daripada kaf lengan. Gantikan kaf lengan dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 13 manual 

arahan .

muncul atau ukuran 
tidak boleh 
dilengkapkan 
selepas kaf 
mengembang.

Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil dan kaf lengan tidak mengembang 
secukupnya.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran. Jika 
"E2" muncul secara berulangan, kembangkan kaf lengan secara manual 
sehingga tekanan sistolik ialah 30 hingga 40 mmHg lebih daripada 

bacaan anda sebelum ini. Rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .Oleh sebab tekanan sistolik lebih tinggi daripada 
210 mmHg, ukuran tidak boleh diambil.

muncul

Kaf lengan dikembangkan melebihi tekanan 
maksimum yang dibenarkan.

Jangan sentuh kaf lengan dan/atau membengkokkan tiub udara semasa 
mengambil ukuran. Jika mengembangkan kaf lengan secara manual, 

rujuk bahagian 9 manual arahan .

muncul
Anda bergerak atau bercakap semasa ukuran 
diambil. Getaran mengganggu ukuran.

Jangan bergerak dan jangan bercakap semasa mengambil ukuran.

muncul
Kadar nadi tidak dikesan dengan betul. Pakai kaf lengan dengan betul, kemudian ambil ukuran sekali lagi. Rujuk 

bahagian 7 manual arahan . Jangan bergerak dan duduk dengan betul 
semasa mengambil ukuran.

Jika simbol "  " terus muncul, kami mengesyorkan supaya anda 

merujuk pada doktor anda.

/

/
muncul

tidak berkelip semasa 
ukuran diambil
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muncul
Monitor salah fungsi. Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) sekali lagi. Jika "Er" masih 

muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

muncul

Monitor tidak boleh menyambung ke peranti 
pintar atau memindahkan data dengan betul.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect". Jika simbol 
"Err" masih muncul selepas memeriksa aplikasi, hubungi wakil OMRON 
tempatan anda. 

berkelip

Monitor menunggu perpasangan dengan 
peranti pintar.

Rujuk bahagian 5 manual arahan  untuk perpasangan monitor anda 
dengan peranti pintar anda, atau tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/
berhenti) untuk membatalkan perpasangan dan mematikan monitor 
anda.

berkelip
Monitor sedia untuk memindahkan bacaan anda 
kepada peranti pintar.

Buka aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk memindahkan bacaan anda.

berkelip
Lebih daripada 80 bacaan tidak dipindahkan. Pasangkan atau pindahkan bacaan anda kepada aplikasi "OMRON 

connect" supaya anda boleh menyimpannya dalam memori dalam 
aplikasi, dan simbol ralat hilang.

Tarikh dan masa tidak ditetapkan.

muncul
Terdapat 100 bacaan dalam memori untuk 
dipindahkan

berkelip
Bateri rendah. Menggantikan kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu disyorkan. Rujuk 

bahagian 4 manual arahan .

muncul atau monitor 
dimatikan di luar 
jangkaan semasa 
membuat ukuran

Bateri telah habis. Serta-merta ganti kesemua 4 bateri dengan yang baharu. Rujuk bahagian 

4 manual arahan .

Tiada apa-apa pada paparan 
monitor.

Kutub bateri tidak disejajarkan dengan betul. Periksa pemasangan bateri untuk memastikan bateri telah ditempatkan 

dengan betul. Rujuk bahagian 4 manual arahan .

Bacaan kelihatan terlalu tinggi atau 
terlalu rendah.

Tekanan darah sentiasa berubah-ubah. Banyak faktor termasuk stres, masa dalam sehari, dan/atau bagaimana anda 

memakai kaf lengan, boleh mempengaruhi tekanan darah anda. Rujuk bahagian 2 manual arahan .

Sebarang isu komunikasi lain 
berlaku.

Ikut arahan yang ditunjukkan dalam peranti pintar, atau layari bahagian "Help" dalam aplikasi "OMRON connect" untuk 
bantuan lanjut. Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda.

Apa-apa masalah lain yang 
berlaku.

Tekan butang [START/STOP] (Mula/berhenti) untuk mematikan monitor, kemudian tekan sekali lagi untuk mengambil 
ukuran. Jika masalah ini berterusan, tanggalkan bateri dan tunggu 30 saat. Kemudian pasang kembali bateri.
Jika "Er" masih muncul, hubungi wakil OMRON tempatan anda. 

Paparan/Masalah Kemungkinan Punca Penyelesaian
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4. Penyelenggaraan
4.1 Penyelenggaraan
Untuk melindungi monitor anda daripada rosak, ikuti arahan di bawah:
Perubahan atau pengubahsuaian yang tidak diluluskan oleh pengilang akan 
membatalkan waranti pengguna.

4.2 Penyimpanan
• Pastikan monitor anda dalam bekas penyimpanannya apabila tidak 

digunakan.
1. Tanggalkan kaf lengan daripada monitor.

2. Lipat tiub udara secara lembut ke dalam kaf lengan. 
Perhatian: Jangan bengkokkan atau renyukkan tiub udara secara 
berlebihan.

3. Tempatkan monitor anda dan komponen lain ke dalam bekas 
penyimpanan.

• Simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain di tempat yang bersih dan 
selamat.

• Jangan simpan monitor anda dan komponen lain:
• JIka monitor dan komponen yang lain basah.
• Di lokasi yang terdedah kepada suhu ekstrem, kelembapan, sinar 

matahari langsung, debu atau wap mengkakis seperti peluntur.
• Di tempat yang terdedah kepada getaran dan kejutan.

4.3 Pembersihan
• Jangan guna pencuci yang melelas atau mudah meruap.
• Guna kain yang kering dan lembut atau kain lembut yang dilembapkan 

dengan detergen lembut (neutral) untuk membersihkan monitor dan kaf 
lengan anda, dan kemudian lap dengan kain yang kering.

• Jangan basuh atau rendam monitor dan kaf lengan anda atau komponen 
lain di dalam air.

• Jangan guna gasolin, pencair atau pelarut yang serupa untuk 
membersihkan monitor dan kaf lengan atau komponen yang lain.

4.4 Penentukuran dan Perkhidmatan
• Ketepatan monitor tekanan darah ini telah diuji dengan teliti dan direka 

bentuk untuk hayat perkhidmatan yang lama.
• Disarankan secara am supaya memastikan unit ini diperiksa setiap dua 

tahun bagi memastikan fungsi dan ketepatan yang betul. Sila rujuk pada 
pengedar OMRON anda yang sah atau Khidmat Pelanggan OMRON di 
alamat yang diberi pada bungkusannya atau risalah yang dilampirkan.

Perhatian
JANGAN merungkai atau cuba membaiki monitor ini atau komponen lain. 
Ini boleh mengakibatkan bacaan yang tidak tepat.

Perhatian
Untuk mencabut palam udara, tarik pada palam udara plastik di pangkal 
tiub, bukan pada tiub itu sendiri.
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5. Spesifikasi

Perhatian
• Spesifikasi ini tertakluk pada perubahan tanpa notis.
• Monitor ini dikaji secara klinikal mengikut keperluan ISO 81060-2:2013. Dalam kajian pengesahan klinikal ini, K5 telah digunakan pada 85 subjek bagi 

menentukan tekanan darah diastolik.
• Klasifikasi IP ialah tahap perlindungan yang diberikan oleh lampiran mengikut IEC 60529. Monitor dan penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada objek asing 

yang keras dengan diamater 12.5 mm seperti jari atau sesuatu yang lebih besar. Penyesuai AC pilihan dilindungi daripada air yang jatuh secara menyerong 
yang boleh mengakibatkan masalah semasa operasi biasa. 

Keterangan produk Monitor Tekanan Darah Automatik OMRON

Model JPN610T Paparan Paparan digital LCD

Julat tekanan kaf 0 hingga 299 mmHg Julat ukuran nadi 40 hingga 180 degupan / min.

Julat ukuran tekanan darah SISTOLIK: 60 hingga 260 mmHg / DIASTOLIK: 40 hingga 215 mmHg

Ketepatan Tekanan: ±3 mmHg / Denyutan: ±5% bacaan paparan

Pengembungan Automatik melalui pam elektrik Pengempisan Injap pembebasan tekanan automatik

Kaedah pengukuran Kaedah osilometrik Kaedah penghantaran Tenaga Lemah Bluetooth®

Komunikasi tanpa wayar Julat frekuensi: 2.4 GHz (2400 - 2483.5 MHz) / Modulasi: GFSK
Kuasa tersinar < 20 dBm

Mod operasi Operasi berterusan Bahagian yang digunakan Jenis BF (kaf lengan)

Pengelasan IP Monitor: IP20 / Penyesuai AC pilihan: IP21

Suhu maksimum bahagian yang dikenakan Kurang daripada +43°C Pengkadaran DC6 V 4.0 W

Sumber kuasa 4 bateri "AA" 1.5 V atau penyesuai AC pilihan (INPUT AC 100 - 240 V 50 - 60 Hz 0.12 - 0.065 A)

Hayat bateri Kira-kira 1000 ukuran (menggunakan bateri alkali baharu)

Tempoh ketahanan (Hayat perkhidmatan) Monitor: 5 tahun / Kaf: 5 tahun / Penyesuai AC pilihan: 5 tahun

Keadaan operasi +10 hingga +40°C / 15 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap) / 800 hingga 1060 hPa

Keadaan Penyimpanan / Pengangkutan -20 hingga +60°C / 10 hingga 90% RH (tidak memeluwap)

Berat (tidak termasuk bateri) Monitor: kira-kira 340 g / Kaf lengan: kira-kira 163 g

Dimensi (nilai anggaran) Monitor: 105 mm (L) × 85 mm (T) × 152 mm (P)
Kaf lengan: 145 mm × 532 mm (tiub udara: 750 mm)

Ukur lilit kaf bagi pemantau ini 220 hingga 420 mm

Memori Menyimpan sehingga 100 bacaan

Kandungan Monitor, kaf lengan (HEM-FL31), 4 bateri "AA", bekas penyimpanan, Manual Arahan  dan , arahan persediaan

Perlindungan daripada kejutan elektrik Peralatan ME yang dibekalkan kuasa secara dalaman (semasa menggunakan bateri sahaja)
Peralatan ME Kelas II (penyesuai AC pilihan)
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Mengenai interferens komunikasi tanpa wayar
Produk ini beroperai dalam jalur ISM tanpa lesen pada 2.4 GHz. Sekiranya Produk ini digunakan berdekatan peranti tanpa wayar lain seperti gelombang mikro 
dan LAN tanpa wayar, yang beroperasi dalam jalur frekuensi sama seperti Produk ini, terdapat kemungkinan bahawa interferens boleh berlaku. Jika interferens 
berlaku, hentikan operasi peranti lain atau alihkan Produk ini jauh daripada peranti tanpa wayar lain sebelum cuba menggunakannyta.

6. Maklumat Penting Tentang Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC)
JPN610T yang dikilang oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. mematuhi standard IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-1-2:2015 Keserasian Elektromagnet (EMC).
Dokumentasi lanjut berlandaskan standard EMC ini boleh didapati di: 
Taiwan: https://www.omronhealthcare.com.tw/EMC 
Rujuk pada maklumat EMC untuk JPN610T di laman web ini.

7. Panduan dan Pengisytiharan Pengilang
• Produk OMRON ini dikeluarkan di bawah sistem kualiti OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan, yang ketat. Komponen Teras monitor tekanan darah OMRON ini, 

iaitu Sensor Tekanan, dikeluarkan di Jepun.
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Symbols Description
 符號描述  기호 설명

 သေကတများဆိငရ်ာ ေဖာ်ြပချက်  संकेत ववरण
 คําอธบิายสัญลักษณ์  Deskripsi Simbol

 Mô tả các biểu tượng  Keterangan Simbol

Applied part - Type BF Degree of protection 
against electric shock (leakage current)

 觸身部分 - BF 型防

觸電 (漏電流 ) 保護等級

 적용 부품 - BF 타입 감전 

방지 등급 ( 누전 )

 အသံးချသည့်အပိငး်- 
ဓာတ်လိက်ြခငး် (လပ်စီးေကာငး်ယိစိမ့်မ) 
ကိ ကာကွယ်ြခငး်ဆိငရ်ာ အမျိ းအစား BF 
ဒဂီရီ

 लागू भाग - कार BF 
बजल  के झटके से सुर ा क  
सीमा (ल केज करंट)

 ชนิสว่นอุปกรณ์ทสีัมผัสกับ
ร่างกาย - Type BF ระดับการ
ป้องกันไฟดดู (กระแสไฟรัว)

 Komponen yang 
diterapkan - Type BF Degree 
perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik (arus kebocoran)

 Bộ phận ứng dụng - Loại 
BF Mức bảo vệ chống lại sốc 
điện (dòng điện rò rỉ)

 Bahagian digunakan - 
Darjah perlindungan daripada 
kejutan elektrik (kebocoran arus) 
Jenis BF
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Class II equipment. Protection against 
electric shock

 II類設備。防電擊

保護

 클래스 II 기기 . 감전 방지

 အဆင် ့II ပစည်းကိရိယာ။ 
ဓာတ်လိက်ြခငး်ကိ ကာကွယ်ြခငး်

 लास II उपकरण बजल  
के झटके से सुर ा

 อุปกรณ์ Class II การป้องกัน
ไฟดดู

 Peralatan Kelas II. 
Perlindungan dari sengatan 
listrik

 Thiết bị điện y tế Cấp II. 
Chống giật điện

 Peralatan Kelas II 
Perlindungan daripada kejutan 
elektrik

Ingress protection degree provided by IEC 
60529

 根據 IEC 60529 的

異物防護程度

 IEC 60529에 따른 IP(방수, 

방진 ) 등급

 IEC 60529 မ ြဖည့်ဆည်းေပးသည့် 
ဝငလ်မ်းအကာအကွယ်ဒဂီရီ

 IEC 60529 वारा दान 
क  गई वेश सुर ा सीमा

 ระดับการป้องกันนําและกัน
ฝุ่ น มาตรฐาน IEC 60529

 Derajat perlindungan 
masuk yang disediakan oleh IEC 
60529

 Mức độ bảo vệ chống 
xâm nhập theo chuẩn IEC 
60529

 Tahap perlindungan ingres 
yang disediakan oleh IEC 60529

Serial number

 序號

 시리얼 번호

 အမတ်စ နံပါတ်

 मांक

 หมายเลขอุปกรณ์

 Nomor seri

 Số sê-ri

 Nombor siri
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Indicates the manufacturer’s catalogue 
number

 指出製造商的目錄

號碼

 제조업체의 카탈로그 번

호를 나타냅니다

 ထတ်လပ်သ၏ 
ကတ်တေလာက်နပံါတ်ကိ နြ်ပသည်

 नमाता क  कैटलाग सं या 
दशाता है

 ระบหุมายเลขแค็ตตาล็อก
ของผูผ้ลติ

 Menunjukkan nomor 
katalog produsen

 Biểu thị số catalo của nhà 
sản xuất

 Menunjukkan nombor 
katalog pengilang

For indoor use only

 僅限室內使用

 옥내 사용 전용

 အေဆာက်အဦအတွငး် 
အသံးြပ မအတွက်သာ

 केवल भीतर  उपयोग के 
लए

 สําหรับใชภ้ายในบา้นเท่านัน

 Hanya untuk penggunaan 
di dalam ruangan

 Chỉ dùng trong nhà

 Untuk kegunaan dalam 
bangunan sahaja

Temperature limitation

 溫度限制

 온도 제한

 အပချိန်ကန်သ့တ်မ

 तापमान सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดดา้นอุณหภมูิ

 Batasan suhu

 Giới hạn nhiệt độ

 Had suhu
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Humidity limitation

 濕度限制

 습도 제한

 စိထိငး်စကန်သ့တ်မ

 आ ता सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดดา้นความชนื

 Batasan kelembapan

 Giới hạn độ ẩm

 Had kelembapan

Atmospheric pressure limitation

 大氣壓力限制

 기압 제한

 ေလထဖိအားကန်သ့တ်မ

 वायुमंडल य चाप सीमा

 ขอ้จํากัดเกยีวกับความดัน
บรรยากาศ

 Batasan tekanan atmosferis

 Giới hạn áp suất khí 
quyển

 Had tekanan atmosfera

Indication of connector polarity

 指示接頭極性

 연결 장치 극성 표시

 ချိတ်ဆက်ကိရိယာအစွနး် 
ဆန်က့ျငမ် န်ြပချက်

 कने टर पोल रट  क  
सूचना

 การระบขัุวต่อ

 Indikasi polaritas konektor

 Dấu hiệu phân cực đầu 
nối

 Penunjuk kekutuban 
penyambung
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Identifier of cuffs compatible for the device

 與裝置相容的壓脈

帶識別碼

 기기와 호환되는 커프 식별자

 စက်အတွက် ဆီေလျာ်ကိက်ညီသည့် 
လက်ပတ်များကိ 
ခွဲြခားသတ်မတ်သည့်အရာ

 उपकरण-संगत कफ़ का 
पहचानकता

 รหัสผา้พันแขนทใีชกั้บ
อุปกรณ์ได ้

 Pengenal manset yang 
kompatibel untuk perangkat

 Xác định vòng bít tương 
thích cho thiết bị

 Pengecam kaf yang serasi 
untuk peranti

OMRON's trademarked technology for blood 
pressure measurement

 OMRON 的商標血

壓測量技術

 오므론에서 상표 등록한 

혈압 측정 기술

 ေသွးဖိအားတိငး်တာမအတွက် 
OMRON ၏ 
ကနသွ်ယ်အမတ်တံဆိပ်ြပလပ်ထားေသာ 
နည်းပညာ

 र तचाप माप के लए 
OMRON क  ेडमाक वाल  
तकनीक

 เทคโนโลยทีมีเีครอืงหมาย
การคา้ OMRON สําหรับการวัด
ความดันโลหติ

 Teknologi bermerek 
dagang OMRON untuk 
pengukuran tekanan darah

 Công nghệ đo huyết áp 
thương hiệu OMRON

 Teknologi bertanda 
dagangan OMRON untuk 
mengukur tekanan darah
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Not made with natural rubber latex

 並非使用天然乳膠

製成

 천연 고무 라텍스로 만들

어지지 않았습니다

 သဘာဝရာဘာေစးြဖင် ့
ြပလပ်ထားြခငး်မဟတ်ပါ

 ाकृ तक रबर लैटे स से 
न मत नह

 ไม่ไดท้ําจากนํายางธรรมชาติ

 Tidak dibuat dengan lateks 
karet alam

 Không được chế tạo từ 
mủ cao su thiên nhiên

 Tidak diperbuat daripada 
lateks getah asli

Arm circumference

 臂圍

 팔 둘레

 လက်ေမာငး်အဝိက်

 आम क  प र ध

 ขนาดวงแขน

 Lingkar lengan

 Chu vi cánh tay

 Ukur lilit lengan

Marker on the cuff to be positioned above 
the artery

 壓脈帶上位於動脈

上方的標記

 동맥 위에 위치할 커프상

의 표시

 ေသွးလန်ေကာတွင ်
ေနရာချထားရန ်လက်ပတ်ေပ ိ မာကာ

 कफ़ पर लगे माकर क  
ि थ त धमनी से ऊपर होनी 
चा हए

 ตําแหน่งเครอืงหมายบนผา้
พันแขนตอ้งอยู่เหนือเสน้เลอืดแดง

 Penanda pada manset 
untuk diposisikan di atas arteri

 Dấu chỉ điểm trên vòng bít 
được định vị phía trên động 
mạch

 Penanda pada kaf untuk 
ditempatkan di atas arteri
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Necessity for the user to consult this 
instruction manual

 使用者需要查閱本

使用說明書。

 사용자가 본 사용 설명서

를 참고할 필요성

 ဤလမ်း နလ်က်စွဲအေကာငး် 
ေဆွးေ းွရန ်အသံးြပသအတွက် 
မ ိမြဖစ်လိအပ်မ

 उपयोगकता के लए इस 
नदश मैनुअल को देखने क  
अ नवायता

 ผูใ้ชต้อ้งอ่านคู่มอืแนะนําการ
ใชง้านนี

 Perlunya bagi pengguna 
untuk berkonsultasi dengan 
buku petunjuk ini

 Biểu thị người dùng cần 
tham khảo hướng dẫn sử dụng 
này

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
merujuk pada manual arahan ini

Need for the user to follow this instruction 
manual thoroughly for your safety.

 為了您的安全，使

用者需要嚴格遵守本使用說明

書。

 안전을 위해 본 사용 설명

서를 철저히 따라야 합니다 .

 သင၏်ေဘးကငး်မအတွက် 
ဤလမ်း နလ်က်စွဲကိ 
ေစ့စပ်စွာလိက်နာရန် အသံးြပ သအတွက် 
လိအပ်ပါသည်။

 उपयोगकता के लए अपनी 
सुर ा के लए इस नदश 
मैनुअल का पूर  तरह पालन 
करना आव यक है।

 เพือความปลอดภัย ผูใ้ชต้อ้ง
ทําตามคู่มอืแนะนําการใชง้านนี
โดยเคร่งครัด

 Kebutuhan bagi pengguna 
untuk mengikuti buku petunjuk 
ini secara menyeluruh demi 
keselamatan Anda.

 Biểu thị người dùng cần 
tuân theo hướng dẫn này cẩn 
thận vì sự an toàn của bạn.

 Keperluan untuk pengguna 
mengikuti manual arahan ini 
sepenuhnya demi keselamatan 
anda.
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Direct current

 直流電

 직류

 တိက် ိက်လ ပ်စီးေကာငး်

 डायरे ट करंट

 กระแสไฟตรง

 Arus langsung

 Dòng điện một chiều

 Arus terus

Alternating current

 交流電

 교류

 ြပနလ်န်လပ်စီးေကာငး်

 अ टरने टंग करंट

 กระแสไฟสลับ

 Arus bolak-balik

 Dòng điện xoay chiều

 Arus ulang alik

KC mark

 KC 標誌

 KC 표시

 KC အမတ်အသား

 KC माक

 เครอืงหมาย KC

 Tanda KC

 Dấu KC

 Tanda KC
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NCC logo approved by National 
Communication Commission in Taiwan. 
Complies with radio laws.

 經台灣的國家通訊

傳播委員會核准的 NCC 標誌。

符合無線電法規。

 NCC 로고는 대만의 국립

통신위원회 (National 
Communication Commission)

에서 승인을 받았습니다 . 무선

법을 준수합니다 .

 ထိငဝ်မ် ိ 
အမျိ းသားဆိငရ်ာအသငး်အဖွဲေကာ်မ ငမ် 
အတည်ြပထားသည့် NCC လိဂိ 
ေရဒယိီဥပေဒသများကိ လိက်နာပါသည်။

 ताइवान म रा य संचार 
आयोग का अनुमो दत NCC 
लोगो। रे डयो कानून  का 
अनुपालन करता है।

 โลโก ้NCC ทรีับรองโดยคณะ
กรรมาธกิารการสอืสารแหง่
ชาต ิ(National Communication 
Commission) ในไตห้วัน ปฏบิัติ
ตามกฎหมายคลนืวทิยุ

 Logo NCC yang disetujui 
oleh National Communication 
Commission di Taiwan. Sesuai 
dengan undang-undang radio.

 Logo NCC được Ủy ban 
Truyền thông Quốc gia tại Đài 
Loan phê duyệt. Tuân thủ luật 
sóng vô tuyến.

 Logo NCC diluluskan oleh 
Suruhanjaya Komunikasi Negara 
di Taiwan. Mematuhi undang-
undang radio.

PSE mark

 PSE 標記

 PSE 마크

 PSE အမတ်အသား

 पी एस इ नशान

 เครอืงหมาย PSE

 Tanda PSE

 Nhãn PSE

 Tanda PSE

TUV Rheinland mark

 TUV 萊因 
(Rheinland) 標記

 TUV Rheinland 마크

 TUV Rheinland အမတ်အသား

 ट  यु वी रेनलॅ ड नशान

 เครอืงหมายรับรอง TUV 
Rheinland

 Tanda TUV Rheinland

 Nhãn TUV Rheinland

 Tanda TUV Rheinland
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UL mark

 UL 標記

 UL 마크

 UL အမတ်အသား

 यु एल नशान

 เครอืงหมาย UL

 Tanda UL

 Nhãn UL

 Tanda UL

Efficiency level of power supply

 電源效率等級

 전원 공급 효율성 수준

 အချိနတိ်တိ င် ့အကျိ းများေသာ 
ပါဝါေပးသွငး်မ၏ ပမာဏ

 पावर स लाई का द ता 
थर

 ระดับประสทิธภิาพของแหล่ง
จ่ายไฟ

 Tingkat efisiensi catu daya

 Mức hiệu quả năng lượng 
của nguồn điện

 Tahap kecekapan bekalan 
kuasa
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To indicate generally elevated, potentially hazardous, levels of non-ionizing radiation, or to indicate 
equipment or systems. e.g. in the medical electrical area that include RF transmitters or that intentionally 
apply RF electromagnetic energy for diagnosis or treatment.

 表示非電離化輻射等級已普遍提升，且具潛在危險；或表示
（例如）裝置或系統所在的醫療電氣區域包含射頻傳輸器，或為達診斷或

治療目的而採用射頻電磁能量。

 대체로 높은 수준이고 잠재적으로 위험한 비 이온화 방사선 레벨을 표
시하거나 장비 또는 시스템을 표시합니다 . 예 : RF 송신기를 포함하거나 진
단 또는 치료를 위해 의도적으로 RF 전자기 에너지를 적용하는 의료 전기 분
야

 ကျယ်ြပန်စ့ွာြမင်တ့က်လာေသာ၊ ြဖစ် ငိေ်ြခ ိသည့် အ ရာယ်၊ အိငး်ယွနး်မဟတ်သည့် 
ဓာတ်ေရာငြ်ခည်ပမာဏများကိ နြ်ပရန်၊ သိမ့ဟတ် ကိရိယာ သိမ့ဟတ် စနစ်များကိ န်ြပရန၊် ဥပမာ RF 
ထရနစ်မစ်တာများပါဝငေ်သာ သိမ့ဟတ် ေရာဂါခွဲြခားစစ်ေဆးရန ်သိမ့ဟတ် ကသရန်အတွက် RF 
လပ်စစ်သံလိက်စွမ်းအငကိ် ရည်ရွယ်ချက် ိ ိ အသံးြပ ေသာ ေဆးဘက်ဆိငရ်ာ လပ်စစ် င်ဆိ့ငေ်သာ 
ဧရိယာတွင။်

 गैर-आयनाइिज़ंग व करण  के सामा य प से ऊपर उठे हुए, संभा वत प 
से खतरनाक तर  को दशाने के लए, या च क सा व युतीय े  आ द म 
उपकरण  और णा लय  को दशाने के लए िजसम RF ासं मटर या नदान 
अथवा उपचार के लए वे छा से RF व युतचुंबक य ऊजा का योग करने वाले 
उपकरण और णा लयां शा मल ह।

 เพอืระบรุะดับรังสทีไีม่กอ่ประจุทอีาจกอ่ใหเ้กดิอันตรายและมเีพมิขนึโดยทัว
ไป หรอืเพือระบอุุปกรณ์หรอืระบบ เชน่ ในพนืททีมีอีุปกรณ์ทางการแพทยท์ใีช ้
ไฟฟ้า รวมถงึเครอืงรับส่งคลนืความถีวทิยุหรอือุปกรณ์ทใีชพ้ลังงานคลนืแม่เหล็ก
ไฟฟ้าในการวนิจิฉัยหรอืการรักษา

 Untuk menunjukkan tingkat radiasi tak-berion yang umumnya 
meningkat dan berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan 
atau sistem. Misalnya, di bidang kelistrikan medis yang mencakup pemancar 
RF atau penggunaan energi elektromagnetik RF yang disengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau perawatan.

 Biểu thị các mức độ bức xạ không ion hóa tăng cao và có khả năng 
gây nguy hiểm, hoặc để biểu thị các thiết bị hay hệ thống, chẳng hạn như 
trong khu vực điện y tế, bao gồm bộ phát RF hoặc sử dụng có chủ đích 
năng lượng điện từ RF nhằm mục đích chẩn đoán hoặc điều trị.

 Untuk menunjukkan paras radiasi tidak mengion yang tinggi dan 
berpotensi berbahaya, atau untuk menunjukkan peralatan atau sistem, 
contohnya, dalam kawasan elektrik perubatan yang termasuk pemancar RF 
atau yang menggunakan tenaga elektromagnet RF secara sengaja untuk 
diagnosis atau rawatan.
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The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. App Store and App Store logo are service marks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S and other countries. Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC.

 Bluetooth® 字樣與標誌為 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 經授權使用。其他商標及商號均為其各自擁有者所有。App Store 及 

App Store 標誌為 Apple Inc. 在美國以及其他國家所註冊的服務標誌。Google Play 及 

Google Play 標誌為 Google LLC 的商標。

 Bluetooth® 단어 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 상표이며 , OMRON 

HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 는 그 상표를 라이선스를 받아서 사용하고 있습니다 . 기타 상표 및 상

호는 해당 소유자의 상표 및 상호입니다 . App Store 및 App Store 로고는 미국 및 기타 국가

에 등록된 Apple Inc. 의 서비스 마크입니다 . Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC.

의 상표입니다 .

 Bluetooth® စာလံးအမတ်အသားများ င့် လိဂိများမာ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. မပိငဆိ်ငေ်သာ 
မတ်ပံတင်ထားသည့ ်ကနသွ်ယမ်အမတ်တံဆိပ်များြဖစ် ပီး OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ၏ 
မည်သည့်အမတ်အသားကိမဆိ အသံးြပ မအား လိငစ်ငယ်ထား ပီးြဖစ်ပါသည်။ 
အြခားကနသွ်ယ်မအမတ်တံဆိပ်များ င့် ကနသွ်ယ်မအမည်များမာ ၎ငး်တိ၏့ သက်ဆိငရ်ာပိင် င်များ 
သက်ဆိငပ်ါသည်။ App Store လိဂိမာ U.S င့် အြခား ငိင်မံျားတွင ်မတ်ပံတင်ထားသည့ ်Apple Inc., ၏ 
ဝနေ်ဆာငမ်အမတ်အသားများ ြဖစ်ပါသည်။ Google Play င့် Google Play ဂိလိသည် Google LLC ၏ 
ကန်အမတတ်ံဆိပ်ြဖစ်သည။်

 Bluetooth® श द च ह और लोगो Bluetooth SIG, Inc. के वा म व वाले पंजीकृत 
ेडमाक ह और OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. वारा इन च ह  का कोई भी इ तेमाल 
लाइसस के अंतगत कया गया है। अ य ेडमाक और ेड नाम उनके अपने-अपने वा मय  के ह। 
App Store और App Store लोगो Apple Inc. के स वस माक ह, जो यूएस और अ य देश  म 
पंजीकृत है। Google Play और Google Play लोगो Google LLC के ेडमाक ह।

 สัญลักษณ์คําว่า Bluetooth® และโลโกต้า่งๆ เป็นเครอืงหมายการคา้จดทะเบยีน
ของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และ OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. ไดร้ับสทิธอินุญาตใหใ้ช ้
สัญลักษณ์และโลโกดั้งกลา่ว เครอืงหมายการคา้และชอืทางการคา้อืนๆ เป็นของเจา้ของเครอืง
หมายการคา้และชอืทางการคา้นันๆ App Store และโลโก ้App Store เป็นเครอืงหมายบรกิาร
ของ Apple Inc. ทจีดทะเบยีนในสหรัฐอเมรกิาและประเทศอนืๆ Google Play และโลโก ้Google 
Play เป็นเครอืงหมายการคา้ของ Google LLC

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki oleh 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan setiap penggunaan merek tersebut oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. 
adalah di bawah lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya adalah milik dari masing-
masing pemiliknya. App Store dan logo App Store adalah merek layanan Apple Inc., terdaftar di 
AS dan negara-negara lainnya. Google Play dan logo Google Play adalah merek dagang 
Google LLC.

 Nhãn hiệu và logo Bluetooth® là các nhãn hiệu đã đăng ký thuộc sở hữu của 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. và biểu thị rằng việc sử dụng bất kỳ các nhãn hiệu này của OMRON 
HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. đều được cấp phép. Các nhãn hiệu và tên thương mại khác 
thuộc về các chủ sở hữu tương ứng. App Store và logo App Store là nhãn hiệu dịch vụ 
của Apple Inc., được đăng ký tại Hoa Kỳ và các quốc gia khác. Google Play và logo 
Google Play là thương hiệu của Google LLC.

 Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® ialah tanda dagangan berdaftar Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan 
apa-apa tanda seperti ini oleh OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd. adalah di bawah lesen. Tanda 
dagangan lain dan nama dagangan adalah milik pemilik masing-masing. Logo App Store dan 
logo App Store ialah tanda perkhidmatan Apple Inc., yang berdaftar di A.S dan negara lain. 
Google Play dan logo Google Play ialah tanda dagangan Google LLC.
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